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On the cOver:  43. [French and Indian War]: To the Captains.... London. 1771.

A Note

This catalogue was issued to coincide with the publication of our latest biblio-
graphical work of the same name, The Struggle for North America.  Both focus on 
the turbulent period of the Seven Years’ (or French and Indian) War.  The present 
catalogue includes such notable rarities as Mante and Timberlake; Samuel Blodget’s 
plan of the Battle of Lake George; and several cartographical works by Thomas 
Jefferys.  It also includes histories of the time period, such as Hutchinson and 
Minot; pertinent works of natural history, such as Catesby; Franklin’s Cato Major, 
considered to be the first American fine printing; and numerous works on white 
relations with Native Americans.  We hope you enjoy both the catalogue and the 
bibliography on this fascinating period of American history.



  1. Acrelius, Israel: BESKRIFNING OM DE SWENSKA FORSAM-
LINGARS FORNA OCH NARWARANDE TILSTAND, UTI DET 
SA KALLADE NYA SWERIGE, SEDAN NYA NEDERLAND, 
MEN NU FOR TIDEN PENSYLVANIEN...DE LA WARE, WAST-
YERSEY OCH NEW CASTLE COUNTY UTI NORRA AMERI-
CA.... Stockholm. 1759. [20],533,[1]pp. (irregularly paginated). Small quarto. 
Mid-19th-century half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands. 
Loganian Library bookplate, with small ink deaccession note initialed by Ed-
win Wolf II, but without any other library marks. Several leaves browned. 
Extensive contemporary ink notations (ciphering?) on three leaves bound in 
following text. Very good. 
 

 A history of the churches in New Sweden, and a basic work on the Swedish plan-
tation on the Delaware, with copious information concerning the government of 
the colony, historical events, and the culture of the people.  Acrelius, who served as 
Provost to the Swedish Congregations in America, discusses the Swedish, Dutch, 
and British administrations; the churches in New Jersey, Delaware, and Pennsylvania; 
and his visits to America.  This copy has an interesting provenance, coming from 
one of the earliest American subscription libraries, the Loganian Library, founded 
by the great colonial book collector, James Logan.  When the Loganian Library 
was merged with the Library Company of Philadelphia in the 1950s, the director, 
former bookseller, and distinguished bibliographer Edwin Wolf II, managed the 
sale of duplicates, of which this is one. 

 SABIN 133. LARSON 3. BELL A55. VAIL 528. HOWES A34, “aa.” JCB 1202. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 44. $2250.

  2. Aguecheek, Andrew [pseudonym]: THE UNIVERSAL AMERICAN 
ALMANACK, OR, YEARLY ASTRONOMICAL, HISTORICAL, 
AND GEOGRAPHICAL MAGAZINE...FOR THE YEAR OF 
OUR LORD 1764.... Philadelphia: Printed by Andrew Steuart, [1763]. 
40pp. including one in-text woodcut illustration. 12mo. Printed self-wrappers, 
stitched. Additional stab holes in blank gutter. Light soiling on titlepage, scat-
tered foxing. Else very good, untrimmed. 
 

The fifth annual Universal American Almanack by “Andrew Aguecheek” (the pseud-
onym is taken from the character in Twelfth Night), containing a wealth of infor-
mation and entertainment.  In addition to the calendar, the present issue includes 
tables for calculating meat prices and personal income and expenses; lists of Quaker 
meetings, fairs, roads from Philadelphia, and North American courts; a “brief chro-
nology” of important events, relating primarily to the New World; and a variety 
of poetry, maxims, anecdotes, and essays, including a “true and particular History 
of Free-Masonry, shewing its first rise, what it is, and how it first came to be.”  
The woodcut illustration, “The Anatomy of Man’s Body, as govern’d by the Twelve 
Constellations,” appears on page [3]. 

 DRAKE 9869. EVANS 9319. ESTC W22856. $1250.



 An Extraordinary Ephrata Musical Manuscript,
with Superb Fraktur Titlepage

 

 3. [American Music]: [German Americana]: DIE BITTRE SUSE 
ODER DAS GESANG DER EINSAMEN TURTEL TAUBE, DER 
CHRISTLICHEN KIRCHEN HIER AUF ERDEN...[manuscript 
title]. Ephrata. 1747. [264]pp. plus 7pp. printed register. Small quarto. Con-
temporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Spine heavily worn, split 
in center. Later 19th-century ownership inscription on front fly leaf. Slight 
wear and foxing to some leaves, and some ink burn, resulting in splits to some 
leaves. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 
 

A unique and spectacular manuscript hymnbook created by the religious community 
at Ephrata, Pennsylvania, founded by Johann Conrad Beissel.  This manuscript is 
from the period when the community was at its zenith, and is an outstanding ex-
ample of the Frakturschriften for which the Ephrata Cloister is known.  It contains 
over 250 pages of manuscript music, some of it likely original compositions.  The 
printed register at the end contains 375 hymn listings, and an additional fifteen 
pieces of music precede the main body of the work. 

Johann Conrad Beissel (1692-1768) was born in Germany and orphaned at an 
early age.  A charismatic and engaging personality, he tried on several religious 
movements, and eventually emigrated to Pennsylvania in 1720 after being banished 
from his homeland for radical religious beliefs.  Beissel spent part of the 1720s with 
the Dunkards in Germantown and Lancaster County before his controversial beliefs 
about celibacy and Sabbath-keeping caused a rift with his fellow congregants.  He 
then established himself as a hermit on the banks of the Cocalico River, where he 
was eventually joined by other like-minded individuals who wished to follow his 



teachings, and so founded the Ephrata Cloister in 1732.  “What began as a her-
mitage for a small group of devoted individuals grew into a thriving community of 
nearly 80 celibate members supported by an estimated 200 family members from 
the region at its zenith in the mid-18th century.  During that period much of the 
activity surrounded the charismatic founder and leader, Conrad Beissel.  His the-
ology, a hybrid of pietism and mysticism, encouraged celibacy, Sabbath worship, 
Anabaptism, and the ascetic life, yet provided room for families, limited industry, and 
creative expression” – Ephrata website.  “Both within and without Ephrata, Beissel 
aroused controversy.  His opposition to the institution of marriage early divided his 
congregation, as did his refusal to tolerate the community’s money-making industries.  
His adoption of the Jewish sabbath and work on Sunday violated provincial laws 
and aroused the opposition of civil officials.  That women left their husbands and 
homes to be with Beissel produced their husbands’ ever-lasting hostility and even 
provoked one to attack Beissel physically.  Beissel’s willingness to permit women 
to spend nights in his cabin and his initial housing of men and women in the same 
building led to rumors of sexual promiscuity that prompted a neighbor to try to 
set fire to the cloister” – ANB. 

The community became known for its self-composed a cappella music, Germanic 
calligraphy known as Frakturschriften, and the complete publishing center which 
included a paper mill, printing office, and book bindery.  Printing at Ephrata began 
in 1745, the third geographical location of printing in Pennsylvania.  In fact, the 
largest book printed in America before 1800, numbering more than 1,500 pages, 
was published at the Ephrata printing shop in 1748.  The first printed hymnbook 
of the cloister was called the “Turtle-Taube (Turtle Dove),” and contained more 
than 400 of the community’s hymns, most of which Beissel had written.  It was 
issued in 1747, the same year as this manuscript. 

In addition to the press, the Cloister also had a scriptorium which produced 
beautiful manuscript hymnals and other works.  Beissel composed many original 
hymns for the community, which then produced manuscript volumes containing 
both the words and, separately, the music.  He is said to have composed more than 
4,000 lines of poetry, almost all of it religious, some of it set to music also of his 
composition. “For the community’s worship, he developed distinctive types of choral 
harmony and antiphonal singing, and he frequently required the members to sing 
in this style on late night walks around Ephrata” – ANB.  Manuscript production at 
Ephrata was used as a form not only of book production, but also as a meditation 
and spiritual act.  Beissel established a monastic style of living for the Cloister in 
1735, three years after its founding, and the earliest output of the scriptorium dates 
to this time.  Most of the fine manuscript work was likely done by the Sisters (the 
Cloister was segregated by gender), while the Brothers maintained the printing 
press.  The scriptorium flourished during the 1740s and 1750s, declining near the 
end of that decade.  The present manuscript was produced while the scriptorium 
was at the pinnacle of its output and handiwork. 

This volume, with its elaborate fraktur titlepage, was likely a presentation copy 
rather than a standard, everyday hymnbook.  The Ephrata community produced 



virtually the only original hymn texts and tunes during the colonial era.  It was 
meant to be used with the printed words from the 1747 edition of Das Gesang der 
Einsamen und Verlassenen Turtel-Taube....  A bearded face has been drawn in each 
of the two upper corners of the fraktur, a highly interesting and unusual feature 
of the work.  It is inscribed on the front fly leaf with a later ownership inscription 
which reads, “Abm. Burger’s Book / January 29, 1830,” which is followed by a gift 
inscription: “A Present of a Music Book from / Abm. Burger / to / Elder Lucius 
Crandal / Plainfield / Essex County / N.J. / December 17th 1854.”  These lines 
were probably written by Abraham Berger (1795-1856), a member of the Snow 
Hill Congregation in Quincy, Pennsylvania, an offshoot of the Ephrata community 
located about ninety miles to the southwest.  When Ephrata was in its decline in 
the late 18th and early 19th centuries, Snow Hill was in its prime, and as a result, 
many of the books and manuscripts were transferred from Ephrata to Snow Hill.  
This would explain how and why Berger may have acquired the volume. 

The gift recipient, Lucius Crandall (1810-76), was an elder and minister in the 
Seventh Day Baptist Church, first at Plainfield, New Jersey, and later at congrega-
tions in Rhode Island and New York.  The Ephrata Cloister congregation, following 
its incorporation in 1814, became known as the Seventh Day Baptists of Ephrata, 
also referred to as the German Seventh Day Baptists. While Ephrata had no of-
ficial ties or affiliation to the Seventh Day Baptist Church with which Crandall 
was affiliated, the two denominations formed a close relationship.  This was true 
to the extent that in the later 19th century, Crandall’s denomination included the 
annual reports of the Ephrata and Snow Hill congregations in their own annual 
reports.  Ministers and members would travel from Crandall’s Seventh Day Baptist 
Church to the Cloisters at Ephrata for feast days and baptisms, etc., providing a 
link between the two men. 

The Winterthur Library and Museum in Delaware has a significant collection 
of these hymnals, as noted by Kari Main in her excellent 1997 article on the subject 
(she compares eight hymnals).  Columbia University has half a dozen manuscript 
hymnals, as well, and further collections can be found at the Ephrata Cloister, The 
Free Library of Philadelphia, the Library of Congress, and the Hershey Museum.  
Many of these derive from the great Samuel Pennypacker collection, dispersed at 
auction in 1908.  Such manuscript works are incredibly rare on the market today, 
and the present copy is an especially fine example of these remarkable manuscripts. 

 Kari M. Main, “From the Archives: Illuminated Hymnals of the Ephrata Cloister” in 
Winterthur Portfolio, Vol. 32, No. 1, pp.65-78. ANB (online). Website of the Ephrata Cloister, 
http://http://www.ephratacloister.org/history.htm. $48,500.

 With an Early Paul Revere Engraving
 

  4. Ames, Nathaniel: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY: OR, ALMANACK 
FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD CHRIST, 1766. Boston: Printed 
and sold by the Printers and Booksellers, [1765]. [24]pp., including a cut on 



page seventeen. Stitched. Small tape repairs on four leaves. First and last pages 
soiled, text evenly tanned. Foredges chipped, not affecting text. A good copy. 
 

The self-styled “Second Edition” of this 1766 almanac by Nathaniel Ames, son of 
Dr. Nathaniel Ames, who started a popular and highly regarded series of almanacs 
in 1726.  Ames continued writing the almanac after his father died in 1764, and 
continued until the beginning of the Revolutionary War.  He was a successful 
doctor, ardent Anti-Federalist and local politician.  This second edition contains 
a copy of a Paul Revere engraving that appeared in the first edition (which was 
issued by a different printer).  The cut shows the position of the Sun, Moon, and 
Earth during an eclipse. 

Ames denies the claims of a rival almanac maker, Joseph Willard, that he had 
not planned on printing an almanac after his father’s death: 

 

I purpose to make my appearance before you annually, notwithstanding what 
some obscure persons would insinuate to the contrary...for they have not only 
made use of my name, to impose upon the public, by prefixing it to their coun-
terfeit almanacks, but have even advertised that I was not about to publish an 
almanack for this year, which the public knows to be false.

 

In response to the Stamp Act, Ames suggests that when the British government 
learns of the needs of the colonists that they will respond to their demands. 

 DRAKE 3149. EVANS 9897. ESTC W29742. BRIGHAM, PAUL REVERE’S EN-
GRAVINGS, p.133. $1000.

 The Laws of Barbados,
Signed by the Editor

 

  5.  [Barbados]: Hall, Richard, editor: 
ACTS, PASSED IN THE ISLAND 
OF BARBADOS. FROM 1643, TO 
1762, INCLUSIVE; CAREFULLY RE-
VISED, INNUMERABLE ERRORS 
CORRECTED; AND THE WHOLE 
COMPARED AND EXAMINED, 
WITH THE ORIGINAL ACTS, IN 
THE SECRETARY ’S OFFICE.. .
TO WHICH IS ADDED, AN IN-
DEX; AND ABRIDGMENT: WITH 
MANY USEFUL NOTES, REFER-
ENCES AND OBSERVAT IONS, 
NEVER BEFORE PUBLISHED.... 
London: Printed for Richard Hall, 1764. 
xi,[1],iv,526,[2],84pp. Half title. Antique-
style three-quarter calf and marbled boards, 



gilt leather label. A few older repairs to half title and titlepage verso, owner-
ship signature on half title and titlepage, dampstain in bottom corner of first 
quarter of the text block, small stain in upper margin of two leaves in the 
Abridgment, minor foxing. Very good. 
 

A noticeably expanded edition of the laws of Barbados from the earlier printings in 
1721 and 1730s.  The verso of the half title is signed by the editor, Richard Hall, “to 
authenticate this Impression; and to prevent spurious Editions.”  Includes a four-page 
list of subscribers.  “The ‘late Richard Hall Esq.’ was one of the Representatives in 
the General Assembly for the Parish of St. Michael [Barbados] according to the 
title-page” – Higgs.  ESTC records only eight copies in the United Kingdom and 
ten copies in the United States.  Auction records reveal only one sale, in 1948 at 
Sotheby’s.  A rare collection of laws for the island of Barbados. 

 BARTLETT 1383. HIGGS 3196. SABIN 29840. ESTC T19072. $4000.

 An Early Trip to the Ohio Country
 

  6. Beatty, Charles: THE JOURNAL OF A TWO MONTHS TOUR; 
WITH A VIEW OF PROMOTING RELIGION AMONG THE 
FRONTIER INHABITANTS OF PENSYLVANIA [sic], AND OF 
INTRODUCING CHRISTIANITY AMONG THE INDIANS TO 
THE WESTWARD OF THE ALEGH-GENY MOUNTAINS.... 
London. 1768. 110pp. plus one leaf of advertisements. Late 19th-century 

three-quarter gilt morocco and marbled 
boards, spine gilt. Boards rubbed and 
worn at edges. Pages lightly soiled and 
tanned. A very good copy, untrimmed. 

 

The rare first edition, “quite difficult to 
procure complete” (Field).  The Irish-born 
missionary was one of the most popular 
preachers of his day, travelling extensively in 
Europe as well as America.  In 1760 he was 
sent with Duffield to observe and investigate 
the condition of the Indian tribes.  This ac-
count, one of only a few pieces by Beatty 
ever to see publication, includes “the first 
account of Indian towns in southeast Ohio” 
(Howes), interviews with Indian chiefs, and 
encounters with Delaware Indians, whom 
Beatty conjectures to be descended from 
the Ten Tribes.  “The tour of this zealous 
and intelligent observer to the Indian towns 
in Pennsylvania and Ohio, lying far beyond 
the frontiers, was made at a period of great 



interest in their history.  The warriors of the Delaware and Shawnese had ravaged 
them with the tomahawk and firebrand for twenty years, and the Journal of the 
missionary is filled with notes of their awful massacres.  It is very full and minute 
in its details of interviews with Indian chiefs, and the various phases of aboriginal 
life which attracted his attention” – Field. 

 HOWES B281, “b.” VAIL 589. THOMSON 72. FIELD 102. BELL B125. JCB I:1607. 
WINSOR I, pp.110, 116. SABIN 4149. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 324. REESE & 
OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 72. $4750.

  7. Belknap, Jeremy: THE HISTORY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE. Boston. 
1792, 1791-1792. Three volumes. viii,362,[ciii]; 493,[1]; 480,[8]pp., plus fold-
ing map bound in as frontispiece in first volume. Early 20th-century sheep 
and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Extremities lightly worn. Later 
ownership inscription on front pastedowns. Some offsetting to titlepage of first 
volume from map; map lightly foxed and with starting tear at inner margin. 
Minor soiling and foxing. Very good. 
 

Second edition of the first volume, first edition of the second and third volumes, 
as is often the case in this work.  The first extensive history of New Hampshire, 
and “one of the most important eighteenth-century American histories,” according 
to Streeter.  The first two volumes trace the history of New Hampshire, while the 
third discusses the geography, natural history, society, laws, government, etc.  The 
author was a determined antiquarian and founder of the first American historical 
association, the Massachusetts Historical Society.  Tocqueville praised Belknap’s 
history, saying, “The reader of Belknap will find more general ideas and more 
strength of thought, than are to be met with in other American historians, even to 
the present day” (quoted in Larned). 

 EVANS 24087, 23166, 24088. STREETER SALE 715 (vol. 1 only). SABIN 18344. 
HOWES B323, “aa.” LARNED 3128. BAL 922, 928, 930. WHEAT & BRUN 183. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 90 (ref ). $1500.

 Atlas of the British Possessions in the Caribbean
 

  8. [Bellin, Jacques Nicolas]: DÉSCRIPTION GÉOGRAPHIQUE DES 
ISLES ANTILLES POSSEDÉES PAR LES ANGLOIS. Paris. 1758. 
Engraved title, xii,171pp. including nine engraved views in the text, plus thir-
teen engraved maps and plans (eight folding). Quarto. Contemporary French 
calf, ruled in gilt, spine gilt, leather label. Calf scuffed and edgeworn, a few 
chips along spine. Leaf L3 with a small hole, affecting a few letters of text, 
else very clean and fresh internally. Very good. 
 

This French publication, compiled by the distinguished cartographer, Bellin, describes 
the British possessions in the Caribbean.  The text covers the islands of Jamaica (with 
maps of the island, Port Royal, and Kingston and Port Antonio), Barbuda, St. Kitts, 
Nevis, the Virgin Islands, Anguilla, Antigua, the Lucayes (Bahamas), and Bermuda, 



with a map of each.  There are also nine 
views in the text, mainly showing profiles 
of approaches to the islands, for the use of 
sailors.  The text comprises sailing direc-
tions for the islands and the qualities of 
various bays, points, and towns.  Issued 
during the French and Indian War, the 
volume contains an unusual French map 
of Bermuda, and interesting coverage of 
other British islands.  A scarce work. 

 SABIN 4553. PHILLIPS ATLASES 
3940. JCB (1)3:1174. BELL B122. BEI-
NECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLEC-
TION 215. $8500.

 Recruiting Troops
for the French and Indian War

 

  9. [Bernard, Francis]: [French 
and Indian War]: BY HIS EXCELLENCY FRANCIS BERNARD, 
ESQ; CAPTAIN-GENERAL AND GOVERNOR IN CHIEF, IN 
AND OVER HIS MAJESTY ’S PROVINCE OF THE MASSA-
CHUSETTS-BAY IN NEW-
E N G L A N D. . . A  P R O C L A -
MATION. WHEREAS THE 
GENERAL COURT...HATH 
PROVIDED FOR THE IM-
MEDIATE RAISING T WO 
THOUSAND MEN...TO BE 
PUT UNDER THE SUPREME 
COMMAND OF SIR JEFFRY 
AMHERST...TO INVITE HIS 
M A J E S T Y ’ S  G O O D  S U B -
JECTS TO INLIST IN SUCH 
SERVICE...[caption title]. Bos-
ton: John Draper, 1762. Broadside, 
14½ x 10 inches. Old folds. Moder-
ate tanning and soiling, particularly 
in margins. Clean tear at top along 
fold with no loss; small holes at fold 
not affecting text. A good copy. Ar-
chivally matted and protected with 
a mylar sheet. 
 



An extremely rare Massachusetts broadside printed towards the end of the French 
and Indian War, in which Gov. Francis Bernard calls for two thousand new recruits 
to serve under Sir Jeffrey Amherst, Field Marshal and Commander-in-Chief and 
Governor of North America.  Amherst had previously been responsible for a series 
of victories against the French which led to the conquest of Canada.  The proc-
lamation, dated March 4, 1762, indicates that the soldiers will “serve only within 
the northern district of North America.”  Additional terms of service for the men 
who enlist include the following: 

 

They are to serve only until the last day of October next, and will be discharged 
sooner if a peace should intervene.  They are to enter into immediate pay, and 
to receive seven pounds each, as a bounty, besides a blanket; and they will have 
six dollars per month; and be provided with victuals, tents, camp-equipage, and 
all other accommodations....And they may in general depend upon serving 
under the officers with whom they enlist.

 

Extremely rare, not in Evans, Bristol, or NAIP.  Ford lists only the Massachusetts 
Historical Society copy. 

 FORD 1271. $7500.

 The Second Saur Bible
 

 10. [Bible in German]: [Saur, Christopher]: BIBLIA, DAS IST: DIE HEI-
LIGE SCHRIF T ALTES UND NEUES TESTAMENTS, NACH 
DER TEUTSCHEN UEBERSETZUNG D. MARTIN LUTHERS 
MIT JEDES CAPITELS F URTZEN SUMMARIEN, AUCH 
BENGEFÜGTEN VIELEN UND RICHTIGEN PARALLELEN.... 
Germantown: Christoph Saur, 1763. [4],992,277,[3]pp. printed in double col-
umns. Quarto. Contemporary calf, spine with raised bands. Calf lightly worn, 
minor chipping at head and foot of spine. Lacking the metal clasps, as usual. 
Light scattered foxing and browning throughout. Overall very good. 
 

The second edition of the first European language Bible printed in America, after 
the first of 1743.  The text is based on Martin Luther’s version by way of the thirty-
fourth edition of the Halle Bible, with Book Three of Edras, Book Four of Edras, 
and Book Three of Maccabees supplied from the Berlenburg Bible.  The present 
edition, rumored to have been issued in 2000 copies, was printed by Christopher 
Saur II, son of Christoph Saur the elder, a native of Wittgenstein, Germany.  The 
elder Saur emigrated to Germantown, Pennsylvania and practiced medicine before 
turning to printing.  It was he who printed the 1743 first edition. 

A very nice copy of an important early American Bible. 
 SEIDENSTICKER, p.61. ARNDT 269. O’CALLAGHAN, p.25. EVANS 9343. HIL-

DEBURN 1877. ESTC W18552. SABIN 5192. $6500.



 The Famous View of the Battle of Lake George
 

 11. Blodget, Samuel: A PROSPECTIVE VIEW OF THE BATTLE 
FOUGHT NEAR LAKE GEORGE, ON THE 8th OF SEPR. 1755, 
BETWEEN 2000 ENGLISH, WITH 250 MOHAWKS, UNDER 
THE COMMAND OF GENL. JOHNSON: & 2500 FRENCH & 
INDIANS UNDER THE COMMAND OF GENL. DIESKAU IN 
WHICH THE ENGLISH WERE VICTORIOUS CAPTIVATING 
THE FRENCH GENL. WITH A NUMBER OF HIS MEN KILL-
ING 700 & PUTTING THE REST TO FLIGHT. [London]: T. Jef-
ferys, Feb. 2, 1756. Engraving, 11½ x 20¾ inches (plate mark), on a 12¾ x 
22-inch sheet. A bit of wear and a few small tears along the edges, all neatly 
repaired. A handsome copy. Matted. 
 

An extraordinary image, this is the first English edition of the first American battle 
plan.  Based on sketches by Samuel Blodget, it was originally published in Boston 
just six weeks earlier.  The American edition is so rare as to be virtually unobtain-
able; this English edition is nearly as rare. 

The plan shows Sir William Johnson’s victory over the French and their Indian 
allies on the south shore of Lake George on Sept. 8, 1755.  Coming on the heels 
of Braddock’s devastating defeat in the Ohio country, Johnson’s achievement was 
the first English victory of the French and Indian War and caused a sensation 
among the colonial public.  Samuel Blodget, an eyewitness to the battle who drew 
these scenes, described the battle as “the greatest, in its kind, that ever happened 
in North America.” 



In 1755, Maj. Gen. Braddock, commander of the British forces in North America, 
had designed a three-pronged attack against the French.  The first thrust was directed 
at Fort Duquesne and ended calamitously when Braddock’s force was defeated in 
an ambush.  A planned expedition against Fort Niagara sputtered to a halt due to 
logistical problems.  The third thrust aimed at Crown Point on Lake Champlain 
and was comprised of thirty-five hundred New Englanders and New Yorkers and 
several hundred Mohawks under the leadership of an Indian trader named William 
Johnson.  This force set out from Albany in the summer of 1755, and by September 
was camped along Lake George and at Fort Edward a few miles south.  There, on 
September 8, it encountered a large force descending from Lake Champlain, led by 
Baron de Dieskau and consisting of Canadian militia and allied Indians augmented 
by a few French regulars. 

Samuel Blodget was a sutler charged with provisioning Johnson’s army, and as 
such took no active part in the ensuing Battle of Lake George.  This allowed him 
an excellent opportunity to observe the entire battle and the movements of both 
sides.  Blodget returned to Boston in late October or early November 1755 with 
the sketches he had made.  He had these sketches engraved by Thomas Johnston 
(1708-67), and his explanatory notes were written for an accompanying pamphlet.  
The plan and the text were published by Richard Draper.  Blodget announced in 
the December 22 Boston Gazette that the plan displayed “to the eye a very lively as 
well as just representation” of both engagements.  According to Shadwell it was the 
first American engraving to depict an American historical scene.  The significance of 
the engraving was immediately recognized, and by Feb. 2, 1756, London publisher 
Thomas Jefferys had engraved and published this English edition. 

For the accuracy of its information and the high quality of its execution, Blodget’s 
plan is recognized as the most important and reliable contemporary account of the 
Battle of Lake George.  The sheet is divided into three parts.  The “first engage-
ment” shows the initial action of the battle, early on the morning of September 8, 
when 1,000 provincials marching south from the camp on Lake George towards 
Fort Edward, were ambushed by 2,000 or more French and Indians, hidden in the 
bush along either side of the road.  Suffering heavy losses, the English forces re-
treated towards Lake George.  Among their dead were important Mohawk leader 
Chief Hendrick and Col. Ephraim Williams, whose will funded the establishment 
of Williams College. 

The plan of the “second engagement” takes up more than half the sheet.  After 
the attack at the road the enemy marched to the camp on the lake, which had been 
hastily fortified by felling trees that were laid singly on the ground.  It was here 
that the battle was won, with the French regulars suffering heavy losses as they 
advanced against artillery placed at the center of the American line.  Blodget’s use of 
a bird’s-eye perspective gives these plans an extraordinary visual quality.  The great 
virtue of the perspective is that it combines the ability of a plan view to convey the 
overall tactical situation and force composition with a pictorial view’s capacity for 
conveying urgency, energy, and graphic detail.  It is particularly effective here in 
depicting the flow of the battle while contrasting the fighting styles of the French 



regulars, the provincials, and the allied Indians.  Throughout the two engagement 
plans are printed numbers that correspond to the text of Blodget’s pamphlet, as 
printed by Draper and reprinted by Jefferys in London (though not present here). 

The third part is a map of the Hudson from New York to Albany, which is just 
the second published map of that river, following one by Van Keulen published in 
1684.  Blodget says that it is “partly designed for the direction of navigation, and 
partly to convey a more plain idea of the difficulty of the carriage from Albany to 
Lake George.”  Numerous place names are given, most of which are easily recog-
nizable: Greenbush, Kinderhook, Claverack, Livingston’s Manor, Antony’s Nose, 
Tappan Sea, New Windsor, and so on.  The spelling can be occasionally eccentric, 
such as “Pakepsy” for Poughkeepsie, “Dub’s Ferry” for Dobb’s Ferry, “Vis Kill” for 
Fishkill, and “Coats Kill Mountains” for the Catskills. 

In addition, there are small inset plans of Fort Edward and Fort William Henry.  
Fort Edward (called Fort Lyman on the map of the Hudson) was above Albany on 
the east bank of the Hudson, and was the jumping off place for the portage to Lake 
George.  It was established by Sir William Johnson during his march to that lake.  
Of Fort William Henry on Lake George, Blodget says, “I’ve received from a friend 
a sketch” of that fort, “which is not yet completed.”  The inset on the two editions 
of Blodget’s plan is most likely the earliest printed plan of Fort William Henry. 

The Boston edition of Blodget’s plan is extremely rare, with no copy on the 
market since 1984.  Jefferys’ separately issued English edition of 1756 was reissued, 
unaltered, in Sayer and Jefferys’ A General Topography (1768), one of the rarest of all 
atlases relating to North America.  This Jefferys edition of Blodget’s plan is nearly 
as rare as the Boston edition, with only the Middendorf copy appearing at auction 
in the last forty years.  That copy, with original color, sold at Parke-Bernet in New 
York in May 1973 (lot 14), then reappeared at the Guthman sale at Sotheby’s New 
York on Dec. 1, 2005 (lot 190) where it fetched $66,000.  ESTC locates only one 
copy of this Jefferys printing of Blodget’s plan, at The New York Public Library. 

The first American battle plan, a great rarity of visual Americana, depicting a 
crucially important victory in the French and Indian War. 

 DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 105. ESTC N474462. Hitchings, “Thomas John-
ston” in Boston Prints & Printmakers, pp.83-131. DEGREES OF LATITUDE, pp.164-67. 
SCHWARTZ, FRENCH AND INDIAN WAR, pp.65-66, fig. 38. SCHWARTZ & EH-
RENBERG, p.163, plate 100. SHADWELL, AMERICAN PRINTMAKING, THE FIRST 
150 YEARS, nos. 22, 23. STOKES & HASKELL, AMERICAN HISTORICAL PRINTS, 
no. 1755 C13. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 34.

 $75,000.

 12. [Bollan, William]: THE IMPORTANCE AND ADVANTAGE OF 
CAPE BRETON, TRULY STATED, AND IMPARTIALLY CON-
SIDERED. WITH PROPER MAPS. London. 1746. vi,[2],156pp. An-
tique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards, leather label. Some light 
tanning and foxing. Very good. Lacks the two folding maps. 
 



“Bollan wrote this when in England in 1746 as agent for the Massachusetts Bay 
Colony, in representing the claim of that colony for repayment of over £180,000 
spent on the Louisbourg expedition of the year before.  He refers to Pepperell’s 
An Accurate Journal of the Proceedings of the New-England Landforces (Exeter, 1746) 
as a reason for not making an extended account of the campaign, but does devote 
several pages to the daring of William Vaughan, ‘the Original Mover and Projector 
of this grand and successful enterprise.’  In due course Bollan collected £200,000 
in silver for the colony” – Streeter.  This copy lacks the maps, as usual. 

 HOWES B578, “b.” STREETER SALE 1001. HANSON 5986. LANDE 46. SABIN 
6215. TPL 201. BELL B287. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMER-
ICA 5. $1250.

 13. Bossu, Jean Bernard: NOUVEAUX VOYAGES AUX INDES OCCI-
DENTALES; CONTENANT UNE RELATION DES DIFFERENS 
PEUPLES QUI HABITENT LES ENVIRONS DU GRAND FLEU-
VE SAINT-LOUIS, APPELLÉ VULGAIREMENT LE MISSISSIPI; 
LEUR RELIGION; LEUR GOUVERNEMENT; LEURS MOEURS; 
LEURS GUERRES & LEUR COMMERCE. Paris. 1768. Two volumes. 
xx,244; [4],264pp. plus four plates including frontispieces. Antique half calf 
and marbled boards. A very good copy. 
 

Second edition, printed in the same place, in 
the same year, with the same collation, and 
practically just as rare as the first edition.  Bossu 
went to Louisiana in 1750 as a captain of the 
Marines.  This narrative is comprised of a se-
ries of twenty-one letters to the Marquis de 
L’Estrade, describing his life and travels in the 
vast Louisiana country from 1751 to 1762.  His 
ventures ranged from Fort Chartres, in present-
day Illinois, to Mobile, and along the Missis-
sippi River.  His visit to New Orleans took 
place only thirty years after its founding, and 
he was able to gather considerable information 
from the recollections of locals.  “Bossu wrote 
well and his letters not only give an interesting 
picture of life in the Mississippi Valley and the 
Mobile Country to the east at the beginning of 
the second half of the eighteenth century, but 
incorporated also are many sketches of events in 
preceding years” – Streeter.  “For comments, too 
critical of the ministry, Bossu was imprisoned 
and his book banned for awhile in France; this probably accounts for the scarcity 
of the first edition, of which Sabin found no record” – Howes.  An important West 



Florida book.  Servies for some unknown reason cites the first English edition and 
puts the Paris first edition in a footnote. 

 HOWES B626, “aa.” CLARK II:5 (ref ). STREETER SALE 1518. MEISEL III:349 (ref ). 
SABIN 6465. SERVIES 491 (ref ). REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 11 (ref ). REESE & 
OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 73 (ref ). $2500.

 Missionary to the Indians of Pennsylvania and New Jersey
 

 14. Brainerd, David: MIRABILIA DEI INTER INDICOS, OR THE 
RISE AND PROGRESS OF A REMARKABLE WORK OF GRACE 
AMONGST A NUMBER OF INDIANS IN THE PROVINCES OF 
NEW-JERSEY AND PENNSYLVANIA, JUSTLY REPRESENTED 
IN A JOURNAL KEP T BY ORDER OF THE HONOURABLE 
SOCIETY (IN SCOTLAND) FOR PROPAGATING CHRISTIAN 
KNOWLEDGE. WITH SOME GENERAL REMARKS. Philadelphia: 
Printed and Sold by William Bradford, [1746]. viii,253pp. Separate titlepage 
at p.81, but pagination is continuous. Half title. Dbd. Foxing on half title and 
titlepage. Small circular blind-stamp (carefully smoothed down) on half title. 
Clean and very good. In a cloth case. 
 

The very rare first printing of Brainerd’s journal of experiences as a missionary among 
the Indians in Pennsylvania and New Jersey.  He preached to tribes in Kaunaumeek 
(a settlement in the woods between Stockbridge and Albany), and then at present-
day Easton, Pennsylvania, and at Crosweeksung (now Crosswicks, New Jersey).  

Expelled from Yale for sympathizing with 
the Whitefield revival and for remarking that 
a college tutor had “no more grace than this 
chair,” Brainerd was nevertheless successful 
as a missionary to various Indian tribes in the 
Massachusetts-New York border region and 
in New Jersey.  He died at age twenty-nine in 
the home of Jonathan Edwards, whose daugh-
ter he was engaged to marry.  Brainerd was 
subject to periods of depression, and it has 
been suggested that many of his emotional 
religious experiences among the Indians were 
pathological in origin.  “Brainerd was a mystic 
of saintly character, controlled absolutely by 
a sense of God and duty, indifferent to any 
labor or risk his devotion to these entailed, 
yet eminently practical in his missionary pro-
gram.  His religious experiences, elevations 
and depressions of spirit, physical weakness, 
travels and labors, doctrinal teachings, and 



methods of work, are all set forth in his diary” – DAB. 
Brainerd’s journal continued to influence missionary workers well into the 19th 

century.  Later editions also contain Edwards’ biography of Brainerd.  Howes and 
Sabin make mention of some copies printed on “finer paper,” and the present copy 
may well be an example of such.  Although well represented in established institu-
tional collections, copies of this work are extremely rare in commerce. 

 HOWES B717, “b.” EVANS 5748. SABIN 7340. FELCONE 23. DAB II, pp.591-92. 
REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 6. $11,000.

 A Primary North Carolina Book
 

 15. Brickell, John: THE NATURAL HISTORY OF NORTH CARO-
LINA. WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE TRADE, MANNERS, 
AND CUSTOMS OF THE CHRISTIAN AND INDIAN INHAB-
ITANTS.... Dublin: James Carson...for the Author, 1737. xv,408pp. plus 
engraved folding map, and four engraved plates. Antique half calf and marbled 
boards. Two plates with minor chips and tears, of which one repaired with 
tape on verso. Slight toning and a few light stains. Very good. 
 

Brickell accompanied provincial governor 
George Burrington to North Carolina in 
1724, remaining in the region for six years 
and becoming one of the first medical doc-
tors in North Carolina.  Part of this book, 
principally the material on the flora and 
fauna of North Carolina, is taken from 
the work of John Lawson, but there is also 
much of his own material, especially in 
the areas of social and economic history 
and on the medical practices of the native 
tribes.  The work includes a short compara-
tive vocabulary of the Woccon, Pamticoe, 
and Tuskeruro Indians.  The map is based 
primarily on that of Lawson (1709), with 
the largely unexplored interior labeled 
“Cherokee Mountains.”  “The book is well 
organized and written in a pleasing style.  
It is probably the best account in print 
relating to diseases and medical practice 
in colonial North Carolina.  An account 
of a visit to ‘Cherokee Mountains’ in 1730 
is one of the most interesting features of 
this volume” – Clark. 

 CLARK I :44 . P ILLING, PROOF-
SHEETS 479. HOWES B762, “b.” SABIN 7800. FIELD 182. $12,000.



 Critical to the Beginning of the French and Indian War
 

 16. [Canadian Boundary]: MÉMOIRES DES COMMISSAIRES DU 
ROI ET DE CEUX DE SA MAJESTÉ BRITANNIQUE, SUR 
LES POSSESSIONS & LES DROITS RESPECTIFS DES DEUX 
COURONNES EN AMÉRIQUE; AVEC LES ACTES PUBLICS 
& PIÉCES JUSTIFICATIVES. Paris: L’Imprimerie Royale, 1755. Three 
volumes. viii,lxxv,181,61,cvii,120; xiii,646; xvi,319pp. plus folding map in first 
volume. [bound with:] MÉMOIRE CONTENANT LE PRÉCIS DES 
FAITS, AVEC LEURS PIECES JUSTIFICATIVES, POUR SER-
VIR DE RÉPONSE AUX OBSERVATIONS ENVOYÉES PAR 
LES MINISTRES D’ANGLETERRE, DANS LES COURS DE 
L’EUROPE. Paris. 1756. vi,198,7pp. Quarto. Contemporary mottled calf, 
spines gilt, leather labels. A few leaves with some toning or foxing, but gener-
ally fresh and clean internally. Near fine. 
 

A valuable collection of historical documents and official papers setting forth the 
opposing claims of France and England to North American territories.  This is 
the most important contemporary source for the origins of the Seven Years’ War.  
The commissioners, William Shirley (governor of Massachusetts), Sir William 
Mildmay (representing Great Britain), and the Marquis de la Galissonière and 
E. de Silhouette (acting on behalf of France), were appointed after the Treaty of 
Aix-La-Chapelle in 1748 to reach an agreement regarding the definition of the 
exact geographical boundaries of Acadia, ceded by France to Great Britain by the 
Treaty of Utrecht in 1713 under the vague definition of “its ancient limits.”  The 
documents and papers contained herein provide a significant historical record of 

Acadia, with a discussion of the first permanent 
settlement in Canada, early trading companies, 
and subsequent occupation of the country.  Of 
particular and great importance is the continual 
discussion of the early maps, explorers, and 
geographers of America. 

Besides the Acadian question, the third and 
fourth volumes contain considerable material 
on disputes over St. Lucia and Tobago in the 
West Indies.  Also included are Washington’s 
1754 journal and Braddock’s letters, which had 
fallen into the hands of the French after the 
latter’s defeat in 1755.  The fourth volume, is-
sued two years after the other three volumes, is 
quite rare and seldom found with the set, as is 
the case here.  It contains extensive arguments, 
both French and British, regarding Cabot’s 1497 



voyage.  In later editions and in the English version of these papers, this fourth 
volume was not reprinted. 

 HOWES M508, “c.” TPL 235. LANDE 148. VLACH 350. COX II, p.120. SABIN 47547 
(incorrectly calling for 3 maps). JCB I:1074. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 24 (note). $12,500.

 Early Canadian Laws and Imprints
 

 17. [Canadian Laws]: [Nova Scotia]: THE PERPETUAL ACTS OF THE 
GENERAL ASSEMBLIES OF HIS MAJESTY ’S PROVINCE OF 
NOVA SCOTIA. Halifax, N.S.: Printed 
by Robert Fletcher, 1767. [26], 206pp. plus 
photographic facsimile of the Errata page. 
Folio. Bound to style in half calf and marbled 
boards, leather label. Several leaves repaired, 
a handful of early library stamps, some con-
temporary clerical marginalia, including 
“Sec’y’s Office” at top of titlepage, scattered 
light stains. Very good. 
 

 A quite early Canadian and Nova Scotia im-
print, the rare first revised edition of Nova Scotia 
statutes, The Perpetual Acts..., which contains 
the text of acts passed and still in force be-
tween October 1758 and October 1766.  Robert 
Fletcher was paid £40 for printing 200 copies 
of The Perpetual Acts, and he continued to print 
supplementary session laws until he gave up his 
printing business in 1770 after which Anthony 
Henry took over the printing of Nova Scotia 
laws.  Not in TPL, Lande, or Lande Supplement. 

 TREMAINE 111. SABIN 56160. ROSENBACH 
8:898 (ref ). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). 

   $6000.

 Third and Best Edition
 

 18. Carver, Jonathan: TRAVELS THROUGH THE INTERIOR PARTS 
OF NORTH AMERICA, IN THE YEARS 1766, 1767, AND 1768.... 
London. 1781.  [4],22,[18],543,[21]pp. plus four (of six) plates, one added 
plate, (three colored) and two partially colored folding maps. This copy lacks 
the frontispiece of Carver and has a portrait of Alexander Mackenzie instead; 
and lacks the plate of Indian pipe opposite p.296. Modern three-quarter calf 
and marbled boards, t.e.g. Occasional light foxing or age toning. Contempo-
rary ink notes above title on titlepage. Else very good and clean. 
 



A classic of American travel, in the third and 
best edition, with expanded text, a biograph-
ical sketch of the author, an index, and the 
added plate of the tobacco plant not found 
in the first two editions.  Carver travelled 
farther west than any Englishman before 
the Revolution, going as far as the Dakotas, 
exploring the headwaters of the Mississippi, 
and passing over the Great Lakes.  The text 
contains the first published mention of the 
word “Oregon.”  The author comments on 
the Indians he encountered, as well as of-
fering observations on natural history.  The 
tobacco plant plate is handsomely colored.  
An important source book and stimulus for 
later explorers, especially Mackenzie and 
Lewis and Clark.  This is the second issue, 
according to Howes, with the index. 

 HOWES C215, “b.” FIELD 251. SABIN 
11184. GREENLY, MICHIGAN 21. REESE, 
BEST OF THE WEST 13. REESE & OS-
BORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMER-
ICA 88. VAIL 670. $3750.

 A Masterwork of American Natural History
 

 19. Catesby, Mark: THE NATURAL HISTORY OF CAROLINA, 
FLORIDA, AND THE BAHAMA ISLANDS: CONTAINING THE 
FIGURES OF BIRDS, BEASTS, FISHES, SERPENTS, INSECTS, 
AND PLANTS; PARTICULARLY, THOSE NOT HITHERTO 
DESCRIBED, OR INCORRECTLY FIGURED BY FORMER 
AUTHORS, WITH THEIR DESCRIPTIONS IN ENGLISH AND 
FRENCH. London: Printed for Charles Marsh, Thomas Wilcox and Benja-
min Stichall, 1754. Two volumes. Titles in French and English and printed in 
red and black, parallel text printed in double columns in French and English. 
Double-page handcolored engraved map, 220 handcolored etched plates (218 
by and after Catesby, most signed with his monogram, plates 61 and 96 in sec-
ond volume by Georg Dionysius Ehret). With the 4pp. letterpress “Catalogue 
of the Animals and Plants Represented in Catesby’s Natural History,” from the 
third edition, here inserted in the rear of each volume. Folio. Contemporary 
russia, covers bordered in gilt, expertly rebacked to style, expert restoration to 
board edges and corners, marbled endpapers. Very good. 
 

The second edition of the “most famous colorplate book of American plant and 
animal life...a fundamental and original work for the study of American species” 



(Hunt).  A beautiful and vastly important work by the founder of American orni-
thology, this book embodies the most impressive record made during the colonial 
period of the natural history of an American colony and is the most significant 
work of American natural history before Audubon. 

Trained as a botanist, Catesby travelled to Virginia in 1712 and remained there 
for seven years, sending back to England collections of plants and seeds.  With the 
encouragement of Sir Hans Sloane and others, Catesby returned to America in 
1722 to seek materials for his Natural History and travelled extensively in Carolina, 
Georgia, Florida, and the Bahamas, sending back further specimens.  His preface 
provides a lengthy account of the development of this work, including his decision 
to study with Joseph Goupy in order to learn to etch his copper plates himself to 
ensure accuracy and economy.  The end result is encyclopedic: Catesby provides 
information not only on the botany and ornithology of the area, but also on its 
history, climate, geology, and anthropology. 

Catesby writes in the preface of his method of working (Vol. I, p.vi): 
 

As I was not bred a Painter, I hope some faults in Perspective, and other nice-
ties, may be more readily excused: for I humbly conceive that Plants, and other 
Things done in a Flat, if an exact manner, may serve the Purpose of Natural 
History, better in some Measure, than 
in a mere bold and Painter-like Way.  
In designing the Plants, I always did 
them while fresh and just gathered: 
and the Animals, particularly the 
Birds, I painted while alive (except a 
very few) and gave them their Ges-
tures peculiar to every kind of Birds, 
and where it could be admitted, I have 
adapted the Birds to those Plants on 
which they fed, or have any relation 
to.  Fish, which do not retain their 
colours when out of their Element, 
I painted at different times, having 
a succession of them procured while 
the former lost their colours....Reptiles 
will live for many months...so that 
I had no difficulty in painting them 
while living.

 

The first edition was published in ten 
parts, with the final part appearing in 
1743, plus the twenty-plate appendix, 
which was issued four years later.  Work 
appears to have begun on the present 
second edition almost immediately, if 



not simultaneously with the publication of the Appendix in 1747.  According to 
Stafleu & Cowan, the second edition was published between 1748 and 1756.  Re-
cent discoveries have suggested that there are multiple issues of the second edition, 
including early issues that may partly be comprised by sheets from the first edition.  
The present set includes the first twenty text leaves in their corrected state. 

 GREAT FLOWER BOOKS (1990), p.87. ANKER 94. DUNTHORNE 72. JACKSON, 
BIRD ETCHINGS, p.76. FINE BIRD BOOKS (1990), p.86 (ref ). NISSEN, BBI 336. NIS-
SEN, IVB 177. NISSEN, ZBI 842. SABIN 11508. HUNT 486 (1st ed). WOOD, p.281 (“A 
rare printing”). Amy Meyers & Margaret Pritchard, Empire’s Nature, Mark Catesby’s New World 
Vision (Williamsburg, 1998). TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1057. MEISEL III:341. E.G. 
Allen, “The History of American Ornithology before Audubon” in Transactions of the American 
Philosophical Society, New Series, Vol. 41, Part 3 (Philadelphia, October 1951). Edwin Wolf 
2nd, A Flock of Beautiful Birds (Philadelphia, 1977), pp.5-7 (Catesby “was the first to observe 
and depict North American birds in their natural settings, combining ornithological details 
with botanic ones”). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 16.

 $285,000.

 Early Medicine in the Carolinas
 

 20. Chalmers, Lionel: AN ACCOUNT OF THE WEATHER AND DIS-
EASES OF SOUTH-CAROLINA. London. 1776. Two volumes bound 
in one. viii,222; iv,224pp., plus two folding charts. Antique-style calf, leather 
label. Very good. 
 

Chalmers, a Scottish emigrant and physician, studied the weather in South Carolina 
for ten years, beginning in 1750.  His account of observations includes the impact of 
seasons on health, the effects of various illnesses and disorders, and hypotheses for 
treatment and prevention.  An interesting text on early medical science in America. 

 HOWES C267, “b.” SABIN 11772. ESTC T61510. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE 
FOR NORTH AMERICA 84. $6500.

 21. Charlevoix, Pierre François-Xavier: JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE TO 
NORTH-AMERICA...CONTAINING THE GEOGRAPHICAL 
DESCRIPTION AND NATURAL HISTORY OF THAT COUN-
TRY, PARTICULARLY CANADA. TOGETHER WITH AN 
ACCOUNT OF THE CUSTOMS, CHARACTERS, RELIGION, 
MANNERS AND TRADITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL INHAB-
ITANTS.... London: Printed for R. and J. Dodsley..., 1761. Two volumes. 
viii,382; viii,380,[26]pp., plus folding map. Half title in each volume. Contem-
porary calf, expertly rebacked with original richly gilt spines laid down, gilt 
morocco labels. Offsetting to the map, and from the map onto the titlepage 
of the first volume. Light foxing, mostly in second volume. Very good. 
 

Charlevoix was sent to Canada by the Jesuits at the age of twenty-three.  After four 
years of missionary work he returned to France, whereupon he accepted the com-
mission for this trip from the regent of France.  During 1720-22 he travelled in the 



Great Lakes region and down the Mississippi.  Although his trip was publicly stated 
to be for the purpose of inspecting interior posts and settlements, he was actually 
under orders to seek out information relating to the existence of a passage to the 
Pacific via continental North America.  During his travels Charlevoix questioned 
the Sioux and traders he found returning to the Mississippi via the Missouri River.  
Although he hoped to return up the Mississippi in 1723, he fell ill at Biloxi and 
was forced to return to France from there.  “...One of the most interesting of 18th 
century travel books” – Graff. 

 HOWES C308, “b.” GRAFF 651. SABIN 12139. CLARK I:60. FIELD 283. SERVIES 
419. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 758. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 5 (note). REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 52. $3750.

 Negotiating the End of the French and Indian War
 

 22. [Choiseul, E.F. (comp)]: AN HISTORICAL MEMORIAL OF THE 
NEGOTIATION OF FRANCE AND ENGLAND, FROM THE 
26th OF MARCH, 1761, TO THE 20th OF SEPTEMBER OF THE 
SAME YEAR, WITH THE VOUCHERS.... London. 1761. 63,[1]pp. 
Quarto. Bound to style in three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, 
leather label. Titlepage lightly toned, else a very good copy. 
 

First English language edition of this important collection of state papers relative 
to the establishment of the Treaty of Paris which ended the French and Indian War, 
the cession of Canada, the limits of Louisiana, the fisheries off Newfoundland, 
Cape Breton, Guadeloupe, etc.  This work was issued at the order of the French 
government in an attempt to lay fault at the feet of the British for the termination 
of peace negotiations, and it was quickly translated from the original French and 
printed in the present London edition the same year.  A document of great impor-
tance, with a key place in the beginning of the negotiations which would result in 
securing for the British much of North America. 

 HOWES M507, “aa.” SABIN 4751. LANDE 132. TPL 339. GAGNON I:1686. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 53. $3000.

 23. Cluny, Alexander: THE AMERICAN TRAVELLER: OR, OBSER-
VATIONS ON THE PRESENT STATE, CULTURE AND COM-
MERCE OF THE BRITISH COLONIES IN AMERICA, AND 
THE FURTHER IMPROVEMENTS OF WHICH THEY ARE 
CAPABLE.... London: E. and C. Dilly, 1769. [8],122pp. plus frontispiece. 
Folding map in facsimile. Quarto. 20th-century three-quarter calf and marbled 
boards, spine gilt. Hinges and corners rubbed. Bookplate on front pastedown. 
Minor foxing and soiling. Contemporary notation on plate. Very good. 
 

Cluny details the commerce and produce of the colonies in a series of letters to 
his patron.  “In 23 letters Cluny describes the economic condition of the various 
colonies in America.  He demonstrates the potentialities of the Hudson Bay trade 



and its restraint by the Hudson’s Bay Company’s monopoly, the importance of newly 
conquered Canada, the increasing estrangement of the English colonies southward 
and their economic value to Great Britain” – TPL.  He expounds on each section 
of the American colonies, commenting on the agriculture and goods produced in 
each, including tobacco, rice, indigo, and silk from the South.  The map (here in 
facsimile) is entitled, “A Map of North and South America, with Part of Europe, 
Asia & Africa.  By the American Traveller.”  It shows the whole of the known world, 
with the Americas at its center.  The frontispiece shows Cluny leading a party of 
men on snowshoe, accompanied by a dog sled.  A contemporary hand has written 
beneath the image: “Alexander Clunie with his body guard of Indians travelling 
thro’ the wilderness of America in 1744 & 5.” 

 HOWES C501, “b.” TPL 428. JCB (1)III:1646. ESTC N473209. SABIN 13796. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 76. $2000.

 Primary History of the Iroquois, Clive’s Copy
 

 24. Colden, Cadwallader: THE HISTORY OF THE FIVE INDIAN 
NATIONS OF CANADA, WHICH ARE DEPENDENT ON THE 
PROVINCE OF NEW-YORK IN AMERICA, AND ARE THE 
BARRIER BETWEEN THE ENGLISH AND FRENCH IN THAT 
PART OF THE WORLD. London: Printed for T. Osborne, 1747. xvi, 
[4],90,iv,91-204,283,[1]pp. plus folding frontispiece map. Contemporary calf, 
spine gilt, leather label. Light chipping and small repairs to spine. Bookplate 
of Robert Clive, 1st Baron Clive on front pastedown. Faint tideline in bottom 
corner of about half the text. Good plus. 
 

For decades, the only reliable colonial history of the Iroquois, and one which colored 
British and American policy throughout the 18th century.  Lawrence Wroth says 
this was “almost the only book in English that pretended to give anything beyond 



the most general information about the manners and customs, history and orga-
nization of that confederacy of Indians....”  Wroth goes on for several more pages 
in praise of the book.  The first edition was issued in New York in 1727.  Streeter 
notes that only ten copies of this earlier edition are known. 

This second edition is vastly expanded, the whole second part being made up 
of Colden’s Papers Relating to the Indian Trade, originally issued in New York in 
1724.  According to Wroth, about 300 copies of this edition were issued before the 
substitution of the titlepage with a later date.  The map is entitled “A Map of the 
Country of the Five Nations, belonging to the Province of New York, and of the 
Lakes near which the Nations of Far Indians live, with part of Canada.”  A crucial 
work.  With the bookplate of Robert Clive, 1st Baron Clive, who is credited with 
securing India, and the vast wealth that followed, for the British Crown.  An order 
bid took the Streeter copy for $90 in 1967. 

 STREETER SALE 868. VAIL 435. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 747/38. SABIN 14273. 
WROTH, AMERICAN BOOKSHELF, pp.91-95. HOWES C560. PILLING, PROOF-
SHEETS 832. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 8.

 $3500.

 Collection of Connecticut Laws
 

 25. [Connecticut]: ACTS AND LAWS OF HIS MAJESTY’S ENGLISH 
COLONY OF CONNECTICUT IN NEW-ENGLAND IN AMER-
ICA. [issued with:] THE CHARTER GRANTED BY HIS MAJES-
TY KING CHARLES II. TO THE GOVERNOUR, & COMPANY 
OF THE ENGLISH COLONY OF CONNECTICUT IN NEW-
ENGLAND IN AMERICA. New London: Timothy Green, [1768]-1772. 
[4],6,10,375pp. Folio. Original suede calf. Hinges broken. Library ink stamp 
on titlepage with chipping at edges and remnants of contemporary ownership 
inscription at head of titlepage. Text lightly foxed, contemporary annotations 
and underlining throughout. Overall good. In a black cloth clamshell box. 
 

The Brinley copy, from his famous sale in 1880, of an important volume of early 
Connecticut laws, printed by one of the premier colonial American printers, Timo-
thy Green.  This is the reprint of 1768, after the first edition of 1750, followed by 
session laws for several years.  The first volume of laws for the Connecticut colony 
was printed in Cambridge in 1673, followed by volumes of acts and laws in 1702 
(Boston), 1709, 1715, and 1729 (all New London).  The present collection of laws 
was authorized by the colonial legislature but was not completed until 1753.  This 
reprint of 1768 bears the original date of imprint on the titlepage, but differs en-
tirely from the 1750-53 original by including a table of ten pages preceding the text.  
The table in the present copy has been annotated to reflect the session laws which 
are bound in after the initial body of the text (these are continuously paginated). 

 EVANS 10860, 10861, 10862, 11216, 11217, 11218, 11604, 11605, 12015, 12016, 12361, 
12362. JOHNSON, NEW LONDON 844, 845, 868, 869, 870, 872, 895, 896, 922, 923, 940, 
941, 942. BRINLEY SALE 2008. $4000.



 Charters of the British Colonies
 

 26. [Constitutions]: A LIST OF COPIES OF CHARTERS, FROM 
THE COMMISSIONERS FOR TRADE AND PLANTATIONS, 
PRESENTED TO THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF COM-
MONS...25th OF APRIL 1740.... London. 1741. [2],12,10,14,12,21,18pp. 
Folio. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Front board nearly 
detached and held by one cord, boards worn and rubbed. Front fly leaf torn at 
upper corner. Withal a good copy in contemporary, unsophisticated condition. 
In a half morocco box. 
 

Prints the charters of Maryland (in Latin), Connecticut, Rhode Island, Pennsylvania, 
Massachusetts Bay, and Georgia.  The first collected edition of American colonial 
charters, all foundation documents for the respective states.  “Each charter is printed 
with its own signature-marks and pagination as if for separate publication” – De 
Renne.  An important American constitutional item. 

 EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/99. DE RENNE, pp.91-94. JCB (3)I:678. SABIN 
41430. $5250.

 27. Coxe, Daniel: A DESCRIPTION OF THE ENGLISH PROVINCE 
OF CAROLANA. BY THE SPANIARDS CALL’D FLORIDA, AND 
BY THE FRENCH, LA LOUISIANE...WITH A LARGE AND CU-
RIOUS PREFACE, DEMONSTRATING THE RIGHT OF THE 
ENGLISH TO THAT COUNTRY, AND THE UNJUST MANNER 
OF THE FRENCH USURPING OF IT. [London]: Printed for and sold 
by Olive Payne, 1741. [54],122pp. plus folding copper-engraved map. Antique-
style paneled calf, gilt leather label. Some light soiling and foxing, faint damp-
staining to a few leaves. Map with two tears in gutter margin, one repaired. 
A solid copy, about very good. 
 

The fourth issue of the first edition, with the important map.  With the exception 
of the title, this fourth issue of what is a highly important work is identical to the 
first published in 1722.  According to William S. Coker in his introduction to the 
1976 University of Florida facsimile of the first edition, the three subsequent “edi-
tions” were in fact reissues of the unsold sheets of the first edition, with updated 
titlepages inserted.  Both Church and Howes note that the fourth “edition” had 
additions, but a page-for-page comparison of this copy with the 1722 edition shows 
that this is incorrect: the setting of everything except the titles is identical. 

This is one of the first English works to describe the Southeast in any detail.  
Colonel Coxe laid claim to an enormous amount of land in the South thanks to 
grants made to his father Dr. Daniel Coxe by King Charles II.  Coxe published the 
present work to further his families’ claims, but also to raise awareness of the huge 
potential of the area and the dangers posed by French incursions.  He did not limit 
himself to the Carolinas, discussing the lower Mississippi in detail as well.  Florida, 



Georgia, and Louisiana are also described.  Much of the information, gathered from 
British hunters and explorers, is published here for the first time.  The work is also 
credited with being the first published proposal of a political confederation of the 
North American colonies. 

The map is often missing and is of real importance.  Drawn up by the Coxe 
family to illustrate their claims, it is also the first English depiction of the Missis-
sippi Valley.  It also improved on all previous maps by eliminating the mountain 
ranges that were often shown as running beside the Mississippi River, as well as 
correctly fixing the location of the Appalachian and Ozark mountains.  It extends 
as far north as the Great Lakes and includes an inset of the Mississippi Delta at 
the lower right, “A Map of the Mouth of the River Meschacebe.” 

 CHURCH 886. CLARK I:68. Coxe, Description... (Gainesville, Fl., 1976). CUMMING 
& DE VORSEY 190 (ref ). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/48. HOWES C826. JCB (1)
III:679. SABIN 17281. STEVENS 781. VAIL 409. $8500.

 28. [Douglass, William]: MERCURIUS NOV-ANGLICANUS: OR AN 
ALMANACK ANNO DOMINI 1743. Boston: Printed and Sold by Rog-
ers and Fowle, 1743 [i.e. 1742]. [24]pp. Gathered signatures, stitched. Chip-
ping along folds and page edges, not affecting text. Damp-stain to first several 
pages. Last page lightly soiled, rubbed. Good. 
 

An early colonial almanac made by William Nadir.  The almanac includes recent 
scientific discoveries beneath each calendar in addition to many details about the 



royal families of Europe.  An essay explains the differences between the Julius 
Calendar and the Gregorian Calendar.  Evans and the DAB attribute this almanac 
to William Douglass. 

 DRAKE 3070. EVANS 4935. ESTC W22666. $850.

 The Very Rare American Edition
 

 29. Douglass, William: A SUMMARY, HISTORICAL AND POLITI-
CAL, OF THE FIRST PLANTING, PROGRESSIVE IMPROVE-
MENTS, AND PRESENT STATE OF THE BRITISH SETTLE-
MENTS IN NORTH-AMERICA.... Boston. 1749, 1753. Two volumes. 
[2],[vi],568; [4],416pp. 19th-century three-quarter pebbled calf over marbled 
boards, spines gilt. Calf slightly worn. A few gatherings age-toned. A very 
good set. Each volume housed in a slipcase. 
 

With the reissue of the second volume 
(the original issue was dated 1751).  “First 
American history of the whole country” – 
Howes.  Douglass was a Scottish physician 
living in Boston.  Although not a work 
noted for its accuracy, Wroth comments, 
“Modern critics of the Summary have over-
looked the fact that its author was the first 
to attempt this story from the viewpoint of 
a resident American...” and further quotes a 
contemporary critic in the Monthly Review 
as finding it “a fuller and more circum-
stantial account of North-America, than 
is any where else to be met with.”  In his 
Present State of North America (London, 
1755) John Huske wrote: “There is not one 
Work yet published to the World in our 
Language that in any Degree deserves the 
Title of a History of North America, but 
Smith’s History of Virginia, and Douglass’s 
Summary....And this last is only valuable 
for being the best Collection of facts in 

general, for a future Historian, that was ever made or published.”  The completion 
and publication of the work was interrupted by Douglass’ death during the outbreak 
of the smallpox epidemic of 1752. 

A work of major importance in the writing of American history. 
 HOWES D436, “b.” CLARK I:226. WROTH, AMERICAN BOOKSHELF, pp.87-

91. SABIN 20726. EVANS 6307. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 11. $6500.



 A Great Louisiana Rarity
 

 30. [Dumont, Georges Marie]: MÉMOIRES HISTORIQUES SUR LA 
LOUISIANE, CONTENANT CE QUI Y EST ARRIVÉ DE PLUS 
MÉMORABLE DEPUIS L’ANNÉE 1687.... Paris. 1753. Two volumes 
bound in one. [4],x,261; [4],338pp., plus six plates (three with two images) 
and folding engraved map of Louisiana.  Half titles. Contemporary calf, spine 
gilt, raised bands, marbled endpapers, all edges red. Moderate abrading to 
the binding, spine ends chipped, joints and corners worn. Two bookplates on 
front pastedown, previous owner’s ink signature on verso of front flyleaf, two 
bookseller’s stamps on first half title, short fold separation in the Louisiana 
map, light foxing, minor toning to some leaves. Good. 
 

A rare and important early history of French Louisiana.  “One of the best con-
temporary histories of French Louisiana, based on the author’s twenty-five-year 
residence in the colony as an army officer, engineer, and planter.  The first volume 
describes the natural history and life of the inhabitants, Europeans and Indians; and 
the second volume is devoted to the military and political history of the colony from 
about 1717 to 1740, especially the Indian wars.  Dumont’s work is the first reliable 
account of much of Louisiana” – Streeter.  The engraved plates depict four different 
tree specimens, while the wonderful plans show New Orleans and Fort Rozalie des 
Natchez, as well as a typical Louisiana house plan.  The handsome folding map of 
Louisiana notes the different Indian tribes and villages in the region. 



This is one of the few reliable firsthand accounts of French Louisiana in the 
mid-18th century, and far rarer than the works of Bossu or Le Page du Pratz, the 
other cornerstones of the time and place. 

 HOWES L250, “b.” FIELD 463. SABIN 9605. STREETER SALE 125. JCB (1)III: 
996. $9500.

 31. Ellis, Henry: A VOYAGE TO HUDSON’S-BAY, BY THE DOBBS 
GALLEY AND CALIFORNIA, IN THE YEARS 1746 AND 1747, 
FOR DISCOVERING A NORTH WEST PASSAGE; WITH AN 
ACCURATE SURVEY OF THE COAST, AND A SHORT NATU-
RAL HISTORY OF THE COUNTRY. TOGETHER WITH A FAIR 
VIEW OF THE FACTS AND ARGUMENTS FROM WHICH 
THE FUTURE FINDING OF SUCH A PASSAGE IS RENDERED 
PROBABLE. London. 1748. xxviii,336pp. plus folding map and nine plates 
(five of them folding and most with two images per plate). Later three-quarter 
calf and marbled boards, rebacked in cloth. Some tanning, occasional dust 
soiling or light foxing. Good. 
 

“The first part contains a synopsis of twenty-three English voyages to discover 
the Northwest Passage, a history of the rise of the Hudson’s Bay Company, and 
the discovery attempted from New England.  The second part gives an account 
of a voyage under Captains Moor and Francis Smith, financed by private sub-
scription, with Arthur Dobbs the leading subscriber.  Ellis, also a subscriber, was 
hydrographer, surveyor, and mineralogist on the expedition, which proved, finally, 
the nonexistence of a Northwest Passage from Hudson Bay.  The voyage led to a 
rapid decline of British interest in the search for a Northwest Passage, which was 
not revived until 1816.  The work includes many valuable observations on tides, 
on the vagaries of the compass, and on the customs of the Eskimos, people then 
practically unknown” – Hill.  The attractive plates depict Eskimos canoeing and 
hunting seals; birds, fish, mammals, and animals of the area, including the horned 
owl, pelican, wolverine, porcupine, white bear, sea horse, whale, and sea unicorn; 
and views of Douglas Harbor, Wager Bay, Cape Walsingham, and the Island of 
Resolution, among others. 

 STREETER SALE 3642. SABIN 22312. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 748/59. HILL 
540. TPL 207. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 14 (note).

 $1750.

 32. Entick, John: THE GENERAL HISTORY OF THE LATE WAR: 
CONTAINING IT’S [sic] RISE, PROGRESS, AND EVENT, IN 
EUROPE, ASIA, AFRICA, AND AMERICA. London. 1763-1764. 
Five volumes. [4],495,[2]; 464; 480; 469,[27]pp., plus eight maps and forty 
(of forty-one) portraits. Lacking the portrait of Lord Bute, but supplemented 
by the addition of a portrait of Lord Anson, two naval plates, and a map. 
Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, gilt labels. Calf dry 



and chipping; boards generally worn, especially at spines. Clean internally. 
Overall very good. 
 

A survey history of the French and Indian War, with considerable material on the 
war in North America and the Caribbean.  A long and detailed work, with extracts 
from original source material and journals of the time.  Includes many excellent en-
graved portraits of military leaders and folding maps of the British North American 
colonies, the West Indies, etc. 

 HOWES E165a, “aa.” SABIN 22667. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 62. $3500.

 33. Evitt, William: THE GENTLEMAN AND CITIZEN’S POCK-
ET-ALMANAC, BY WILLIAM EVITT, PRINTER. FOR THE 
YEAR 1772. FITTED TO THE USE OF PENNSYLVANIA AND 
THE NEIGHBORING PROVINCES. CONTAINING A MUCH 
GREATER VARIETY OF CURIOUS AND USEFUL LISTS, TA-
BLES, &c. &c. THAN ANY OTHER ALMANACK, PRINTED 
ON THE CONTINENT OF AMERICA. Philadelphia: William Evitt, 
[1771]. [48]pp. plus fourteen unprinted leaves. 24mo. Contemporary marbled 
wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn. One contemporary manuscript inscription on 
one unprinted leaf, a few manuscript annotations in margins of printed pages. 
Light age-toning, offsetting on blank leaves. A near fine copy. 
 

An extremely rare colonial-era Pennsylvania almanac compiled and published by 
William Evitt.  Drake records copies at the Historical Society of Pennsylvania and 
the American Antiquarian Society, but the AAS does not list this edition in their 
online catalogue.  NAIP records the ten previous annual issues of this almanac, but 
not this edition, perhaps the last published with this title.  However, AAS does hold 
a copy lacking the last leaf.  This copy is in contemporary wrappers and has fourteen 
additional blank leaves, only one of which has a single inscription (“Thursday 10th 
[December] came Nancy”).  A few contemporary annotations, however, are found in 
the margins of the printed text.  In addition to the calendar, the almanac provides 
an extensive list of the “representatives, sheriffs, coroners, commissioners, and as-
sessors throughout the province of Pennsylvania.”  Information on court sessions 
in Pennsylvania, New Jersey, New York, Maryland, and Virginia is also included. 

A rare surviving copy of perhaps the last issue of this popular Pennsylvania 
almanac.  Not in OCLC or NAIP; listed in Evans (the imperfect AAS copy). 

 DRAKE 9958. EVANS 12039. HILDEBURN 2651. $2750.

 34. Franklin, Benjamin: EXPERIÉNCES ET OBSERVATIONS SUR 
L’ÉLECTRICITÉ FAITES A PHILADELPHIE EN AMÉRIQUE. 
Paris: Chez Durand, 1752. 24,lxx,[10],222,[2],[30]pp. plus folding plate. 
12mo. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, leather label, edges stained red. 
Corners and spine extremities lightly worn. Slight separation at fold of plate. 



Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown, manuscript table of contents on 
front free endpaper. Very good. 
 

The first French edition of Franklin’s famous work on electricity, a translation of 
the first part of his English publications on his experiments, originally published in 
London the previous year.  This was the first edition issued in a foreign language, 
and the foundation of Franklin’s fame in France, where a quarter century later he 
was greeted as the great sage of the New World. 

 HOWES F320, “aa.” FORD 80. $4000.

 Attributed to Franklin
 

 35. [Franklin, Benjamin, and Richard Jackson]: AN HISTORICAL RE-
VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF 
PENNSYLVANIA.... London. 1759. [26],444pp. Original paper boards. 
Rubbed, spine nearly perished, front joint cracked. Bookplate tipped to verso 
of front free endpaper. Overall very good, largely unopened. In a folding 
cloth box. 
 

This book was for many years attributed to Franklin, but was more likely written 
by his co-agent in London, Richard Jackson, with Franklin’s advice.  The work 
was essentially an argument made, in reviewing the history of the province, for the 
rights of the Assembly over the Proprietors.  An important political work for the 
American colonies. 



 HOWES P204. FORD 253. COHEN 6583. SABIN 25512. REESE & OSBORN, 
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 46. $1250.

 36. [Franklin, Benjamin]: THE PRIVATE LIFE OF THE LATE BEN-
JAMIN FRANKLIN, LL.D....ORIGINALLY WRITTEN BY HIM-
SELF, AND NOW TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH.... Lon-
don. 1793. xvi,324pp. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. 
Light foxing. Very good. 
 

First English translation of Franklin’s Mémoires de la Vie Privée..., containing many 
vivid descriptions of his early life in the two great cities of colonial English America, 
Boston and Philadelphia.  There is a wealth of detail of daily life and characters, 
as well as Franklin’s role in founding some of the first great civic institutions in 
America.  A classic piece of Americana. 

 HOWES F323, “aa.” SABIN 25573. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 21. REESE & OS-
BORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 91 (ref ). $7500.

 Uncut in Boards
 

 37. Franklin, Benjamin: WORKS OF THE LATE DOCTOR BENJA-
MIN FRANKLIN: CONSISTING OF HIS LIFE WRITTEN BY 
HIMSELF, TOGETHER WITH ESSAYS, HUMOROUS, MORAL 
& LITERARY, CHIEFLY IN THE MANNER OF THE SPEC-
TATOR. London: Printed for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1793. Two vol-
umes. [iii]-x,[1, blank],[1, contents],[1, 
blank],317,[1, errata]; [v],290pp. Origi-
nal paper boards, rebacked with paper 
at an early date. Very good. Provenance: 
Mary Lodge (signature dated 1796); 
Anne Bray (early signature). 
 

Second English edition, including part of 
Franklin’s autobiography translated into 
English for the first time.  Rare, especially 
uncut in boards.  “A collection of the ‘popu-
lar’ pieces of Franklin, together with a re-
translation of the autobiography from the 
French translation of Gibelin, and Stuber’s 
continuation.  The editing was done by Ben-
jamin Vaughan, who has clearly made use 
of his MS. copy of the autobiography in the 
re-translation.  The work was prepared for 
publication in 1791, but withheld on ac-
count of Temple Franklin’s announcement 
of an edition of his grandfather’s writings.  



An additional volume of Franklin’s scientific writings was also announced, but 
never printed” – Ford.  This edition contains three essays not in the first edition.  
A rare work. 

 FORD 438. HOWES F323. SABIN 25600. GOODSPEED 524:88. ESTC N26015. 
REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 91 (ref ). $7500.

 Franklin’s Printing of Cato Major
 

 38. Franklin, Benjamin, printer: Cicero, Marcus Tullius: M.T. CICERO’S 
CATO MAJOR, OR HIS DISCOURSE OF OLD-AGE: WITH EX-
PLANATORY NOTES. Philadelphia: B. Franklin, 1744. viii,159pp. Title 
printed in red and black, typographical ornaments throughout. Small quarto. 
19th-century full morocco, boards ruled in gilt, spine and turn-ins ornately 
gilt, a.e.g. Hinges and corners lightly worn. Contemporary ownership inscrip-
tion on titlepage, mostly trimmed away. Scattered faint foxing and a few stray 
ink marks. Very good. 
 

One of Benjamin Franklin’s most note-
worthy publications, and one of the few 
handsome pieces of printing produced 
in the British colonies, notable for its 
striking titlepage in black and red, with 
ample letter spacing.  This copy has the 
typographical error “ony” corrected to 
“only” on page 27, line 5. 

“Next to the almanacs the Cato Major 
is probably Franklin’s best-known pub-
lication; many think it his most hand-
some piece of printing, and for a large 
number of important collectors in the 
late nineteenth and early twentieth cen-
turies, it was the only Franklin imprint 
worth having in their collections” – C. 
William Miller.  “This work was trans-
lated, with explanatory notes, by Chief-
Justice James Logan, next to Penn and 
Franklin the most important character 
in the early history of Pennsylvania.  It 
is generally conceded to be the finest 
product of Franklin’s press, if not of the 

American press of the eighteenth century.  It is really a beautiful specimen of the 
printer’s art” – Church. 

 MILLER, FRANKLIN PRINTING 347. EVANS 5361. STREETER SALE 4162. 
HILDEBURN 868. CHURCH 949. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 2. $16,000.



 Washington on the Ohio
 

 39. [French and Indian War]: STATE OF THE BRITISH AND FRENCH 
COLONIES IN NORTH AMERICA, WITH RESPECT TO NUM-
BER OF PEOPLE, FORCES, FORTS, INDIANS, TRADE AND 
OTHER ADVANTAGES.... London. 1755. [2],190 [i.e. 150]pp. Mod-
ern three-quarter black morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Extremities 
rubbed. Internally fresh and clean. Very good plus. 
 

An important pamphlet, written as two letters, placing the blame for the situa-
tion in North America on the bad management in America as well as Europe, and 
including remarks on Washington’s mission to the Ohio and the importance of 
that region and the claims of the French, with some material on Nova Scotia.  The 
anonymous author draws upon the writings of Archibald Kennedy and Cadwal-
lader Colden, and on Franklin’s Observations upon the Increase of Mankind (then 
circulating in manuscript, but as yet unpublished) and William Smith’s Brief State 
of Pennsylvania.  John Huske was incensed by the present work, especially by the 
author’s impartiality and the criticism of the British colonists’ treatment of the 
Indians, and voiced his anger in his Present State of North America, published the 
same year.  “This anonymous work is a calm and dispassionate statement of the 
case of England against the encirclement policy of France....In emphasizing the 
importance of the Indians to the English, the author exposes the abuses which the 
Indians had suffered at the hands of the colonists” – Streeter.  The present copy is 
without the map, not found in all copies.  Quite rare. 

 BELL S474. DIONNE II:507. GAGNON II:2042. HOWES S903, “b.” SABIN 90601. 
JCB I:1092. STREETER SALE 1011. LANDE 809. VLACH 698. TPL 241. WROTH, 
AMERICAN BOOKSHELF, pp.22-23, 41. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 25. $5000.

 40. [French and Indian War]: THE CONDUCT OF THE MINISTRY 
IMPARTIALLY EXAMINED. IN A LETTER TO THE MER-
CHANTS OF LONDON. London: Printed for S. Bladon, 1756. 68pp. 
Dbd. Very good. 
 

“Remonstrance, addressed to London merchants, against imprisoning of British 
traders on the Ohio” – Howes.  We believe this to be the first edition, first issue, 
differentiated by having the price, “one-shilling,” printed on the bottom of the title-
page.  The second issue is from the same setting of type, but with “Second edition” 
on the titlepage.  Bladon also published a forty-two-page edition, priced six-pence.  
Such compact, cheaper editions are almost invariably later ones. 

 HOWES C668, “aa.” SABIN 15207. KRESS 5501. THOMSON 265. $1250.

 41. [French and Indian War]: Emery, Daniel: A TRUE & PERFECT 
LIST OF ALL THE OFFICERS & SOLDIERS LIABLE TO BEAR 
ARMS & ATTEND MILITARY DISCIPLINE IN THE FOURTH 



FOOT COMPANY IN KITTERY UNDER THE COMMAND OF 
CAPT. NOAH EMERY, LIEUT. CHARLES FROST & ENSIGN 
CALEB EMERY TAKEN AT KITTERY, MARCH THE 22nd, 1757 
[manuscript title]. Kittery, Me. March 22, 1757. Broadside, 12 x 7½ 
inches. Old folds, mild toning. Very good. Appears to be docketed on 
verso, but not examined outside frame. 
 

A manuscript roll-call for a company of Maine military personnel organized to 
participate in the French and Indian War.  The document lists over seventy names 
of regulars in two columns, plus an additional dozen names under “The Alarm 
List,” essentially a reserve list of soldiers appointed to defend the homefront.  Be-
low the Alarm List is the following text: “The above is a True & Perfect list of all 
the soldiers in the Train’d band & Alarm List from sixteen years old to sixty as far 
as has come to my knowledge. Attest, Daniel Emery jun. Clerk und. Oath.”  The 
Emery family supplied seven members of this list of officers and soldiers, with 
others, such as the Furbush, Ferguson, and Wamouth families, also providing more 
than one man for the army.  Several names are crossed out, about half of which 
belong to a family supplying more than one member to the list.  Most of the men 
on the Alarm List are also identified by profession, such as deacon, miller, or sailor, 
among others.  Such lists of colonial American military personnel for the French 
and Indian War are exceedingly rare in the market.  An important colonial Maine 
and military document.  $950.

 A Quaker View
of the French and Indian War

 

 42. [French and Indian War]: 
S E N D S C H R E I B E N  E I N E S 
QUACKERS AUS LONDEN AN 
EINEN SEINER GLAU-BENS-
BRÜDER IN PENSYLVANIEN 
DEN JETZIGEN KRIEG BE-
TREFFEND. [Hanover?] 1758. 
22pp. Small quarto. Later full calf, 
spine gilt. Boards rubbed, spine and 
edges worn. Printed bookseller’s de-
scription laid onto front pastedown. 
Some light foxing. About very good. 

 

A very rare printing of a letter from an 
English Quaker in Pennsylvania to a fel-
low believer back home, translated into 

German, discussing the ongoing French and Indian War.  The English source 
for this translation and imprint has now been lost.  It blames the behavior of the 



British military toward the native tribes for the failure of their religious missions, 
arguing that the cruelty of the army turned the Indians against English settlers and 
pushed them to align with the French.  We are able to locate only six copies, and 
only two outside German and Swiss institutions, at Columbia University and the 
John Carter Brown Library. 

 PALMER 388. $4000.

 One of the Most Decisive Moments in the French and Indian War
 

 43. [French and Indian War]: [After Paton, Richard]: TO THE CAP-
TAINS, OTHER OFFICERS & SEAMEN, WHO (WITH A DE-
TACHMENT OF BOATS FROM THE FLEET COMMANDED 
BY ADMIRAL BOSCAWEN) BURNT THE PRUDENT & TOOK 
THE BIENFAISANT IN LOUISBOURGH HARBOUR, ABOUT 
1 O’CLOCK IN THE MORNING OF THE 26th. JULY 1758. IN 
MEMORY OF THAT SINGULAR & BRAVE ACTION. THIS 
REPRESENTATION IS HUMBLY INSCRIBED, BY THEIR 
MOST OBEDIENT SERVANT RICHD. PATON. London: John Boy-
dell, Feb. 14, 1771. Copper-engraving by Pierre-Charles Canot after Richard 
Paton. Sheet size: 16½ x 24 inches. Repair to lower right corner with minor 
facsimile, else very good. See the cover of this catalogue for a detail illustration.
 



Richard Paton (1717-91) specialized, with great success, in depicting great British 
naval encounters.  The capture of Louisbourg, at the mouth of the St. Lawrence, 
was the first of two tasks that the British had to overcome in their battle for con-
trol of Canada.  The present action during the early hours of July 26, 1758 led to 
the capitulation of the town, thus opening up the river all the way to Quebec (the 
second target), which was to fall to Gen. Wolfe’s assault the following year.  The 
text beneath the print goes into some detail: “Captn. Laforey with 25 Boats Attack’d 
and took the Prudent of 74 Guns, but finding her aground, was obliged to burn 
her...Captn. Balfour with 25 Boats Attack’d, Took and Towed off the Bienfaisant of 
64 Guns into the N.E. Harbour, then in possession of the British Troops.”  Paton’s 
depiction of Louisbourg harbor in dead of night lit by the flames of the French 
battleship is a triumph of realism. 

 PARKER 61a. Spendlove, The Face of Early Canada (Toronto, 1958), p.12. $4500.

 The Gridley-Jefferys Plan of the 1745 Siege of Louisbourg
 

 44. Gridley, Richard, and Thomas Jefferys: A PLAN OF THE CITY AND 
FORTIFICATIONS OF LOUISBURG, FROM A SURVEY MADE 
BY RICHARD GRIDLEY, LIEUT. COLL. OF THE TRAIN OF 
ARTILLERY IN 1745...A PLAN OF THE CITY AND HARBOUR 
OF LOUISBURG.... London: Thomas Jefferys, 1758. Copper-engraved 
map, comprised of the two maps named above on one sheet, plus a small 
inset of Gabarus Bay. Sheet size: approximately 16¼ x 25½ inches. A very 
good copy. 
 



Second state of three.  “In 1744, when war broke out yet again between France 
and England, the French garrison commander immediately captured the English 
garrison at Canso and took them prisoners to Louisbourg.  Annapolis was simi-
larly threatened.  Governor Shirley of Massachusetts proposed a plan to capture 
Louisbourg and by 25th of April 1745, troops from Massachusetts, Connecticut 
and New Hampshire arrived at Canso together with a small English Fleet.  By 
the middle of June, with determined advances by the land forces, the capture of a 
French supply ship fully laden with food and munitions, and the breaching of the 
walls in several places, the French commander capitulated.  The news was received 
with enthusiasm in the New England colonies.  At this time a number of maps 
were published by a variety of sources.  Correspondingly few publications appeared 
in British sources, and this initial siege appears to have been seen, largely as a New 
England venture” – Kershaw. 

The present map, however, is a notable exception.  The treaty of Aix-la-Chap-
pelle returned Louisbourg to the French, but rekindled conflict in 1757 brought 
a renewed interest in the region and Jefferys published the present map.  The two 
related plans on the same sheet are divided by an irregular diagonal line roughly 
dividing the sheet into two halves.  The left half is a detailed plan of the city, on a 
scale of roughly seventeen inches to the mile, with sixteen numbered and nine let-
tered references; the cartouche, within an elaborate frame, includes a brief account 
of the British victory.  The right half, comprising a plan and chart of the region on 
a scale of roughly three inches to the mile, includes soundings within the harbor 
and identifies the locations of the landings of the various British and New England 
forces, as well as their various batteries.  A small inset in the lower right corner is 
devoted to a map of Gabarus Bay. 

“Detailed plan of the fort.  Shows the main wall, parapets, ramparts, gun case-
ments, ditches, guardhouses, barracks, powder magazines, a bakery, chapel, and 
cemetery.  Also shows bridges, ‘the Nunnery’, the parade ground, lime kilns, a 
shelter for vessels, and relief...” – Sellers & Van Ee. 

 PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.64. SELLERS & VAN EE, MAPS AND CHARTS OF NORTH 
AMERICA 337. KERSHAW, EARLY PRINTED MAPS OF CANADA III:907. Stevens 
& Tree, “Comparative Cartography” in THE MAPPING OF AMERICA 27(b). $4250.

 North America on the Eve of the French and Indian War
 

 45. [Huske, Ellis]: THE PRESENT STATE OF NORTH-AMERICA. I. 
THE DISCOVERIES, RIGHTS AND POSSESSIONS OF GREAT-
BRITAIN. II. THE DISCOVERIES, RIGHTS AND POSSESSIONS 
OF FRANCE. III. THE ENCROACHMENTS AND DEPREDA-
TIONS OF THE FRENCH UPON HIS MAJESTY ’S TERRITO-
RIES IN NORTH AMERICA.... London Printed, Boston, New-England, 
Re-printed and Sold by: D. Fowle and by Z. Fowle, 1755. [2],64pp. plus 
advertisement leaf. Small octavo. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued. Early 
ownership signature on titlepage. Text evenly toned, occasional foxing. “F” 



gathering with some dampstaining. Still very good. Untrimmed. In a half 
morocco box. 
 

First published in London the same year, this is the very scarce first American 
edition.  A second Boston edition (identified as such on the titlepage) was also is-
sued in 1755, due to the great demand for the work.  Huske reviews the history of 
North American settlement from an English point of view, then describes French 
aggressions in Nova Scotia, in Maine, penetration into upper New York and the 
Ohio country, and throughout the South.  Huske urges immediate war to remedy 
the situation.  “This book was, at the time of its appearance, both inflammatory and 
influential.  It set forth British aims in North America, making a clear, vigorous, 
and concise attack on the French pretension...” – Lande.  Often attributed to John 
Huske, the North American Imprints Project, DNB, and British Museum Catalogue 
list the author as Ellis Huske ( John Huske’s younger brother).  Ellis Huske was 
postmaster in Boston in 1734, preceded Benjamin Franklin as deputy postmaster 
general of the colonies, and was the publisher of the Boston Weekly Postboy for some 
twenty years.  He died in 1755. 

This copy bears a contemporary ownership signature on the titlepage: “Enoch 
Kidder’s Book.”  This was quite likely Enoch Kidder (1697-1781) of Billerica, Mas-
sachusetts.  A lawyer and farmer, Kidder served as a member of the Massachusetts 
House of Representatives in the 1740s, 1750s, and 1760s. 

 HOWES H840, “aa.” SABIN 34027. LANDE 463. EVANS 7434. ESTC W28956. 
WROTH, AMERICAN BOOKSHELF, p.142. DNB X, pp.322-23. Appleton’s Cyclopædia 
III, p.330. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 26 (note).

 $7500.

 46. Hutchinson, Thomas: THE HISTORY OF THE COLONY OF 
MASSACHUSETT’S BAY, FROM THE FIRST SETTLEMENT 
THEREOF IN 1628, UNTIL...1691. [with:] ...FROM THE CHAR-
TER OF KING WILLIAM AND QUEEN MARY, IN 1691, UNTIL 
THE YEAR 1750. [with:] ...FROM THE YEAR 1750, UNTIL JUNE 
1774. London/Boston/London: 1760 [i.e. 1765]/1767/1828. Three volumes. 
[6],iv,566; [4],iv,539; iv,551pp. Uniform later 19th-century three-quarter calf 
over marbled boards, spines finely gilt. Neatly rebacked. The top and bottom 
of the bindings of the first and second volumes extend approximately one-half 
inch beyond top and bottom of text block. First volume: ownership signature 
and note of Nobel Laureate George R. Minot. Contemporary ink inscriptions 
in margins, some trimmed at fore-edge with slight loss. Second and third vol-
umes: minor age toning and occasional minor foxing. Third volume: internally 
fresh and clean. A very good set. 
 

The first volume bears the ownership signature and provenance note of Nobel Lau-
reate George R. Minot, great-great-grandson of George Richards Minot, author of 
the Continuation... of Hutchinson’s histories published in two volumes in Boston in 
1798-1803 and author of a separate history of Shay’s Rebellion.  Hutchinson was 



the last colonial governor of Massachusetts, fleeing the colony with the onset of 
the Revolution.  The first two volumes of his work are here present in their second 
and first editions respectively.  The final volume of Hutchinson’s History, which 
was published for the first time in 1828 from his manuscript, is also present here 
in its first edition.  Because of the erratic printing history of Hutchinson’s work, 
sets such as this are quite difficult to assemble. 

 HOWES H853. SABIN 34076, 34078, 34081. DNB XVIII, pp.110-12. DAB XX, pp.618-
19. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 65 (ref ). $1250.

 47. [Hutchinson, Thomas]: A COLLECTION OF ORIGINAL PAPERS 
RELATIVE TO THE HISTORY OF THE COLONY OF MASSA-
CHUSETS-BAY [sic]. Boston: Printed by Thomas and John Fleet, 1769. 
[2],ii,576pp. Early 19th-century tree calf, red morocco label, expertly rebacked 
with original spine laid down. Paper repair to gutter of titlepage. Occasional 
contemporary marginalia. John Carter Brown’s copy, with his armorial book-
plate on front pastedown and a 19th-century rubber stamp on preface leaf. 
Small release stamp from JCB in margin of last text leaf. Very good. 
 

Howes lists this volume under his entry for Hutchinson’s history of Massachusetts, 
as the third volume, continued from the first volume of 1764 and the second volume 
of 1767.  This copy was bound as a third volume as well, but the book is complete 
unto itself, published under this different title years after the first two volumes were 
issued.  “This collection of papers was published by Lieut.-Gov. Hutchinson, ‘to 
support and elucidate the principal facts related in the first part of the History of 
Massachusetts Bay, and may serve as an appendix to it.’ ‘The author of that History 
was possessed of many other ancient and very curious original papers, which are 
irrecoverably lost by an unfortunate event sufficiently known.’  (This alludes to the 
destruction of his papers by a mob, at the time of the Riots in Boston on account 
of the Stamp Act, in 1765.)’” – Rich.  “It is sometimes erroneously bound up and 
lettered as Vol. III. of the ‘History.’  It is a necessary adjunct to Hutchinson’s ‘His-
tory of Massachusetts Bay’” – Sabin. 

 HOWES H853. SABIN 34069. EVANS 11300. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE 
FOR NORTH AMERICA 65. $1000.

 “A monumental geographical work important
equally for its text as well as its maps” – Streeter

 

 48. Jefferys, Thomas: THE NATURAL AND CIVIL HISTORY OF THE 
FRENCH DOMINIONS IN NORTH AND SOUTH AMERICA. 
London: Printed for Thomas Jefferys, 1760. Two parts bound in one volume. 
[8],168; [4],246pp., plus eighteen engraved folding maps and plans by Jef-
ferys. Titles printed in red and black. Folio. Expertly bound to style in half 
18th-century russia and period marbled boards, spine gilt with raised bands. 
Very good. 
 



An important mid-18th-century work on French Canada, Louisiana, and the French 
colonies in the Caribbean.  First edition, corrected second issue.  This copy matches 
the second issue in that it includes the inserted pages *129-*138 which give an ac-
count of the French attempt to retake Quebec in 1760, and includes the overslip on 
page 80 in the second part, listing the parishes of Guadeloupe.  The introduction 
to the first part makes clear the reasons for the publication of the work at the end 
of the French and Indian War: 

 

The Possessions of the French upon the Continent of North America, were 
always an interesting object to Great-Britain, as it is always necessary to know 
the Situation, Strength and Resources of contiguous Dominions that belong 
to a powerful State, whose Opposition of Interest makes her a natural Enemy, 
and whose military and commercial Knowledge makes her formidable as well 
in Peace as in War.  But the Knowledge of this Territory is now become yet 
more important, as Providence has thought fit by a Series of Successes almost 
miraculous, to make it our own.

 

The editor goes on to note that the text is compiled from the “best Accounts that 
are already extant, either in our own or other Languages, and improved by Mate-
rials that have from Time to Time been communicated to the Editor.”  The text 
includes notes on the geography and history of the area described together with 
useful notes on the natural history and economic potential of the newly acquired 
lands.  The maps by Thomas Jefferys are justly celebrated for their accuracy as well 
as aesthetic appeal. 



 LANDE 471. SABIN 35964. FIELD 775. HOWES J83. STATON & TREMAINE/
TPL 319. STREETER SALE I:128 WALDON, p.454. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 
9. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 51. $28,000.

 South Carolina Just Before the Revolution
 

 49. Johnston, George Milligen: A SHORT DESCRIPTION OF THE 
PROVINCE OF SOUTH-CAROLINA, WITH AN ACCOUNT OF 
THE AIR, WEATHER, AND DISEASES, AT CHARLES-TOWN.  
WRITTEN IN THE YEAR 1763. London. 1770. 96pp. Antique-style 
three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Internally clean. Very good. 
 

An important account of South Carolina in the mid-18th century.  Johnston, a 
doctor, was the chief medical officer of the British Army in South Carolina.  He 
writes extensively on the diseases of the area in addition to the climate, weather, 
and local foods.  He specifically discusses several kinds of fevers, as well as cholera, 
dysentery, and pleurisy, noting a particularly virulent form of pleurisy which often 
attacks the slave population.  He also includes a chapter on the local Indian tribes 
including the Catawbas, Cherokees, Creeks, and Chickasaws, and the role they 
played in the late French and Indian War.  Scarce on the market.  No copies have 
appeared at auction since the Streeter Sale in 1967. 

Many sources, including Howes, give Milligen as the author’s surname, which 
it was, but he later assumed the last name of a relative named Johnston. 

 HOWES M621, “aa.” STREETER SALE 1131. SABIN 49086. ESTC T99069. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 84 (note). $12,500.

 Classic of American Travel and Natural History
 

 50. Kalm, Peter: TRAVELS INTO NORTH AMERICA. CONTAIN-
ING ITS NATURAL HISTORY, AND A CIRCUMSTANTIAL 
ACCOUNT OF ITS PLANTATIONS AND AGRICULTURE IN 
GENERAL...THE CIVIL, ECCLESIASTICAL AND COMMER-
CIAL STATE OF THE COUNTRY. Warrington; London. 1770-1771. 
Three volumes. Engraved folding map and six plates. List of subscribers in 
second volume. Early manuscript annotations on front free endpaper of first 
volume. 20th-century half calf and boards. Very good. 
 

First edition in English, first issue with the Warrington imprint, of “one of the 
most important and reliable 18th-century accounts of American natural history, 
social organization and political situation” (Streeter). 

Between 1748 and 1749, Peter Kalm, a noted Swedish naturalist and student 
of Linnaeus, traveled throughout the northeast of America, specifically in Penn-
sylvania, Delaware, New Jersey, New York, and Canada, surveying the countryside, 
and recording notes on the inhabitants, fauna, and flora of the region.  Among 
his companions on a notable trip into the back country of New York was noted 



American naturalist John Bartram.  Returning to his native Stockholm, Kalm there 
published the first edition of his observations between 1753 and 1761.  This first 
edition in English, translated by John Reinhold Forster, followed. 

Kalm’s important contributions to the study of American botany make this a 
fundamental work of early American natural history.  Besides the work’s impor-
tance on the natural history of the region, Kalm provides a reliable contemporary 
account of the Philadelphia area and the Swedish settlements. “Most trustworthy 
description of Swedish settlements in 18th century Delaware, New Jersey and 
Pennsylvania” – Howes. 

The first edition, with the Warrington imprint in the first volume as here, is 
considerably scarcer than later editions in English. 

 HOWES K5, “b.” STREETER SALE 823. SABIN 36989. Coats, The Plant Hunters, 
pp.277-79. LARSON 329. LANDE 482. TPL 214. MEISEL III, p.346. TAXONOMIC 
LITERATURE 3493. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 
80. $8500.

Item 51.



 51. Ker, John: THE MEMOIRS OF JOHN KER, OF KERSLAND IN 
NORTH BRITAIN ESQ; CONTAINING HIS SECRET TRANS-
ACTIONS AND NEGOTIATIONS IN SCOTLAND, ENG-
LAND, THE COURTS OF VIENNA, HANOVER, AND OTHER 
FOREIGN PARTS. WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE RISE AND 
PROGRESS OF THE OSTEND COMPANY IN THE AUSTRIAN 
NETHERLANDS. London. 1726-1727. Three volumes. xi,[1],iv,180,[4]; 
[2],vii,[1],184,[6],[16, advertisements]; [2],vi,221,[1],[160],16pp., plus folding 
engraved map and portrait. First two volumes in contemporary paneled calf, 
leather labels, raised bands; third volume in a somewhat different contempo-
rary calf binding with more gilt tooling. A crisp, clean set. Very good. 
 

An important work about the French possessions in America, with much about the 
commercial history of the region.  The book details the rise and progress of the 
Ostend Company and the French in Louisiana.  The handsome engraved folding 
map depicts the eastern half of the present-day United States and is entitled “A New 
Map of Louisiana and the River Mississippi.”  “Volume II contains curious details 
respecting Louisiana and the French Dominions in America.  For publishing this 
work Curll was pilloried” – Sabin.  The third part contains a second titlepage for 
the final section, Remarks on the Government of Several Parts of Germany, Denmark, 
Sweden, Hamburgh, Lubeck, and Hansiatick-Towns....  This work was published by 
the infamous Curll, although he did not allow his name to appear on the imprint.  
In this particular set, however, the second volume contains a sixteen-page catalogue 
of books published by him.  Ker and Curll met in prison (Ker was incarcerated for 
debt, Curll for obscene publication). 

 KRESS 3650. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 726/119. SABIN 37600. HOWES K101a. 
BELL K35. $4000.

 Important Work on the Conquest of Canada
 

 52. Knox, John, Capt.: AN HISTORICAL JOURNAL OF THE CAM-
PAIGNS IN NORTH-AMERICA, FOR THE YEARS 1757, 1758, 
1759, AND 1760: CONTAINING THE MOST REMARKABLE 
OCCURRENCES OF THAT PERIOD; PARTICULARLY THE 
TWO SIEGES OF QUEBEC, &c. &c..... London: Printed for the Au-
thor; and sold by W. Johnston..., 1769. Two volumes. ix,[7],405pp. plus errata 
leaf and folding map; [2],465pp. plus errata leaf.  Frontispiece portrait in each 
volume. Quarto. Early 20th-century three-quarter calf and brown cloth, spines 
gilt, leather labels. Rubbed at extremities. Bookplates on front pastedown. 
Light scattered foxing and soiling. Top and bottom edges of map reinforced; 
marginal tear repaired; light soiling. Very good. 
 

“One of the most accurate and detailed accounts available on the sieges of Louisbourg 
and Quebec” – TPL.  Knox arrived in Halifax, Nova Scotia, with his regiment in 
1757 to take part in the anticipated expedition against Louisbourg, although the 



attack was postponed and the regiment did not see action in the siege.  They did take 
part in the battle of the Plains of Abraham, served under James Murray at Quebec 
in the winter of 1759-60, and participated in the capitulation of Montreal in 1760.  
Knox gives a first-hand account of the battles, and supplements his narrative with 
printings of important official documents and orders from both the British and 
the French.  The portraits represent generals Wolfe and Amherst, and the map, by 
Thomas Kitchin, shows the British dominions in North America according to the 
treaty of 1763.  The Streeter copy sold for $350. 

 HOWES K222, “b.” DIONNE II:751. LANDE 486. GAGNON I:1880. JCB 1680. 
STREETER SALE 1030. SABIN 38164. VLACH 417. TPL 323. REESE & OSBORN, 
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 77. $5000.

 Classic Work on French Louisiana
 

 53. Le Page du Pratz, Antoine: THE HISTORY OF LOUISIANA, OR 
OF THE WESTERN PARTS OF VIRGINIA AND CAROLINA.... 
London: Printed for T. Becket and P.A. De Hondt, 1763. Two volumes. [4], 
l,vii,[1],368pp. plus folding map; [8],272pp. plus two folding maps. Half titles. 
12mo. Contemporary calf, gilt ruled, leather labels, edges painted red. Front 
hinges cracked, boards rubbed, spines slightly chipped, light corner and edge 



wear. Light dampstaining to initial leaves of both volumes, occasional foxing 
throughout. About very good. 
 

First English-language edition of one of the most useful contemporary authorities 
on French Louisiana, based on the author’s sixteen-year residence there.  Jefferson 
owned a copy of this London edition, and instructed Lewis and Clark to take a copy 
on their expedition (Lewis borrowed Benjamin Smith Barton’s single-volume second 
London edition of 1774).  Le Page du Pratz offers a great deal of useful informa-
tion about the Natchez and other Mississippi tribes, and his work as a whole has 
been the basis for many later studies of the period.  “...Valuable for showing French 
claims to southern territory east of the Mississippi and for particulars concerning 
Indian nations there” – Howes.  Of special interest is a short account of Louis de 
St. Denis’ expedition to New Mexico in 1715.  “...A curious mixture of history, 
travel narrative, tall stories, and reminiscences...touch[ing] upon almost every phase 
of Louisiana in his time...” – Clark.  There is a folding plan of New Orleans and 
a “Carte de la Louisiane,” which shows a large eastward-flowing Missouri River. 

 HOWES L266, “b.” CLARK I:75. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2261. GRAFF 2463. 
RADER 2219. SABIN 40122. RAINES, p.73. STREETER SALE 130. FIELD 911. 
WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 158. SOWERBY, JEFFERSON’S LIBRARY 4068. LIT-
ERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION 1a.2. $4000.

 54. [Little, Otis]: THE STATE OF TRADE IN THE NORTHERN 
COLONIES CONSIDERED; WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THEIR 
PRODUCE, AND A PARTICULAR DESCRIPTION OF NOVA 
SCOTIA. London: G. Woodfall, 1748. 84pp. Modern half calf and marbled 
boards. Very good. 
 

“This pamphlet was written to demonstrate the value of the North American 
colonies to Great Britain, and in order to encourage trade with them....The fact 
of the importance of settling affairs in the newly acquired colony of Nova Scotia 
was raised, and its value as a barrier against the French in Canada and Louisbourg 
was stressed” – Lande. 

 HOWES L388. KRESS 4916. LANDE 539. SABIN 41523. TPL 209. $2400.

 The Best Edition, with Washington’s Journal
 

 55. [Livingston, William]: A REVIEW OF THE MILITARY OPERA-
TIONS IN NORTH AMERICA; FROM THE COMMENCEMENT 
OF THE FRENCH HOSTILITIES ON THE FRONTIERS OF 
VIRGINIA IN 1753, TO THE SURRENDER OF OSWEGO, ON 
THE 14th OF AUGUST, 1756.... Dublin. 1757. 276pp. Contemporary 
calf, neatly rebacked with original leather label preserved. Extremities rubbed. 
Modern bookplate on rear pastedown. Internally clean and fresh. Very good. 
 



First Dublin edition of this important work, 
after the first London of the same year, which 
is among the prime authorities for the Lake 
George campaign of 1755.  This Dublin edi-
tion is expanded slightly, including George 
Washington’s journal of his 1754 expedition 
in Ohio.  Largely a vindication of Maj. Gen. 
William Shirley’s conduct during his service 
as commander-in-chief of the British forces 
in North America during the Seven Years’ 
War, for which he was charged with neglect 
of duty, reviewing the progress of the war in 
Virginia and the northern colonies, including 
Washington’s capitulation at Fort Necessity and 
Braddock’s defeat at Monongahela.  Shirley 
was replaced by Lord Loudon as commander-
in-chief.  The following year Loudon, placing 
the blame for the loss of Oswego squarely on 
Shirley’s shoulders, dismissed him from military 
office and removed him from the governorship 
of Massachusetts.  It has been suggested that 
New York historian William Smith may have 
had a hand in the preparation of this work. 

 ESTC N12681. HOWES L401, “aa.” REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 38 (ref ). $8500.

 56. Loskiel, George H.: GESCHICHTE DER MISSION DER EVAN-
GELISCHEN BRUDER UNTER DEN INDIANERN IN NORDA-
MERIKA. Barby. 1789. [14],783,[1]pp. Thick 12mo. Contemporary calf. 
Very good. 
 

The first edition, first state of this important work (with a six-line errata).  A very 
important official account of missionary work among the Indians of the frontier 
in Ohio, Pennsylvania, and New York from 1735 to 1787, including details on 
the Gnadenhutten and Salem massacres, the activities of the Moravians and their 
missions, and what is reputed to be the first mention in a book of the discovery 
of oil in western Pennsylvania.  The first edition is preferred to the translations 
because significant material pertaining to tribes which had become friendly in the 
intervening years was deleted in the translations and later editions.  “...It is the best 
authority, both as to tradition and facts” – Field. 

 HOWES L474, “aa.” PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2321. SABIN 42109. THOMSON 
732. FIELD 952. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 92 
(ref ). $600.



 Lost at the Battle of Lake George
 

 57. Lowell, John: A SERMON OCCASIONED BY THE MUCH LA-
MENTED DEATH OF COL. MOSES TITCOMB, WHO FELL IN 
THE BATTLE NEAR LAKE GEORGE, SEPTEMBER 8th, 1755. 
Boston: Edes and Gill, 1760. 24pp. Dbd. Scattered ink stains on titlepage. 
Tanned, light foxing. Good plus. 
 

A funeral sermon for Moses Titcomb, who died at the battle of Lake George in 
1755 during the French and Indian War.  Titcomb was a colonel in command of a 
regiment of Massachusetts provincials in Gen. Wolfe’s army.  By attacking at Lake 
George, the French had hoped to halt the British advance into Canada but were 
repulsed, although Whitcomb was killed in the engagement. 

 EVANS 8641. SABIN 42441. ESTC W3113. $850.

 The Best Work on the French and Indian War
 

 58. Mante, Thomas: THE HISTORY OF THE LATE WAR IN NORTH-
AMERICA, AND THE ISLANDS OF THE WEST-INDIES, IN-
CLUDING THE CAMPAIGNS OF MDCCLXIII AND MDC-
CLXIV AGAINST HIS MAJESTY ’S ENEMIES. London: Printed 
for W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1772. [4],viii,542pp. plus errata and eighteen 
folding engraved maps. Large quarto. Contemporary half calf and marbled 
boards, edges sprinkled red, gilt label. A bit of cracking to spine leather, boards 
slightly rubbed. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Light tan-
ning, otherwise internally clean. A fine copy. 
 



The best contemporary account of the French and Indian War, justly celebrated 
for its cartography and textual content, and one of the great rarities of colonial 
Americana, complete with all maps and the elusive errata leaf. 

Virtually all of Mante’s account relates to the war in North America, with detailed 
narratives of Braddock’s campaign and the other frontier and Canadian campaigns 
of the conflict.  The work is particularly desirable for its contemporary descriptions 
of Pontiac’s War, a campaign in which the author participated as major of brigade 
to Col. Dudley Bradstreet.  In addition, the introduction includes an interesting 
account of young George Washington’s escape in 1753 from assassination by an 
Indian who acted as his interpreter and guide.  Mante evidently took great care 
to gather information that was both historically and cartographically accurate for 
the present work. 

The maps are praised by all bibliographers as being by far the best relating to 
the war, and include several seminal maps which are the most accurate produced 
to that time.  They comprise: 

 

1) “Fort Beau Sejour, & the adjacent Country Taken Possession of by Colonel 
Monckton” 

2) “Lake Ontario to the Mouth of the River St. Lawrence” 
3) [Map of Lake George and vicinity] 
4) “A Plan of Fort Edward & Its Environs on Hudsons River” 
5) “Communication Between Albany & Oswego” 
6) “Attack on Louisbourg” [by Amherst & Boscawen] 
7) “The Attack of Ticonderoga” [by Major General Abercromby] 
8) “Plan of Fort Pitt or Pittsbourg” 
9) “Guadaloupe” 
10) “Attack on Quebec” [by Wolfe & Saunders] 
11) “A Sketch of the Cherokee Country” 
12) “The River Saint Lawrence from Lake Ontario to the Island of Montreal” 
13) “A Plan of the Attack upon Fort Levi” 
14) “River St. Lawrence from Montreal to the Island of St. Barnaby...& the Islands 

of Jeremy” 
15) “A View of the Coast of Martinico Taken by Desire of Rear Adml Rodney” 
16) “Part, of the West Coast, of the Island of Saint Lucia” 
17) “Plan of the Retaking Newfoundland” [by Colville & Amherst] 
18) “Attack of the Havanna” [by Albemarle & Pococke] 

 

Sabin writes of this great rarity: “Copies with all the maps are scarce.  It is probable 
that but few were printed, though the large and beautiful plans and military maps 
(which gave it so great a value), must have made its production a work of much 
expense.”  The Streeter copy was bought by Sessler in 1967 for $900. 

 CHURCH 1092. HOWES M267, “c.” STREETER SALE 1031. FIELD 1003. SABIN 
44396. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 283. REESE & OSBORN, 
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 81. $80,000.



 Important Measures for the French and Indian War
 

 59. [Maryland]: ACTS OF THE PROVINCE OF MARYLAND, MADE 
AND PASSED AT A SESSION OF ASSEMBLY, ON SATURDAY 
THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY.... Annapolis: Print-
ed by Jonas Green..., 1755. 8pp. Folio. Modern half calf and marbled boards. 
Some staining and slight chipping at top edge. Deaccessioned duplicate of 
Maryland Historical Society, with their stamp. Overall a good copy. 
 

Important acts, with the handsome woodcut arms of the Province of Maryland on 
the titlepage.  Of great interest are the laws relating to the French and Indian War: 
“An Act to Prevent the People of this Province from Supplying the French, or Their 
Indian Allies, with Ammunition, Warlike Stores, or Provisions, of Any Kind” and 
“An Act for Regulating the Rates of Carriage, and Quartering Soldiers in Public 
Houses, Within this Province, for His Majesty’s Service.”  Also includes acts on 
currency, courts, and tobacco.  Wroth locates nine copies, including this one, noted 
as a duplicate holding of the Maryland Historical Society. 

 WROTH, MARYLAND 180. EVANS 7458. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $1250.

 Further Important Measures
in the French and Indian War

 

 60. [Mar yland]: ACTS OF THE PROVINCE OF MARYLAND, 
MADE AND PASSED AT A SESSION OF THE ASSEMBLY, BE-
GUN AND HELD AT BALTIMORE-TOWN, ON FRIDAY THE 
EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL.... Annapolis: Printed by Jonas Green, 1757. 
13pp. Folio. Original plain wrappers. Wrappers chipped. Some closed tears 
at edges of leaves, last leaf stained. Else good. In a folding cloth case, leather 
label. 
 

Important acts relating to the French and Indian War, particularly “An Act for his 
Majesty’s Service, and the more immediate Defense and Protection of the Frontier 
Inhabitants of this Province.”  This calls for the raising of 500 men, to be organized 
into companies to protect the frontier, and for the manner of their deployment and 
use.  Also included is “An Act for the relief of sundry Inhabitants of this Province, 
who have had their Servants Enlisted into his Majesty’s Service,” and “An Act to 
prevent the Exportation or Carrying out of this Province, Ammunition, Warlike 
Stores, or Provisions of any Kind, toward supplying the French or their Allies.”  A 
number of other acts are included as well.  Wroth locates seven copies. 

 WROTH, MARYLAND 197. EVANS 7935. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $1250.



 Important Acts Relating to the French and Indian War
 

 61. [Maryland Laws]: [French and Indian War]: ACT OF ASSEMBLY 
PASSED IN DECEMBER, 1754...AN ACT FOR TAKING AND 
DETAINING ABLE-BODIED MEN FOR HIS MAJESTY’S SER-
VICE [caption title]. [bound with:] ACTS OF THE PROVINCE OF 
MARYLAND, MADE AND PASSED AT A SESSION OF AS-
SEMBLY, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY OF ANNAPO-
LIS, ON SATURDAY THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF FEB-
RUARY...1755. Annapolis: Jonas Green, [1754], 1755. Two volumes bound 
in one. 2; 8pp. 20th-century cloth, gilt leather label. Minor soiling to boards. 
Faint old ink library stamp, minor foxing. Very good. 
 

A special act relating to the French and Indian War followed by the session laws 
for Maryland in 1755.  The first work essentially authorizes a draft system for forc-
ing “all and every able-bodied Freeman who live idle and do not follow or exercise 
some lawful Calling” to be enlisted as soldiers “for his Majesty’s Service, against 
the French and their Allies on this Continent....”  The second imprint also contains 
two acts related to the French and Indian War, one regulating the quartering of 
soldiers and another entitled “An Act to prevent the People of this Province from 
supplying the French, or their Indian Allies, with Ammunition, Warlike Stores, or 
Provisions, of any Kind.”  Both are rare, with ESTC recording only five copies (in 
four institutions) and eight copies (in six institutions), respectively. 

 BRISTOL B1727. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40761. EVANS 7458. WROTH 179, 180. 
ESTC W33246, W7078. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 
33 (ref ). $2250.

 62. [Maryland Laws]: [French and Indian War]: ACTS OF THE PROV-
INCE OF MARYLAND, MADE AND PASSED AT A SESSION OF 
ASSEMBLY, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY OF ANNAPO-
LIS, ON MONDAY THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF JUNE...1755. 
[bound with:] ACTS OF THE PROVINCE OF MARYLAND, MADE 
AND PASSED AT A SESSION OF ASSEMBLY, BEGUN AND 
HELD AT THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, ON MONDAY THE 
TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY...1756. Annapolis: Jonas 
Green, 1755, 1756. 12; 33,[1]pp. Modern cloth, gilt leather label. Old ink 
library stamp on both titlepages, minor foxing. A good plus copy. 
 

A pair of Annapolis imprints comprising the session laws for Maryland in 1755 and 
1756.  In the midst of the French and Indian War, the Maryland assembly passes, in 
the first work, “An Act to prevent the Exportation or carrying out of this Province, 
Ammunition, Warlike Stores, or Provisions of any Kind, towards Supplying the 
French or their Allies,” and the second work contains a continuing act extending 
this law for another year.  Another French and Indian War-related act appears in 



the second work, entitled “An Act for preventing Indians disaffected to the British 
Interest in America from coming into this Province as Spies, or on any other evil 
Design.”  These sessions also include acts relating to preventing slaves from being 
set free due to injury or by last will and testament, an “Act for quieting the Dif-
ferences that have arisen, and may hereafter arise, between the Inhabitants of this 
Province and the several Indian Nations, and for punishing Trespasses committed 
on their Lands,” and many others.  A one-page manuscript note, bound between 
the two works, appears to be a transmittal notice for the second work.  It is signed 
by Thomas Sharpe, who also signed his name on the titlepage of the second work.  
Both are rare, with ESTC recording only two copies (both at AAS) and three cop-
ies, respectively. 

 BRISTOL B1728, B1807. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40762, 40832. WROTH 181, 190. 
ESTC W7079, W14069. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 
33 (ref ). $2500.

 Regulating Industry in Colonial Massachusetts
 

 63. [Massachusetts]: PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY. AN 
ACT FOR RENDERING MORE EFFECTUAL THE LAWS AL-
READY MADE RELATING TO SHINGLES, AND FOR REG-
ULATING THE ASSIZE OF STAVES, HOOPS AND CLAP-
BOARDS. [Boston. 1762]. Broadside, 14½ x 9¾ inches, printed in two 
columns. A few chips and old stain along lower edge. Two small closed tears 
in upper edge, with no loss. Very good. Expertly matted, and protected with 
a mylar sheet. 
 

A rare printing of an important law regulating manufactures in colonial New Eng-
land.  Massachusetts had one of the most dynamic economies in colonial British 
America, with much of the colony’s wealth coming from manufactures and exports.  
It was clear to colonial leaders that the quality and reputation of their goods was 
vitally important to growing trade, so they set about to guarantee and regulate Mas-
sachusetts products.  The present act sets standards for the production of shingles, 
staves, hoops, and clapboards, giving exact specifications for the size and quality of 
each.  The specifications for each product are clearly defined (for example, shingles 
should be between fifteen and eighteen inches long and free of sap, worm holes, or 
shakes).  Deficient products would be destroyed, the materials sold, and the funds 
generated from the sale distributed to the local community for the benefit of the 
poor.  A system of “surveyors and cullers” is also created to check the quality of the 
finished products, and penalties would also be imposed for those quality control 
officers found to be corrupt.  Other penalties are set for ship captains who agreed 
to transport products that had not been approved.  The act was passed by the Mas-
sachusetts legislature at their June 1762 session, published on June 12, and was to 
remain in force for three years commencing in March 1763. 



We are able to locate only three copies of this legal broadside, at the American 
Antiquarian Society, Massachusetts Historical Society, and Historical Society of 
Pennsylvania.  Rare and interesting evidence of the development of governmental 
regulation of the economy in colonial Massachusetts. 

 BRISTOL B2295. SHIPTON & MOONEY 41281. FORD, MASSACHUSETTS 
BROADSIDES 1270. CUSHING, MASSACHUSETTS LAWS 693. ESTC W14915.

 $2500.

 An Important Collection of Massachusetts Laws
 

 64. [Massachusetts Laws]: THE CHARTER GRANTED BY THEIR 
MAJESTIES KING WILLIAM AND QUEEN MARY, TO THE IN-
HABITANTS OF THE PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS-
BAY IN NEW-ENGLAND. [bound with:] ACTS AND LAWS, OF 
HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS-BAY 
IN NEW ENGLAND. [with:] TEMPORARY ACTS AND LAWS 
OF HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS-
BAY IN NEW-ENGLAND. Boston: Samuel Kneeland and Timothy 
Green, 1742-1743; 1742-1755. Two volumes. [2],14,28,[2],337,[1],339-340; 
[2],4,403,415-424,435-455pp. Folio. Contemporary calf, worn. Library stamps, 
ink ownership signatures, and slight chipping to titlepages. A few short re-
paired tears, scattered ink marginalia and notations in the text, some foxing, 
moderate overall toning. A good copy. In matching cloth clamshell cases. 
 

A vast collection of mid-18th-century laws of Massachusetts.  The first work in-
cludes, as is often the case with this and earlier collected editions, the separately 
issued Charter (here bound first) and the full compilation of Acts and Laws printed 
in 1742.  Such compilations often are found with subsequent Massachusetts laws.  
Present here is one additional act from 1743, entitled “An Act in Addition to and 
in Explanation of sundry Clauses of an Act intitled An Act to ascertain the Value 
of Money and of the Bills of publick Credit of this Province....” 

The copy of Temporary Acts and Laws in hand gathers together over 400 pages 
of a continuous run of Massachusetts session laws printed between 1742 and 1753, 
plus a few acts printed in 1754-55 (almost continuously paginated, but lacking a 
few acts to make the run complete).  Together, this single volume of laws represents 
forty-seven separate entries in Evans, and constitutes a remarkable assemblage of 
early Massachusetts law.  A rare source for colonial legal, political, and social his-
tory in Massachusetts. 

 EVANS 5002, 5003, 5236; 5004, 5240, 5241, 5242, 5244, 5430, 5431, 5432, 5433, 5628, 
5629, 5630, 5631, 5799, 5800, 5801, 5802, 5803, 5804, 5996, 5997, 5998, 5999, 6181, 6182, 
6183, 6184, 6355, 6356, 6357, 6537, 6538, 6539, 6540, 6709, 6710, 6711, 6878, 6879, 6880, 
7051, 7052, 7053, 7246, 7249, 7250, 7466. SABIN 46159. $5500.



 The Laws of Massachusetts During the French and Indian War
 

 65. [Massachusetts Laws]: TEMPORARY ACTS AND LAWS OF HIS 
MAJESTY ’S PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS-BAY IN 
NEW-ENGLAND. [with:] [CONSECUTIVE RUN OF MASSA-
CHUSETTS COLONIAL LAWS, 1755 – 1763]. Boston. 1755-1763. 
Paginations are detailed below. Folio. Antique-style three-quarter calf and 
marbled boards. Title-leaf with closed tear, neatly repaired; p.455 mounted 
and partially supplied in manuscript. Some tanning and foxing, mild occasional 
marginal dampstaining. Very good. 
 

An exceedingly rare collection of Massa-
chusetts colonial laws with much content 
relating to the French and Indian War.  A 
1755 act encourages and facilitates removal 
of “French Encroachments on his Majesty’s 
North American Territories.”  Numerous 
acts prevent the exporting of provisions and 
“War-like Stores” from leaving the Massa-
chusetts colony in order to keep them from 
the French, with one act specifically for-
bidding any subjects of “the French King” 
from being supplied with provisions.  Some 
laws from 1755 and 1756 provide soldiers for 
the skirmishes near Crown Point, and also 
provide instructions for preventing and pun-
ishing desertion amongst the troops during 
the “Expedition against Crown-Point” and 
during the general defense of the “Frontiers 
of this Government.”  Other French and 
Indian War-related acts include “An Act for 
providing and maintaining two armed Vessels 
to Guard the Coast” (1756); “An Act for the 
more speedy levying Eighteen Hundred Men 
inclusive of Officers, to be employed in his Majesty’s Service” (1757); “An Act to 
prevent the Desertion of Soldiers during the present War with France...” (1757); 
“An Act for the Encouragement of Seamen to enlist...during the present War with 
France” (1757); “An Act making Provision for the Quartering and Billeting Recruiting 
Officers and Recruits in his Majesty’s Regular Forces, employed for the Protection 
and Defence of his Majesty’s Dominions in North-America” (1757, 1759); “An Act 
providing for the Reception and Accommodation of His Majesty’s Forces within 
this Province” (1758); “An Act for the speedy Levying of Soldiers, for an intended 
Expedition against Canada” (1759); “An Act to prevent Soldiers and Seamen in his 
Majesty’s Service from being Arrested for Debt” (1760); and more.  These types of 



demands by the British Crown on the local citizenry during the French and Indian 
War, especially the quartering acts, created tensions between the colonists and the 
Crown that grew over the next two decades into rebellion. 

Includes laws providing supplies, regulating trade, and preventing abuse to the 
eastern Indians, and for laws “better regulating the Indians.”  In addition there are 
laws covering debtors and creditors, roads, schools, militia, several acts governing 
livestock grazing, and more.  Also includes the usual laws granting tax revenue to 
the colonial governor and the Treasury. 

The individual imprints are as follows: 
 

1) Temporary Acts and Laws of His Majesty’s Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-
England. Boston. 1755. [2],166pp. EVANS 7467. CUSHING 570. 

2) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held upon Wednesday 
the Twenty-Eighth Day of May 1755 [caption title]. Boston. 1755. 167-174pp. 
EVANS 7468. CUSHING 575. 

3) An Act Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s Province 
of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held upon Wednesday the 
Twenty-Eighth Day of May 1755...to Wednesday the Sixth Day of August [caption 
title]. Boston. 1755. 175-176pp. EVANS 7469. CUSHING 578. 

4) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England Specially Convened at Boston, 
upon Friday the Fifth Day of September, 1755 [caption title]. Boston. 1755. 177-
180pp. EVANS 7470. CUSHING 580. 

5) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held upon Wednes-
day the Twenty-Eighth Day of May 1755...to Wednesday the Twenty-Fourth Day of 
September [caption title]. Boston. 1755. 181-182pp. EVANS 7471. CUSHING 583. 

6) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held Upon Wednes-
day the Twenty-Eighth Day of May 1755...to Wednesday the Twenty-Second Day 
of October [caption title]. Boston. 1755. 183-186pp. EVANS 7472. CUSHING 584. 

7) An Act Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s Province 
of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held upon Wednesday the 
Twenty-Eighth Day of May, 1755...to Wednesday the Eleventh Day of December 
[caption title]. Boston. 1755. 187-188pp. EVANS 7473. CUSHING 585. 

8) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held upon Wednesday 
the Twenty-Eighth Day of May 1755...to Wednesday the Fourteenth Day of January 
[caption title]. Boston. 1756. 189-220pp. EVANS 7705. CUSHING 588. 

9) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held upon Wednesday 
the Twenty-Eighth Day of May 1755...to Tuesday the Thirtieth Day of March [cap-
tion title]. Boston. 1756. 221-230pp. EVANS 7706. CUSHING 593. 



10) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Sixth Day of May, 1756 [caption title]. Boston. 1756. 231-
237pp. EVANS 7707. CUSHING 599. 

11) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Sixth Day of May 1756...to the Eleventh Day of August [cap-
tion title]. Boston. 1756. 239-240pp. EVANS 7708. CUSHING 600. 

12) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Sixth Day of May 1756...to the Fifth Day of October [caption 
title]. Boston. 1756. 241-250pp. EVANS 7709. CUSHING 606. 

13) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Sixth Day of May 1756…to the Sixth Day of January [cap-
tion title]. Boston. 1757. 251-281pp. EVANS 7944. CUSHING 607. 

14) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Sixth Day of May 1756...to the Thirtieth Day of March [cap-
tion title]. Boston. 1757. 283-292pp. EVANS 7945. CUSHING 617. 

15) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Fifth Day of May 1757 [caption title]. Boston. 1757. 293-
300pp. EVANS 7946. CUSHING 624. 

16) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston upon 
Wednesday The Twenty-Fifth Day of May 1757...to the Sixteenth Day of August 
[caption title]. Boston. 1757. 301-318pp. EVANS 7947. CUSHING 625. 

17) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Fifth Day of May 1757...to Wednesday the Twenty-Third Day 
of November [caption title]. Boston. 1758. 319-339pp. EVANS 8179. CUSHING 627. 

18) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, 
upon Wednesday the Twenty-Fifth Day of May 1757...to Thursday the Second Day 
of March [caption title]. Boston. 1758. 341-348pp. EVANS 8180. CUSHING 631. 

19) Acts and Laws Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Fifth Day of May 1757...to Tuesday the Eighteenth Day of April 
[caption title]. Boston. 1758. 349-454 [i.e., 354]pp. EVANS 8181. CUSHING 634. 

20) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, 
upon Wednesday the Thirty-First Day of May 1758 [caption title]. Boston. 1758. 
355-363pp. EVANS 8182. CUSHING 640. 



21) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Thirty-First Day of May, 1758...to the Fourth Day of October [caption 
title]. Boston. 1758. 365-366pp. EVANS 8183. CUSHING 643. 

22) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Thirty-First Day of May, 1758...to Friday the Twenty-Ninth Day of 
December [caption title]. Boston. 1759. 367-372pp. EVANS 8401. CUSHING 645. 

23) Act [sic] and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Thirty-First Day of May 1758...to Wednesday the Twenty-Eighth Day 
of February [caption title]. Boston. 1759. 373-394pp. EVANS 8402. CUSHING 647. 

24) An Act, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s Province of 
the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon Wednesday 
the Thirty-First Day of May 1758...to Wednesday the Eleventh Day of April [caption 
title]. Boston. 1759. 395-406pp. EVANS 8403. CUSHING 652. 

25) An Act Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s Province 
of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon Wednes-
day the Thirtieth Day of May, 1759 [caption title]. Boston. 1759. 407-[408]pp. 
EVANS 8404. CUSHING 655. 

26) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Thirtieth Day of May, 1759...to Wednesday the Third Day of October 
[caption title]. Boston. 1759. 409-420pp. EVANS 8405. CUSHING 658. 

27) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Thirtieth Day of May, 1759...to Wednesday the Second Day of January 
[caption title]. Boston. 1760. 421-448pp. EVANS 8652. CUSHING 663. 

28) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Thirtieth Day of May, 1759...to Wednesday the Nineteenth of March 
[caption title]. Boston. 1760. 449-455pp. EVANS 8653. CUSHING 665. 

29) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston upon 
Wednesday the Thirtieth Day of May, 1759...to Wednesday the Sixteenth of April 
[caption title]. Boston. 1760. 457-466pp. EVANS 8654. CUSHING 666. 

30) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Eighth Day of May, 1760 [caption title]. Boston. 1760. 
467-477pp. EVANS 8655. CUSHING 669. 

31) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Eighth Day of May, 1760...to Wednesday the Thirteenth Day 
of August [caption title]. Boston. 1760. 479-480pp. EVANS 8656. CUSHING 671. 



32) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Eighth Day of May, 1760...to Wednesday the Seventeenth Day 
of December [caption title]. Boston. 1761. 481-491pp. EVANS 8917. CUSHING 673. 

33) An Act, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s Prov-
ince of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Eighth Day of May, 1760...to Wednesday the Twenty-Fifth 
Day of March [caption title]. Boston. 1761. 493-498pp. SHIPTON & MOONEY 
8917. CUSHING 676. 

34) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Seventh Day of May, 1761 [caption title]. Boston. 1761. 
499-509pp. EVANS 8918. CUSHING 683. 

35) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Seventh Day of May, 1761...unto Wednesday the Thirteenth Day 
of January [caption title]. Boston. 1762. 511-536pp. EVANS 9177. CUSHING 686. 

36) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Seventh Day of May, 1761...unto Wednesday the Fourteenth 
Day of April [caption title]. Boston. 1762. 537-540pp. EVANS 9178. CUSHING 688. 

37) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, upon 
Wednesday the Twenty-Seventh Day of May, 1761...unto Wednesday the Fourteenth 
Day of April [caption title]. Boston. 1762. 541-550pp. EVANS 9179. CUSHING 689. 

38) Acts and Laws, Passed by the Great and General Court or Assembly of His Majesty’s 
Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New-England: Begun and Held at Boston, 
upon Wednesday the Twenty-Sixth Day of May, 1762...to Wednesday the Twelfth of 
January [caption title]. Boston. 1763. 551-561pp. BRISTOL B2421. SHIPTON & 
MOONEY 41397. CUSHING 696. 

 

 REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $8500.

 The Rare Excluded Laws
 

 66. [Massachusetts Laws]: THE ACTS CONTAINED IN THIS BOOK 
WERE ORDERED TO BE LEFT OUT OF THE LAST IMPRES-
SION OF TEMPORARY LAWS AND PRINTED BY THEM-
SELVES. Boston: Green & Russell, 1763. [2],52pp. 19th-century three-
quarter morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Some edge wear, titlepage 
mounted, last two leaves remargined, some tanning, foxing, and spotting. 
Good. 
 

A rare collection of temporary acts passed by the colonial assembly in Massachusetts.  
These acts were omitted from the temporary laws printed by Green and Russell in 
1763 (Evans 9430).  The laws are from sessions held between 1736 and 1763, and 



concern some of the same local issues addressed in the larger publications: roads and 
bridges, fish and game (alewives and deer), excise taxes on spirits, an act providing 
for armed vessels to guard the coastline, and several acts relating to the poor.  Rare, 
with only nine copies in OCLC. 

 EVANS 9432. CUSHING 698. OCLC 19448858. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE 
FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $1250.

 Indians of Martha’s Vineyard
 

 67. Mayhew, Experience: INDIAN CONVERTS: OR, SOME AC-
COUNT OF THE LIVES AND DYING SPEECHES OF A CON-
SIDERABLE NUMBER OF THE CHRISTIANIZED INDIANS 
OF MARTHA’S VINEYARD, IN NEW-ENGLAND...TO WHICH 
IS ADDED, SOME ACCOUNT OF THOSE ENGLISH MINIS-
TERS WHO HAVE SUCCESSIVELY PRESIDED OVER THE IN-
DIAN WORK IN THAT AND THE ADJACENT ISLANDS. By 
Mr. Prince. London: Printed for Samuel Gerrish, Bookseller in Boston in 
New-England, 1727. xxiv,310pp. plus [2],8pp. of bookseller’s advertisements. 
Early 20th-century polished calf, spine gilt, leather label, a.e.g. Extremities 
rubbed. Bookplates on front pastedown. Contemporary ownership inscription 
crossed out at head of titlepage. Light to moderate foxing. About very good. 
 

Mayhew worked as a missionary among the tribes in Martha’s Vineyard.  “In this 
extraordinary relation of the effects of the Gospel upon the aborigines, are nar-
rated biographical sketches of one hundred and twenty-nine Indians, who gave 
unexceptional tokens of conversion by Christian lives” – Field.  Prince’s work has 
a separate title at page 277. 

 HOWES M452, “aa.” FIELD 1045. SABIN 47124. JCB (1)III:399. EUROPEAN 
AMERICANA 727/158. SIMMONS 1727:17. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 6 (note). $4250.

 68. Mayhew, Experience: GRACE DEFENDED, IN A MODEST PLEA 
FOR AN IMPORTANT TRUTH.... Boston: Printed by B. Green, and 
Company, for D. Henchman, 1744. [1],vi,7,[1],208pp. Original half sheep and 
paper over birch boards. Paper mostly stripped to reveal boards, spine rubbed 
and torn, hinges cracked. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage, 
early 18th-century gift inscription on front free endpaper. Light foxing and 
dampstaining, but sound internally. Good overall, in original condition. 
 

One the most significant theological works by colonial missionary Experience 
Mayhew, who worked amongst the tribes of Martha’s Vineyard.  The treatise is 
a response to religious ideas that sprang forth from the Great Awakening, and in 
particular to Jonathan Dickinson’s A Display of God ’s Special Grace.  “Replying to 
Dickinson, a New Jersey Presbyterian, Mayhew admitted that he differed ‘from most 
that are in the Calvinian scheme’ and questioned Calvinist teaching on original 



sin, limited atonement, and predestination.  His aim, however, was not so much 
the obliteration of Calvinism as the moderation of its most objectionable features, 
so that ‘such as are disposed to Arminianism among us, would be more inclined to 
receive our doctrine’” – ANB. 

 ESTC W12480. EVANS 5439. SABIN 47125. ANB (online). $2250.

 69. McCall, Hugh, Capt.: THE HISTORY OF GEORGIA, CON-
TAINING BRIEF SKETCHES OF THE MOST REMARKABLE 
EVENTS UP TO THE PRESENT DAY. Savannah: Printed and pub-
lished by Seymour and Williams, 1811-1816. Two volumes. viii,376; vii,[1], 
424pp. Original printed boards. Some rubbing and loss, minor staining, spines 
cracked, early ownership signature partially eradicated on titlepage of second 
volume, some foxing in second volume. Overall, a remarkable survivor in good 
condition, completely unsophisticated and untrimmed. In a brown cloth fold-
ing box, gilt morocco label. 
 

The first history of the state of Georgia and a standard work of southern history as 
well as an interesting imprint.  McCall’s history covers events from 1733 to 1783, 
with the first volume going through 1773 and the second being wholly devoted to 
the Revolutionary period through 1784.  The second volume was written largely 
from personal experience, since McCall was a Revolutionary officer.  Willingham 
says the book is written “intelligently and well” and is “a landmark in the develop-
ment of Georgia literature.”  Streeter calls it “the chief source on the border wars 
with the Creeks and Cherokees.  This is one of the rarest of state histories.”  The 
second volume includes biographical sketches of some of the Native American 
chiefs and of the Loyalist refugees who led them.  These sketches “were derived in 
many instances directly from the lips of some of the 
survivors of these bloody scenes, from manuscripts, 
or from printed documents, no longer accessible to 
the student of history” (Field). 

The original printed boards give the title and 
distributors on the front, while the rear board of the 
first volume advertises books in press from Seymour 
and Williams, and the rear board of the second vol-
ume advertises Williams’ stationery and book store.  
It is interesting to note that, while the first volume is 
dated 1811 on the titlepage and in all bibliographies, 
it is dated 1812 on the board, and the advertisements 
on the rear board are dated January 1812. 

Exceedingly rare in the original boards, and cer-
tainly the best copy available in the present market. 

 HOWES M33. DE RENNE, p.344. CHURCH 1305. 
SABIN 42973. WILLINGHAM 21. STREETER SALE 
1161. FIELD 972. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE 
FOR NORTH AMERICA 93.                             $5000.



 An Important Early Issue of a Famous New England Map
 

 70. [Mead, Braddock, alias John Green]: A MAP OF THE MOST IN-
HABITED PART OF NEW ENGLAND CONTAINING THE 
PROVINCES OF MASSACHUSETS BAY AND NEW HAMP-
SHIRE, WITH THE COLONIES OF CONECTICU T AND 
RHODE ISLAND, DIVIDED INTO COUNTIES AND TOWN-
SHIPS: THE WHOLE COMPOSED FROM ACTUAL SURVEYS 
AND ITS SITUATION ADJUSTED BY ASTRONOMICAL OB-
SERVATIONS. London: Thomas Jefferys, Nov. 29th, 1755 [but ca. 1764]. 



Copper-engraved map, on four unjoined and untrimmed sheets as issued. Sheet 
size of each: approximately 29½ x 2½ inches. Very good. 
 

The largest and most detailed map of New England that had yet been published, 
and one of the great maps of the east coast of America, by one of the greatest fig-
ures in 18th-century cartography: “Mead’s contributions to cartography stand out...
At a time when the quality and the ethics of map production were at a low ebb in 
England, he vigorously urged and practiced the highest standards” (Cumming, p.47). 

This is the grandest, most accurate and detailed map of New England produced 
during the British colonial period.  It depicts the entire region from Long Island 
Sound up north to the line of 44’30 of latitude.  While it shows that the coastal 
areas and the lower Connecticut Valley were well settled, areas of the interior, 
especially in New Hampshire and the future Vermont were just developing, with 
the early boundaries of townships having recently been established by surveyors.  
Importantly, this map contains two highly-detailed cartographic insets, one of the 
city of Boston (upper left), and another of Boston Harbor on the lower right sheet.  
The map is also adorned with a very handsome pictorial title cartouche, depicting 
the arrival of the Pilgrims at Plymouth Rock in 1620.  The present map is the first 
issue of the second edition of this work, and has been significantly updated from 
the original issue of 1755. 

The map’s publisher, Thomas Jefferys was the leading British mapmaker of 
the mid-18th century.  He became geographer to the Prince of Wales in 1746 and 
then to King George III in 1760.   He published a remarkable number of maps and 
charts, and is best known for his work, The American Atlas (1775). 

This map’s maker, John Green, was an intriguing and larger-than-life figure, 
who has been called “the genius behind Jefferys.”  In addition to his extensive 
cartographic abilities, Green’s personal history also stands out from amongst the 
biographies of other 18th-century British map makers.  Green was born Braddock 
Mead in Ireland around 1688, married in Dublin in 1715 and moved to London 
in 1717.  He was imprisoned in 1728 for trying to defraud an Irish heiress, and as-
sumed his alias after his release from prison.  He worked with Ephraim Chambers 
on his Universal Dictionary before joining the employ of Cave, Astley, and Jefferys.  
William Cumming remarked that he “had a number of marked characteristics as a 
cartographer...One was his ability to collect, to analyze the value of, and to use a 
wide variety of sources; these he acknowledged scrupulously on the maps he designed 
and even more fully in accompanying remarks.  Another outstanding characteristic 
was his intelligent compilation and careful evaluation of reports on latitudes and 
longitudes used in the construction of his maps, which he also entered in tables on 
the face of the maps...Mead’s contributions to cartography stand out...At a time 
when the quality and the ethics of map production were at a low ebb in England, 
he vigorously urged and practiced the highest standards; in the making of maps 
and navigational charts he was in advance of his time.  For this he deserves due 
credit” (Cumming, p.45). 



 PRITCHARD & TALIAFERRO, DEGREES OF LATITUDE 35. McCORKLE, NEW 
ENGLAND IN EARLY PRINTED MAPS 755.19 (first edition/state). SELLERS & VAN 
EE, MAPS & CHARTS OF NORTH AMERICA & WEST INDIES 799. Stevens & 
Tree, “Comparative Cartography” 33(c), in Tooley, THE MAPPING OF AMERICA. Crone, 
“John Green. Notes on a neglected Eighteenth Century Geographer and Cartographer” in 
IMAGO MUNDI VI (1950), p.89-91 (ref ). Crone, “Further Notes on Braddock Mead, alias 
John Green” in IMAGO MUNDI VIII (1951), p.69. CUMMING, BRITISH MAPS OF 
COLONIAL AMERICA, pp.45-47. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 28 (ref ). $25,000.

 71. Minot, George Richards: CONTINUATION OF THE HISTORY 
OF THE PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY, FROM THE 
YEAR 1748. WITH AN INTRODUCTORY SKETCH OF EVENTS 
FROM ITS ORIGINAL SETTLEMENT. [with:] ...FROM THE 
YEAR 1748 TO 1765.... Boston. 1798-1803. Two volumes. 304; 222pp. 
Later three-quarter polished calf and marbled boards, leather labels (chipped), 
spines gilt. Some wear to extremities. Some scattered foxing, else internally 
very nice. 
 

First edition of both volumes, issued as a continuation of Thomas Hutchinson’s work 
after the latter’s flight into exile in England, taking the history through to 1765. 

 SABIN 49321. HOWES M650. EVANS 34118. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 4658. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 65. $375.

 A Rare and Important Account
of Colonial Pennsylvania

 

 72. Mittelberger, Gottlieb: GOTTLIEB 
MI T TELBERGERS REISE NACH 
PENNSYLVANIEN IM JAHR 1750. 
UND RUKREISE NACH DEUTSCH-
LAND IM JAHR 1754.... Frankfurt. 1756. 
[8],120pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled 
boards. A very good copy. 
 

A mid-18th-century account of German colo-
nists in Pennsylvania, by compatriot and travel-
ler Gottlieb Mittelberger, reprinted in Frankfurt 
from the initial Stuttgart edition of the same year.  
Mittelberger’s narrative is highly valuable for its 
firsthand information on the state of colonial 
Pennsylvania just prior to the French and In-
dian War.  In particular, he gives many details of 
religious and cultural practices, social customs, 
societal structure, aspects of trade and agriculture, 



prevalent illnesses, and Indian relations, as well as providing a detailed and lengthy 
description of the hardships of the transatlantic journey.  The work is also notable 
for its frank appraisal of sexual behavior in Pennsylvania, and its denunciation of 
indentured servitude. 

Mittelberger travelled to Philadelphia from Heilbronn in 1750, and became a 
music and German teacher, before he returned in 1754, disappointed by his experi-
ences.  Indeed, his account is intended as warning to Germans not to immigrate to 
the colonies.  Not only was the voyage a miserable one, according to the author, but 
the German immigrants were at great risk of being exploited in indentured servitude, 
which was often the price of passage, and being put to work in horrific conditions.  
Beyond this danger, Mittelberger reports on a widespread lack of religious belief 
and a prevalence of loose morals that he finds to be overwhelming. 

A fascinating although highly critical report on Pennsylvania in the early 1750s. 
 HOWES M705, “aa.” SABIN 49761 (ref ). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 

NORTH AMERICA 35. $7500.

 73. [Moreau, J.N.]: LETTRES D’UN FRANÇOIS A UN HOLLAN-
DOIS, AU SUJET DES DIFFERENDS SURVENUS ENTRE LA 
FRANCE & LA GRANDE-BRETAGNE, TOUCHANT LEURS 
POSSESSIONS RESPECTIVES DANS L’AMÉRIQUE SEPTEN-
TRIONALE. [N.p.] 1755. 174pp. Original marbled wrappers. Spine chipped, 
free endpapers excised. Some slight edge wear on final leaves. Overall quite 
fresh and very good, untrimmed. 
 

A collection of letters describing commerce and other issues concerning French 
and British relations in America.  Much of the content relates to the French and 
Indian War.  A scarce and little-known work.  There was also a Paris edition of 
ninety pages in quarto format.  Sabin attributes the work to Moreau. 

 SABIN 50563. $1500.

 The First Book of Music Set from Type in America
 

 74. [Music, American]: [Psalms]: THE PSALMS OF DAVID, WITH 
THE TEN COMMANDMENTS, CREED, LORD’S PRAYER, 
&c. IN METRE. ALSO, THE CATECHISM, CONFESSION OF 
FAITH, LITURGY, &c. TRANSLATED FROM THE DUTCH. 
New York: James Parker, 1767. [4],479,[9],143,[1]pp. Antique-style three-
quarter calf and marbled boards, leather label. Titlepage neatly repaired at 
bottom, not affecting text. Two contemporary signatures on titlepage. Light 
tanning and scattered foxing. A very good copy. 
 

The first book of music printed from type in America.  “This is the First Edition, 
in English, of the Prayer-Book of the Reformed Dutch Church of New York.  It 
is a translation of the old Holland liturgy.  The translation of the book from the 
Dutch was made by the Rev. John Livingston, D.D.  The Psalms were rendered 



into English verse by Francis Hopkinson, one of the signers of the Declaration 
of Independence.  There are one hundred fifty Psalms in metre, accompanied on 
every page by the printed music.  The type for the music notes was ordered from 
Daniel Cromelin, of Amsterdam, in 1764.  The Ten Commandments are also versi-
fied and supplied with music.  These are followed by the Songs of Zacharias, the 
Virgin Mary, and Simeon.  The same musical treatment is given to the Creed and 
the Lord’s Prayer” – Church. 

 EVANS 10561. ESTC W6234. CHURCH 1067. 
AMERICAN SACRED MUSIC IMPRINTS 398. 
                                                                          $7500.

 The Earliest Significant
New Hampshire Imprint

 

 75. [New Hampshire]:  ACTS AND LAWS 
OF HIS MAJESTIES PROVINCE OF 
NEW-HAMPSHIRE IN NEW-ENG-
LAND. WITH SUNDRY ACTS OF 
PARLIAMENT. BY ORDER OF THE 
GOVERNOR, COUNCIL AND AS-
SEMBLY, PASS’D OCTOBER 16th. 
1759. Portsmouth: Daniel Fowle, 1761. Title 
within typographic border. [2],xii,240pp. Folio. 
Contemporary marbled wrappers. Near fine and 
uncut. In a dark red morocco box. 
 



This is the earliest significant New Hampshire imprint.  Attractively printed by 
Fowle, New Hampshire’s first printer, who had arrived from Boston in 1756.  Fowle’s 
first edition of New Hampshire laws was the third compilation of the laws of the 
colony (the first was published in Boston in 1716 and the second in 1726) and the 
first collected laws published in New Hampshire.  He would publish a new edition 
a decade after this work.  Rare, with only one other example at auction in the last 
half century.  Not in Tower. 

 EVANS 8943. SABIN 52782. WHITTEMORE, NEW HAMPSHIRE 50. REESE & 
OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $35,000.

 76. [New York Laws]: Smith, William, and William Livingston, editors: 
LAWS OF NEW-YORK, FROM THE YEAR 1691, TO 1751, IN-
CLUSIVE, PUBLISHED ACCORDING TO AN ACT OF THE 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY. [with:] LAWS OF NEW-YORK, FROM 
THE 11th NOV. 1752, TO 22d MAY 1762. New York: 1752, 1762. Two 
volumes. [6],iii,488,[2]; [8],268pp., including errata leaf in first volume. Large 
folio. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards, leather label. Faint 
old library stamps on titlepages, ownership inscription on titlepage of first 
volume, some tanning and foxing. A very good copy. 
 

The rare two-volume compilation of early New York colonial laws prepared by 
William Smith (author of the History of New York) and William Livingston.  The 
Laws of New-York was “the first digest of the colonial statutes in force at that time,” 
according to the DAB.  The work is also notable for the subscriber’s list, which 
includes prominent names such as Benjamin Franklin, Charles Pinckney, and James 
De Lancey, among others.  Also includes the second volume (often sold on its own), 
published ten years after the first.  The latter volume includes much on the difficult 
years of the French and Indian War, with numerous acts relating to raising money 
and troops, preventing stores from falling into French hands, and much more.  An 
important and handsomely produced pair, rarely encountered together. 

The first volume has the ink inscription: “1752 8th August This Book belongs 
to me and my son Samuel Clowes Junr. S. Clowes.”  Samuel Clowes was a New 
York attorney who was born in England in 1674 and emigrated to New York in 
1698.  He practiced in Jamaica, Queens, for decades until his death in 1760.  His 
son, Samuel, joined in his practice but died in 1759. 

 BENEDICT 345. TOWER 624, 625. EVANS 6897, 9213. BRINLEY 2732, 2733. ESTC 
W6326, W6330. SABIN 53730, 53732. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 33 (ref ). $4500.

 77. [New York Laws]: LAWS OF NEW-YORK, FROM THE 11th NOV. 
1752, TO 22d MAY 1762. New York. 1762. [8],268pp. Folio. 20th-century 
buckram. Small ink library stamps and contemporary ink ownership signature 
on titlepage, some toning and minor foxing. Good. 
 



A wonderful set of early New York colonial laws.  It was issued as a second volume 
of the 1752 Laws, although ten years later, and like that volume was prepared by 
William Smith (author of the History of New York) and William Livingston, both 
prominent New York attorneys.  Its contents include the difficult years of the 
French and Indian War, with numerous acts relating to raising money and troops, 
preventing stores from falling into French hands, and much more. 

 EVANS 9213. SABIN 53732. TOWER 625. BRINLEY 2733. BENEDICT 345. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $2500.

 A Basic Work on British America
 

 78. [Oldmixon, John]: THE BRITISH EMPIRE IN AMERICA, CON-
TAINING THE HISTORY OF THE DISCOVERY, SETTLE-
MENT, PROGRESS AND STATE OF THE BRITISH COLONIES 
ON THE CONTINENT AND ISLANDS OF AMERICA.... London. 
1741. Two volumes. xxxiv,[2],567,[1]; [2],478pp., plus eight folding maps. 
Bound to style in speckled calf, gilt, spines gilt, leather labels. Light scattered 
foxing. Very good. 
 

“Second edition, corrected and amended,” with the history brought down to the 
date of publication, and including for the first time the story of William Penn and 
the Indian princess, as told by Penn to the author.  A basic 18th-century reference 



work on British America.  This is the second edition, considerably enlarged and 
expanded from the first edition of 1708.  The first volume is devoted to the North 
American colonies and includes maps of North America, the islands of Canada, 
New England, Virginia and Maryland, and Carolina and Bermuda.  The second 
volume covers the British colonies in the West Indies and contains maps of Barba-
dos, Jamaica, and St. Kitts and Antigua.  An important contemporary work which 
probably would have been the first point of reference for any Englishman at the 
time.  Oldmixon’s name is signed to the dedication of the first edition only, and 
Sabin suggests authorship be attributed to Moll, who produced the maps. 

 HOWES O61. SABIN 57157. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/164. BEINECKE 
LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 191. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 1. $9500.

 79. Palairet, Jean, and Thomas Kitchin: CARTE DES POSSES-
SIONS ANGLOISES & FRANÇOISES DU CONTINENT DE 
L’AMÉRIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE. London: Nourse, Vaillant, Millar, 
Rocque & Sayer, 1755. Copper-engraved map by Thomas Kitchin, with full 
original color. Sheet size: approximately 21½ x 29¼ inches. With contem-
porary manuscript additions, lower centerfold strengthened outside of image 
area. In very good condition. 
 

The most celebrated map from Palairet’s Atlas Méthodique, and an important map 
depicting North America on the eve of the Seven Years’ War. 

This is Palairet ’s most important map, a fascinating and artistically virtuous 
depiction of the political situation as it existed at the beginning of the Seven Years’ 
War (1756-63).  The map is color-coded, as defined by the “Explication” in the lower 
right, and depicts the extreme British claims to territory.  Britain is shown to possess 
all of the eastern seaboard north of Spanish Florida up to the south bank of the St. 
Lawrence River, which in reality lay at the heart of New France.  Southern Ontario 
and the region between the Appalachians and the Mississippi and Illinois rivers 
was shown to be disputed territory between Britain and France.  French Louisiana 
comprises the land west of the rivers and the areas around the Mississippi Delta.  
The map is adorned with latitudinal lines marking several boundaries as defined by 
various treaties and royal land grants, such as Charles II’s fanciful 1661 proclama-
tion granting Carolina a strip of land extending all the way to the Pacific Ocean.  
Curiously, Palairet colored New Jersey in a special hue, and depicted its boundaries 
as extending north beyond its parameters as later established by Bernard Ratzer’s 
1769 survey.  This map is closely based on John Mitchell’s immensely influential A 
Map of the British Colonies in North America, published earlier the same year.  The 
present map was engraved by Thomas Kitchin, one of London’s most esteemed 
engravers and cartographers. 

Importantly, this copy features contemporary manuscript editions in red ink 
that seem to highlight a “line of control” in the northeast, and that reflect French 
advances following victories by the Marquis de Montcalm in the first two years of 



the war.  Numerous French forts are also circled, perhaps suggesting that this map 
was marked up by a British subject concerned about the threat posed by Gallic forces.  
The map is complemented by an extremely attractive cartouche of a rococo style. 

Jean Palairet was born in Montauban, France, and emigrated to England, where 
he became a French tutor to the children of George II.  He later wrote several 
informative books on arithmetic, language, arts and sciences, and geography.  The 
present map is from the second edition of Palairet’s greatest work, the Atlas Mé-
thodique, a magnificent cartographical demonstration in which landmasses are shown 
in various stages of political definition. 

 McCORKLE, NEW ENGLAND IN EARLY PRINTED MAPS 755.22. PHILLIPS, 
ATLASES 3503, map 14. SELLERS & VAN EE, MAPS & CHARTS OF NORTH 
AMERICA & WEST INDIES 56. Stevens & Tree, “Comparative Cartography” 18(b), in 
Tooley, MAPPING OF AMERICA. $2750.

 With an Appendix on Indian Affairs
 

 80. Pemberton, Ebenezer: Brainerd, David: A SERMON PREACH’D 
IN NEW-ARK, JUNE 12. 1744. AT THE ORDINATION OF MR. 
DAVID BRAINERD, A MISSIONARY AMONG THE INDIANS 
UPON THE BORDERS OF THE PROVINCES OF NEW-YORK, 
NEW-JERSEY, AND PENNSYLVANIA....WITH AN APPENDIX, 
TOUCHING THE INDIAN AFFAIRS. Boston: Rogers and Fowle, 

1744. [1],iv,39pp. Later plain wrap-
pers. Light dampstaining and scat-
tered foxing. A very good copy. 

 

A very rare pamphlet relating to the mis-
sionary work of David Brainerd amongst 
the Indians in New York, New Jersey, and 
Pennsylvania in the mid-18th century. 

Ebenezer Pemberton was a promi-
nent Boston-born minister.  He served as 
minister of New York’s First Presbyterian 
Church from 1726 through 1753, during 
which time he also served as a member 
of the New Jersey Board of the Society 
in Scotland for Propagating Christian 
Knowledge.  This society, an Anglican 
missionary organization, was founded 
to establish schools and promote the 
faith in “uncivilized” parts of the Scot-
tish Highlands and among the American 
Indians in the colonies.  The organization 
hired missionaries in the colonies, includ-



ing David Brainerd, who was approved for missionary work in November 1742.  
Shortly thereafter, Brainerd began his work proselytizing to American Indians in 
Pennsylvania, New York, and especially in New Jersey, where his ministry proved 
most fruitful.  Following his ordination in 1744, at which Pemberton delivered this 
sermon, Brainerd continued to work and live among the American Indians. 

He preached to tribes in Kaunaumeek (a settlement in the woods between 
Stockbridge and Albany), and then at present-day Easton, Pennsylvania, and at 
Crosweeksung (now Crosswicks, New Jersey).  Expelled from Yale for sympathizing 
with the Whitefield revival and for remarking that a college tutor had “no more 
grace than this chair,” Brainerd was nevertheless successful as a missionary to various 
Indian tribes in the Massachusetts-New York border region and in New Jersey.  He 
died at the age of twenty-nine in the home of Jonathan Edwards, whose daughter he 
was engaged to marry.  With the publication of his journal and biographies detailing 
his life, Brainerd became a popular and influential figure among leading Christians 
and missionaries.  Perhaps because of its connection to the short and inspirational 
life of Brainerd, the sermon printed here became one of Pemberton’s most famous. 

The appendix, which contains “a short Account of the Endeavours...to introduce 
the Gospel among the Indians upon borders of New-York,” is actually written by 
Brainerd, in the form of a letter to Pemberton.  In it he describes in detail the year 
he spent in northern New York in 1743-44, and his endeavors as a minister.  One 
of the earliest accounts of Brainerd’s missionary work, and quite rare on the market. 

 ESTC W3138. EVANS 5471. HOWES P190. SABIN 59608. $4750.

 Acts of the Assembly Up to the Revolution
 

 81. [Pennsylvania]: THE ACTS OF ASSEMBLY OF THE PROVINCE 
OF PENNSYLVANIA...TOGETHER WITH THE ROYAL, PRO-
PRIETARY, CITY AND BOROUGH CHARTERS.... Philadelphia: 
Printed and sold by Hall and Sellers, 1775. xxi,536,22,[12],3pp. Folio. An-
tique-style half calf and marbled boards, leather label. Two faint old library 
stamps and embossed blind-stamp on titlepage, minor foxing. A very good 
copy. In a cloth clamshell case. 
 

An important and useful digest of the colonial laws of Pennsylvania, collecting all 
of the acts of the Pennsylvania assembly still in force, beginning in 1700 and run-
ning through September 1775.  This major law book effectively became the basis 
for all provincial law as it translated to the new state.  Also given are the short 
titles of expired laws.  Edited by the Pennsylvania Assembly member and eventual 
Loyalist, Joseph Galloway.  The twenty-two-page appendix has a separate titlepage.  
This copy has the three-page addendum at the end, which is not always present. 

 TOWER COLLECTION 754. SABIN 59820. HILDEBURN 3147. EVANS 14364. 
ESTC W6509. $1500.



 82. [Pichon, Thomas]: LETTRES ET MEMOIRES POUR SERVIR À 
L’HISTOIRE NATURELLE, CIVILE ET POLITIQUE DU CAP 
BRETON, DEPUIS SON ÉTABLISSEMENT JUSQU’À LA RE-
PRISE DE CETTE ISLE PAR LES ANGLOIS EN 1758. La Haye 
& Londres. 1760. xvi,327pp. Half title. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt; 
expertly rebacked to style. Moderate rubbing to extremities. Ownership stamps 
on half title and final text leaf, else internally clean and nice. 
 

“Pichon left France for Canada in 1750 as secretary to the Comte de Raymond, 
Governor of Cape Breton, but remained with him only a short time.  The letters 
were written from Louisbourg beginning in 1752, and continued until the capitu-
lation of that city to the English in 1758.  They contain a general description of 
Cape Breton and the Island of St. John, an account of the manners and customs of 
the Indians, the French Government at Louisbourg, trade with New England, the 
causes of the war, etc.  On the capture of Louisbourg by the British, Pichon went 
to England, where he lived until his death in 1781” – Lande. 

 TPL 274. LANDE 710. SABIN 62610. JCB 1275. $1350.

 With the Text of the Plymouth Patent
 

 8 3 .  [ P l y m o u t h  C o l o n y ] :  A  PAT EN T  F O R  P LY M O U T H  I N 
NEW=ENGLAND. TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, EXTRACTS 
FROM THE RECORDS OF THAT COLONY, &c. &c. Boston: 
Printed by John Draper, 1751. [2],19,[1]pp. Small quarto. Gathered signatures, 
stitched as issued. Minor foxing, tiny marginal tear to fore-edge throughout, 
lower third of titlepage in old manuscript facsimile, contemporary ink signa-
ture on titlepage, small repair to next leaf affecting just one word, minor repair 
to final blank. Overall a good copy. In a half morocco box. 
 

An early colonial emigration pamphlet promoting two townships to be laid out, one 
on each side of the Kennebeck River.  A grant of one hundred acres was promised 
to each family willing to settle in either of the two new towns.  Includes the text of 
the original Plymouth Patent and extracts from pertinent records of the Proprietors.  
An important early promotional work for New England, with a contemporary 
ownership signature belonging to Samuel West of Salem, Massachusetts. 

 STREETER SALE 678. EVANS 6761. SABIN 59034. $2500.

 The Most Important Map of North America
in the Colonial Period

 

 84. Popple, Henry: A MAP OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE IN AMERICA 
WITH THE FRENCH AND SPANISH SETTLEMENTS ADJA-
CENT THERETO. London: “Engrav’d by Willm. Henry Toms,” “1733” 
[but ca. 1735]. Engraved map by William Henry Toms (with twenty-two in-
tegral inset views and plans) on 15 double-page and 5 single-page sheets, with 



very fine full contemporary hand-coloring, mounted on guards throughout. 
Without the table of contents leaf as usual, but with the double-page key map 
by Toms. Folio. Expertly bound to style in half 18th-century russia and origi-
nal 18th-century marbled boards, spine gilt, red morocco label. A very good 
copy. In a modern blue half morocco and cloth box, titled in gilt on spine. 
 

 A monument to 18th-century American cartography: a highly attractive fully 
colored copy of the first large-scale map of North America, and the first printed 
map to show the thirteen colonies.  Popple maps with full contemporary color are 
exceedingly rare. 

Popple produced this map under the auspices of the Lord Commissioners of 
Trade and Plantations to help settle disputes arising from the rival expansion of 
English, Spanish, and French colonies.  “France claimed not only Canada, but also 
territories drained by the Mississippi and its tributaries – in practical terms, an 
area of half a continent” – Goss.  The present copy of Popple’s map, with its full 
contemporary hand-coloring, would have been particularly useful in these disputes.  
Mark Babinski in his masterly monograph on this map notes: “The typical coloring 
of fully colored copies...is described best by a contemporary manuscript legend on 
the end-paper affixing the Key map to the binding in the King George III copy at 
the British Library: ‘Green – Indian Countrys.  Red – English.  Yellow – Spanish.  
Blue – French.  Purple – Dutch.’”  The careful demarcation of the disputed areas 
by color would have made the determination as to whether a particular location 
was in one or another “zone” a great deal easier.  Thus the coloring adds a whole 



new dimension to a map that is usually only seen in its uncolored state, and per-
haps suggests that the copies with full hand-coloring were originally produced for 
some as-yet-unrediscovered official use to do with the international land disputes 
of the time. 

On May 22, 1746, Benjamin Franklin ordered two copies of this map, “one bound 
the other in sheets,” for the Pennsylvania Assembly.  It was the only map of sufficient 
size and grandeur available, and the map is on a grand scale: if actually assembled 
it would result in a rectangle over eight feet square.  Its coverage extends from the 
Grand Banks off Newfoundland to about ten degrees west of Lake Superior, and 
from the Great Lakes to the north coast of South America.  Several of the sections 
are illustrated with handsome pictorial insets, including views of New York City, 
Niagara Falls, Mexico City, and Quebec, and inset maps of Boston, Charles-Town, 
Providence, Bermuda, and a number of others. 

“Little is known of Henry Popple except that he came from a family whose 
members had served the Board of Trade and Plantations for three generations, a 
connection that must have been a factor in his undertaking the map, his only known 
cartographic work” – McCorkle. 

Babinski has made a detailed study of the issues and states of the Popple map.  
This copy is in Babinski’s state 6: the imprint on sheet 20 reads, “London Engrav’d 
by Willm. Henry Toms 1733” (i.e. without R.W. Searle’s name); sheet one includes 
the engraved figure “l” in the upper left corner just above the intersection of the 
two neat lines; and engraved sheet numbers have been added to the upper right 
corners of each sheet. 

 Mark Babinski, Henry Popple’s 1733 Map (New Jersey, 1998). BROWN, EARLY MAPS 
OF THE OHIO VALLEY 14. CUMMING, THE SOUTHEAST IN EARLY MAPS 
216, 217. DEGREES OF LATITUDE 24, state 4 (but with engraved number on sheet 1). 
FOWBLE, TWO CENTURIES OF PRINTS IN AMERICA 1680-1880 (1987), 6, 7. 
GOSS, THE MAPPING OF NORTH AMERICA (1990) 55 (key map only). GRAFF 
3322. HOWES P481, “b.” LOWERY 337, 338. McCORKLE, AMERICA EMERGENT 
21. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.569. SABIN 64140. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, p.151. 
STREETER SALE 676. STEPHENSON & McKEE, VIRGINIA IN MAPS, map II-18A-
B. $165,000.

 Proclaiming Victory in Canada
 

 85. [Pownall, Thomas]: BY HIS EXCELLENCY THOMAS POWNALL, 
ESQ; CAPTAIN-GENERAL AND GOVERNOR IN CHIEF, IN 
AND OVER HIS MAJESTY ’S PROVINCE OF THE MASSA-
CHUSETTS-BAY IN NEW-ENGLAND, AND VICE-ADMIRAL 
OF THE SAME. A PROCLAMATION FOR A GENERAL FAST. 
Boston: John Draper, 1760. Letterpress broadside, approximately 17 x 13½ 
inches. Woodcut royal arms. Very good. 
 

Early American broadside proclamation of thanksgiving following major victories 
in the French and Indian War, signed in print by Pownall.  With this proclamation 



Pownall appoints the 3rd of April 1760 as a day of fasting and prayer, as a thanks-
giving for “the many favourable Events with which it hath pleased Almighty God 
to distinguish the past Year.”  The events referred to were the British victories at 
the Battles of Quebec and Montreal, and the French surrender of Canada. 

 BRISTOL B2147. SHIPTON & MOONEY 41141. FORD, W.C. BROADSIDES 
1202. $4000.

 From the SCenographia aMeriCana
 

 86. [After Pownall, Thomas]: A VIEW OF THE CITY OF BOSTON 
CAPITAL OF NEW ENGLAND, IN NORTH AMERICA. VUE 
DE LA VILLE DE BOSTON, CAPITALE DE LA NOUVELLE 
ANGLETERRE, DANS L’AMÉRIQUE SEP TENTRIONALE. 
DRAWN ON THE SPOT BY HIS EXCELLENCY, GOVERNOR 
POWNALL. London: Printed for John Bowles, Robert Sayer, Thomas Jef-
ferys, Carington Bowles and Henry Parker, [ca. 1761]. Copper engraving by 
P.C. Canot after a painting by Pugh from a design by Pownall. Sheet size: 
approximately 14¼ x 20½ inches. Expert repairs, trimmed to the plate mark. 
Matted. 
 

An important image of colonial Boston from the famous and very rare Scenographia 
Americana series. 



Pownall’s drawing of Boston, here ably engraved by Peter Charles Canot (1710-
77), was one of six prints in the Scenographia Americana series that were based on 
Pownall’s sketches.  This particular image was worked up into a painting by Pugh, 
and it was from this that the engraving was made by Canot.  The complete Sce-
nographia Americana (with a total of twenty-eight plates) is a legendary rarity: no 
copies are listed as having sold at auction in the past thirty years.  Individual prints 
are therefore all that the collector can hope for, and the present image is one of 
the most important. 

Governor Thomas Pownall, one of the few sympathetic colonial governors in North 
America, was also an artist, author, and mapmaker.  He first came to America as 
secretary of the governor of New York, Sir Danvers Osborn, in 1753, who committed 
suicide a few days after arriving.  Pownall stayed on in America and became deeply 
involved in colonial politics during these critical years (the French and Indian War).  
He contributed to and supported Pitt’s strategy in the war against the French and 
was appointed governor of Massachusetts, replacing Shirley, in August 1757.  He 
was at first very popular, energetically raising troops and prosecuting the war with 
the French; but political rivalry and objections to his own rather free lifestyle and 
manners led to his retirement from the position at his own request, and he returned 
to England in 1760.  He remained a staunch supporter of the American causes as 
they arose in the 1760s.  Interestingly, he was very much in favor of emancipation 
of the slaves in America.  Pownall was a long-time friend of Benjamin Franklin. 

 DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 106. STOKES & HASKELL, AMERICAN HIS-
TORICAL PRINTS 1758-B-86. Winsor, MEMORIAL HISTORY OF BOSTON, p. 
II:127. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 74 (ref ). $9500.



 Dramatic View of the Great Falls
on the Passaic River in New Jersey

 

 87. Pownall, Thomas: A VIEW OF THE FALLS ON THE PASSAICK, 
OR SECOND RIVER, ON THE PROVINCE OF NEW JERSEY, 
THE HEIGHT OF THE FALL BETWEEN EIGHTY AND NINE-
TY FEET, THE RIVER ABOUT EIGHTY YARDS BROAD. VUE 
DE LA CATARACTE DU PASSAICK, OU SECOND RIVIERE, 
DANS LA PROVINCE DU NOUVEAU JERSEY. LA HAUTEUR 
DE CETTE CHUTE EST DE 80 Á 90 PIEDS, ET LA LARGEUR 
DE LA RIVIERE D’ENVIRON 40 TOISES. SKETCH’D ON THE 
SPOT BY HIS EXCELLENCY GOVERNOR POWNAL. PAINT-
ED AND ENGRAVED BY PAUL SANDBY. London: Thomas Jefferys, 
1761. Copper engraving by Paul Sandby, after Pownall. Image size (including 
text): 12¾ x 20 inches. Sheet size: approximately 14¼ x 20¾ inches. A very 
good copy. 
 

This fine print from the famously rare Scenographia Americana series is after a draw-
ing by Thomas Pownall, colonial governor of Massachusetts.  Pownall’s image of the 
Great Falls of the Passaic is designed to show a great force of Nature.  The swirling 
rush of water roars amid the jagged rocks and untamed forest.  Two people, barely 
visible on a precipice overlooking the falls emphasize the greatness of the torrent.  
Although the falls would later become the source of power for early American 



industry, here it is simply a source of awe.  “Pownall held liberal views on the con-
nection of England with its colonies, and was a staunch friend to the American 
provinces.  He explained his sentiments in his famous work on The Administra-
tion of the Colonies, 1764, stating that his object was to fuse all these Atlantic and 
American possessions into one Dominion...” – DNB.  In the 19th century the falls 
provided the power for what became the first industrial city in the United States. 

 DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 106 (for a list of the views in the Scenographia Ameri-
cana). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 74 (ref ). $1750.

 88. Pownall, Thomas: THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE COLO-
NIES...TO WHICH IS ADDED, AN APPENDIX, No. III, CON-
TAINING, CONSIDERATIONS ON THE POINTS LATELY 
BROUGHT INTO QUESTION AS TO THE PARLIAMENT’S 
RIGHT OF TAXING THE COLONIES, AND OF THE MEA-
SURES NECESSARY TO BE TAKEN AT THIS CRISIS. London: 
Printed for J. Dodsley, 1766. [26],202,60,52pp. Modern half calf and marbled 
boards. Title-leaf repaired in margins, paper loss affecting one word of the ti-
tle, repaired. 18th-century British library stamp at top of titlepage. Very good. 
 

Third edition, with the addition of an appendix, after the first edition of 1764 
and the second of the previous year.  This third edition incorporates for the first 
time the Considerations on the Point Lately Brought into Question, as to Parliament’s 
Right of Taxing the Colonies (accounting for the fifty-two pages in the pagination).  
Pownall had a distinguished career as an enlightened colonial administrator, and 
served as governor of several British-American colonies.  A cultured and artistic 
man, when back in England he brought together the greatest series of views of co-
lonial America published before the Revolution, Scenographia Americana, consisting 
of twenty-eight plates showing the British empire from Quebec to the Caribbean.  
He also gave serious consideration to the business of governing the colonies, writ-
ing the present work on his return from North America.  Pownall felt that imperial 
reform was necessary, arguing that the colonies would only be bound to Britain by 
a sound and equitable economic balance.  A moderate man with sympathy for the 
Americans, he issued successive editions of his widely read book, with revisions, 
through a seventh edition in 1777.  “Suggests the formation of a union of the 
thirteen colonies” – Howes. 

 AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 64-16c. HOWES P539. SABIN 64816. REESE, REV-
OLUTIONARY HUNDRED 3 (ref ). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 70. $1500.

 View from the Bridge
 

 89. [After Pownall, Thomas]: A VIEW IN HUDSON’S RIVER OF THE 
ENTRANCE OF WHAT IS CALLED THE TOPAN SEA. VUE 
SUR LA RIVIERE D’HUDSON, DE L’ENTREE COUNUE SOUS 



LE NOM DE MER DE TOPAN. SKETCH’D ON THE SPOT BY 
HIS EXCELLENCY GOVERNOR POWNAL, PAINTED BY PAUL 
SANDBY, ENGRAVED BY PETER BENAZECH. London: Printed 
for John Bowles, Robert Sayer, Thos. Jefferys, Carington Bowles and Henry 
Parker, [n.d. 1768]. Copper engraving by Peter Benazech, after Pownall. Sheet 
size: 16 x 22¼ inches. Very good. 
 

This fine print from the famously rare Scenographia Americana series is after a drawing 
by Thomas Pownall, colonial governor of Massachusetts.  This idyllic scene depicts a 
portion of the Hudson known as the Tappan Zee, a long widening of the river that 
occurs about ten miles north of Manhattan.  The artist, from a rather high elevation, 
looks north with the Palisades on his left and the rolling hills of Westchester on 
his right, where tiny farmhouses are just visible.  The contrast between this place 
as it was and as it is now is, to say the least, astonishing. 

“Published following the conclusion of the French and Indian War, and in a 
period of great public interest in the American colonies, the Scenographia Americana 
was the first book dedicated to a large-scale artistic depiction of the American 
landscape.  From the Gulf of St. Lawrence to the West Indies, the scenes include 
locations of battles, views of strategic provincial capitals, and newly secured areas 
of commercial importance.  Just as clear is the celebration of nature’s ‘astonishingly 
great’ expanse, to cite Pownall, great in width and in height.  Here are harbors and 
rivers, cascades, forests and skies” – Hood. 



“The Scenographia Americana begins with views from Canada: Quebec City, the 
Montmorency Falls, Cape Rouge, the Gaspé, Rock Percé, the Miramichi Valley, 
Montreal, and Louisbourg....Then follow four views of cities in long-settled British 
North America: New York (twice), Boston, and Charleston.  Next are four views 
of dramatic river landscapes in New York and New Jersey: the Jersey Palisades, the 
Catskills as seen from the Hudson, the Great Cohoes Falls on the Mohawk River, 
and the Passaic River Falls....The next two prints show the Moravian settlement 
at Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, and an imaginary scene of an American farm....The 
rest of the series shifts to the Caribbean, with four views of the harbor and city 
of Havana, two street scenes of Havana, one view of the British attack on Roseau, 
Dominique, and three scenes around Guadeloupe (one of a battle and two of the 
British occupation forces)...” – Crowley. 

“The work is more than neatly done.  All the prints are exceptionally well 
executed with respect to the original topographic projections as well as in the 
engraving of the plates.  Five print publishers...were involved in promoting the 
series” – Deák.  “These views are second in quantity only to those that appeared in 
The Atlantic Neptune....In quality they are second to none of the eighteenth century 
productions” – Fowble. 

 DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 106 (for a list of the views in Scenographia Ameri-
cana). Graham Hood, “America the Scenic” in Colonial Williamsburg Journal, Spring 2009. 
John E. Crowley, “The Scenographia Americana (1768): A Transnational Landscape for Early 
America” in Common-Place, Vol. 6, No. 2 ( January 2006). FOWBLE, TWO CENTURIES 
OF PRINTS IN AMERICA 25-30. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 74 (ref ). $4500.

 90. [Pownall, Thomas]: A VIEW OF THE HARBOUR AND CITY OF 
THE HAVANA, TAKEN FROM JESU DEL MONTE. London: John 
Bowles [et al], [1768]. Engraved view (14½ x 22½ inches), matted (20 x 26½ 
inches). Plate with mild age toning, but a generally very good, clean impres-
sion with slight instances of foxing at margins of sheet (not affecting image). 
 

A rare mid-18th-century view of Havana and the surrounding landscape and sea-
scape, one of a set of six engraved views of Cuba from the famous Scenographia 
Americana.  All of these Cuban views were executed by Elias Durnford, an engineer 
with the British expedition which seized Havana from the Spanish in 1762.  The 
British remained in control for over a year before returning the city to Spain in 
the Peace of 1763 in exchange for the Floridas.  Durnford’s views are some of the 
finest produced of any of the Caribbean islands in the 18th century.  The present 
engraving provides a good view of Havana from the land side, with an expansive 
pastoral view of fields and palm trees extending to the harbor.  Several ships are 
seen in the harbor itself, with additional lands and the sea beyond in the distance. 

The Scenographia Americana was the brainchild of Thomas Pownall, who served 
as governor of several British provinces in North America and was himself a ca-
pable topographical artist.  He commissioned, and in several cases personally drew, 
scenes in British North America from Quebec to the Caribbean.  The views are 



generally found individually in the marketplace, and the set is best known for the 
famous Howdell views of New York and the Boston and Charleston panoramas.  
Originally issued in parts, followed by a single volume with twenty-eight plates, 
only a few complete sets of the Scenographia Americana exist.  The Cuba views, 
which are among the rarest, were originally issued in a fascicle of six.  The present 
plate provides one of the finest 18th-century views of Havana. 

 SABIN 77467. HOWES S140. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 106 (for list of the 
plates in Scenographia Americana). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 74 (ref ). $3000.

 Privateering in the French and Indian War
 

 91. [Privateering]: [CIRCULAR LETTER, IN FRENCH, FROM AN 
INVESTOR IN SEVERAL FRENCH PRIVATEERS, BEMOAN-
ING HIS LOSSES AND SEEKING TO RECOUP THEM WITH 
FURTHER RAIDS]. Paris. Jan. 15, 1759. 2pp. plus integral blank. Quarto, 
on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Minor wear and soiling. Very good. 
 

An example of the financial risks inherent in investing in privateers, two of which 
the writer of the letter lost during the British raid on St. Malo on June 5, 1758.  
Thirty privateers and one hundred other vessels were also burned in that same 
raid.  The present letter concerns a famous ship that did not burn with the others. 

During the Seven Years’ War, François Thurot, legendary captain of the famous 
forty-six-gun French frigate Maréchal de Bellisle, terrorized British shipping and 
the coasts of England and Scotland.  In this letter the principal investor in that ship 



writes about financial difficulties caused by the burning of two of his ships during 
the raid on St. Malo.  Having eluded the forces sent specifically to destroy him, 
Thurot arrived at Bergen on Sept. 13, 1758, staying there until November 25th.  
Heading south, taking more prizes along the way, Thurot spent most of December 
at Ostend selling the prizes, and finally reached Dunkirk at the beginning of Janu-
ary 1759, when this letter was written.  At the end of the letter is the holograph 
signature of one “Merlin,” a chief investor in several French privateers including 
the Maréchal de Belleisle, who writes [in translation]: 

 

I have the honor to advise you that I sent to Paris to M. Couteulx an ac-
count in duplicate of the armament of the frigates Maréchal de Bellisle, the 
Chauvelin & the Marquise, the relevant documents transmitted in duplicate 
to the Admiralty in St. Malo....The burning of the frigates Chauvelin and the 
Marquise, by the English in the port of St. Malo was an event above human 
precaution, but the consequences of such an event may be reduced by a new 
campaign taking into account that this might be still more profitable if there 
was not some considered difficulty at Bergan in Norway....The loss of both 
the other corsairs fell mainly on me and on my own account of personal loss 
of 79-f-128 for the armament; and a further loss of 600 thousand livres in 
the burning of the port, and now I find myself unable to meet my liabilities.

 

Merlin says his creditors will only be satisfied with further adventures by Thurot, 
whose name is, however, never directly mentioned.  Merlin is looking for an agree-
ment to meet his liabilities in four installments. 

 

...but another of the creditors not willing to accept the agreement seized not 
only these effects, but also the holdings belonging to the commissioning, con-
founding thus my personal debts with those of the said commissioning...the 
result is that my personal creditors becoming owners of my interests, which 
are the largest in the ship Maréchal de Bellisle, will dictate to the other inter-
ested parties and will cause either expenses or a suspension of commission, a 
fact detrimental to common interest; perhaps, also, and very likely, they will 
demand the sale of the ship, which will result in an evident loss for all con-
cerned without compensation.  The only way to stop it would be by obtaining 
a judgment of suspension....

 

He notes that under the circumstances he hopes the recipient will seek the help 
of Mons. Vallet de la Touche (whose name is supplied in manuscript).  Vallet de 
la Touche (1698-1759) was secretary and advisor to King Louis XV.  At the end, 
Merlin has penned under his signature a nine-line postscript, again mentioning Vallet 
de le Touche, and giving his address.  Thurot was killed and his ship captured in 
an action off the Isle of Man.  His body washed ashore near the Mull of Galloway, 
and he was buried with full honors in the churchyard of Kirkmaiden, Scotland.
  $1500.



 Pocket Map of the Americas
 

 92. Robert de Vaugondy, Didier: AMÉRIQUE OU INDES OCCIDEN-
TALES [caption title]. Paris: Chez l’Autheur, 1771. Copper engraved fold-
ing map with original handcolored outlining. Sheet size: 20½ x 26 inches. 
Contemporary paste paper boards, manuscript label on front board, partial 
manuscript on spine. Contemporary Latin manuscript waste used as paste-
downs. Slight toning along fold lines, but overall a fine copy.
 

The scarce second issue of this excellent 18th-century depiction of North and South 
America, by one of France’s greatest cartographers.  This second issue is similar in 
layout to the first, but it renders more of the Northwest Coast of North America, 
which is left as “terra incognita” in the 1749 version.  The political realities of the 
time are spellt out in the interesting engraved panel on the right-hand side which 
lists the holdings of Britain, France, Portugal, Holland, Denmark, and Spain in the 
Americas, as they were after the conclusion of the French and Indian War and prior 
to the American Revolution.  Also included in this panel is a list of the dominant 
religions in the region.  The regions held by each European power are outlined in 
color on the map.  The map also includes two insets: one of Martinique and the 
other of Santo Domingo, two immensely profitable French colonies (they shared 
Santo Domingo with the Spanish). 



Vaugondy’s maps were often used by him and others as pieces in larger atlases, 
rather than bound for individual use, as here.  OCLC located only four individual 
copies of the map, at the University of Texas at Arlington, University of Michigan, 
Sächsiche Landesbibliothek in Germany, and Princeton.  $2000.

 93. Rogers, Robert: A CONCISE ACCOUNT OF NORTH AMERICA: 
CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE SEVERAL BRITISH 
COLONIES ON THAT CONTINENT...ALSO OF THE INTE-
RIOR, OR WESTERLY PARTS OF THE COUNTRY, UPON THE 
RIVERS ST. LAURENCE, THE MISSISSIPPI, AND THE GREAT 
LAKES.... London. 1765. vii,[1],264pp. Modern half speckled calf and mar-
bled boards. Titlepage and first text leaf separating at top of gutter, moderate 
tanning. Very good. 
 

The companion to the journals of the famous ranger of the French and Indian War.  
This is an important work utilizing Rogers’ knowledge of the western country.  It 
includes detailed descriptions of geography, Indian tribes encountered, etc.  “The 
first geographical account of the American interior after England had wrested it 
from France, and, aside from those of Pittman and Hutchins, the most accurate 
of the period” – Howes.  “One of the most accurate contemporary accounts of the 
interior of North America as it was when England took it from France” – Streeter. 

The Streeter copy sold to parties unknown in 1967 for $200.  It was last seen 
on the market in 2011, offered by a New 
York State bookseller for $4500. 

 HOWES R418, “b.” SABIN 72723. CLARK 
I:301. VAIL 562. STREETER SALE 1028. 
GREENLY, MICHIGAN 17. LANDE 761. 
SERVIES 452. GRAFF 3554. FIELD 1316. 
BELL R365. JCB 1473. TPL392. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 66 (note).                           $3250.

 The Most Famous Narrative
of the French and Indian War
 

 94. Rogers, Robert: JOURNALS OF 
M A J O R  RO B ERT  RO G ER S : 
CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT 
OF SEVERAL EXCURSIONS 
HE MADE UNDER THE GEN-
ERALS WHO COMMANDED 
UPON THE CONTINENT OF 
NORTH AMERICA, DURING 
THE LATE WAR. London: Printed 



for the Author, and sold by J. Millan, 1765. viii,236pp. Half title. Antique-
style three-quarter speckled calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. 
Scattered light foxing. Very good. 
 

First edition of this classic narrative of the French and Indian War.  Rogers acted 
as a scout for the 1755 expedition against Crown Point, and in 1756 became cap-
tain of an independent company of Rangers.  He made scores of raids against the 
French in New York, Ohio, and Pennsylvania, going as far west as the shores of 
Lake Huron.  His exploits, detailed in this book, made him the most romantic and 
famous figure of the war in America.  The book has served as the basis for much 
romantic fiction, most notably Kenneth Roberts’ Northwest Passage.  Rogers went 
on to briefly lead British rangers at the outset of the Revolution, raising recruits to 
fight against the American rebels. 

 HOWES R419, “b.” GAGNON II:1828. GREENLY MICHIGAN 16. BELL R366. 
JCB 1474. LANDE 760. WINSOR V, pp.592-93. CLARK II:58. THOMSON 996. SABIN 
72725. TPL 393. VAIL 563. STREETER SALE1029. GRAFF 3555. FIELD 1315. REESE 
& OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 66. $12,000.

 French Portrait of the Most Famous American
in the French and Indian War

 

 95. [Rogers, Robert]: LE MAJOR ROBERT ROGER [sic] COMMAN-
DANT EN CHEF LES TROUPES INDIENNES AU SERVICE DES 
AMÉRICAINS [caption title]. 
Paris: chez Esnauts et Rapilly, [ca. 
1780]. Engraved portrait, 7¾ x 5½ 
inches. Light soiling. Very good. 
 

A rare French portrait of Maj. Robert 
Rogers, showing him in his military 
uniform with musket.  This portrait is 
copied from the best known image of 
Rogers, produced in London in 1776.  
That image shows him from the knees 
up and looking to his right, a powder 
horn at his waist, and with three Indi-
ans in the background.  In this French 
version he is looking to his left and is 
pictured from the waist up, and the 
Indians have been removed from the 
background. 

Rogers acted as a scout for the 1755 
expedition against Crown Point, and 
in 1756 he became the captain of an 
independent company of Rangers.  He 



made scores of raids against the French in New York, Ohio, and Pennsylvania, going 
as far west as the shores of Lake Huron.  His exploits made him the most romantic 
and famous figure of the war in America.  He published A Concise Account of North 
America and the Journals of Major Robert Rogers in 1765, which brought him further 
fame and recognition. 

We can find no listings of this French portrait in OCLC, though there are copies 
in the Anne S.K. Brown military collection at Brown University and the National 
Army Museum in London.  Those copies do not have the engraved number “126” 
within the plate mark, however, as does our copy.  $1500.

 96. Saunders, Richard [pseudonym]: POOR RICHARD IMPROVED: 
BEING AN ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS 
OF THE SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 

1767.... Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by 
D. Hall and W. Sellers, [1766]. [36]pp. in-
cluding in-text woodcut illustrations. 12mo. 
Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Contempo-
rary ink manuscript notes in titlepage and 
margins of several additional pages. Portion 
(about one eighth) of pp.[29/30] excised. 
Light dampstaining throughout. Good. 

 

The first Poor Richard’s almanac issued after 
Benjamin Franklin’s involvement with the pub-
lication ended.  In addition to the calendar, the 
volume contains a lengthy excerpt from Dr. 
Tissod’s recently published Advice to the People, 
listing the “most usual Causes of popular Dis-
eases” (including “Drinking cold Water, when a 
Person is hot,” “Close and putrid Air,” and “Bad 
Bread”).  Woodcuts illustrating the different 
signs of the zodiac accompany each month of 
the almanac.  The illustration, “The Anatomy of 
Man’s Body, as govern’d by the Twelve Constel-
lations,” appears on page [5]. 

 DRAKE 9902. EVANS 10488. ESTC W36924.
 $3000.

 
 97. [Secker, Thomas]: AN ANSWER TO DR. MAYHEW’S OBSER-

VATIONS ON THE CHARTER AND CONDUCT OF THE SO-
CIETY FOR THE PROPAGATION OF THE GOSPEL IN FOR-
EIGN PARTS. London. 1764. 68pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled 
boards. Top inner corner of titlepage with loss, replaced with paper, affecting 
only “A” in “Answer.” Light foxing and soiling, primarily to outer leaves. Good. 
 



Thomas Secker (1693-1768) was Archbishop of Canterbury when he wrote this 
response to Boston minister Jonathan Mayhew’s attack on the Church of England.  
The issue at stake was the appointment of bishops in North America, which Secker 
thought were vital to church governance in the colonies.  “[Thomas] Hollis co-
ordinated opposition on both sides of the Atlantic to what were considered to be 
Anglican encroachments and he encouraged the Boston congregationalist Jonathan 
Mayhew to write a polemic against the designs of the Society for the Propagation 
of the Gospel in Foreign Parts in 1763.  In response Secker tried to put the case, 
as firmly and as judiciously as possible, for the creation of a bishopric in his An 
Answer...” – DNB.  The question of Anglican bishops in America was a burning 
issue not often included in modern thinking about American colonial grievances, 
but it was of great moment at the time, hence Adams’ inclusion of this pamphlet 
in his bibliography of Revolutionary War political arguments. 

 AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 64-17. ESTC T97686. $850.

 With Contemporary Manuscript Notes
 

 98. [Sewall, Stephen]: AN HEBREW GRAMMAR, COLLECTED 
CHIEFLY FROM THOSE OF MR. ISRAEL LYONS...AND THE 
REV. RICHARD GREY...TO WHICH IS SUBJOINED A PRAXIS, 
TAKEN FROM THE SACRED CLASSICS, AND CONTAINING 
A SPECIMEN OF THE WHOLE 
HEBREW LANGUAGE: WITH A 
SKETCH OF THE HEBREW PO-
ETRY AS RETRIEVED BY BISH-
OP HARE. Boston: Printed by R. and S. 
Draper, for the Honorable and Reverend 
the President and Fellows of Harvard-
College, 1763. v,[1],83pp. Interleaved with 
several blank pages. Lacks the half title. 
19th-century three-quarter green-dyed 
calf and marbled boards, spine neatly re-
paired, leather label replaced. Early 19th-
century ownership inscription on front 
free endpaper; text heavily annotated by 
a student (see below). Tanning, scattered 
foxing. A very good copy. 
 

This copy bears the ownership signature of 
“David Pulsifer, 3d. 1830. Mar. 4.” on the 
front free endpaper.  Pulsifer (1802-94), a 
noted antiquarian, historian, and expert in 
chirography, was born in Ipswich, Massachu-
setts.  He was known for his expertise in early 



handwriting, and played an important role in preserving and publishing colonial 
New England records.  Pulsifer also studied Hebrew, as is shown by this heavily 
used copy.  It is interleaved throughout with blank pages, many with extensive 
notes, though the majority of his work seems to have been done on the text leaves 
themselves, which contain cross-outs, corrections, and writing. 

Stephen Sewall (1734-1804) was professor of Hebrew at Harvard and one of 
the leading scholars of his day, specializing in Oriental languages and Hebrew.  In 
1761, Sewall succeeded Judah Monis as instructor in Hebrew at Harvard, a posi-
tion Sewall held for more than twenty years.  This is the second Hebrew gram-
mar produced in America, preceded only by a work by Monis published in 1735.  
Rosenbach asserts that the Hebrew types used in it were destroyed by fire in 1764.  
The final twenty-three pages are comprised of a study of Hebrew poetry. 

 ROSENBACH, AMERICAN JEWISH 43. GOLDMAN, HEBREW PRINTING IN 
AMERICA 172. EVANS 9514. ESTC W20434. SABIN 79458, 42873. Pulsifer: Appleton’s 
Cyclopædia V, pp.134-35. $3000.

 A Full Collection of Shebbeare’s LetterS
 

 99. [Shebbeare, John]: A LETTER TO THE PEOPLE OF ENGLAND, 
ON THE PRESENT SITUATION AND CONDUCT OF NATION-
AL AFFAIRS. [with:] A SECOND LETTER ON FOREIGN SUBSI-
DIES, SUBSIDIARY ARMIES, AND THEIR CONSEQUENCES 
TO THIS NATION.... [with:] A THIRD LETTER TO THE PEO-
PLE OF ENGLAND ON THE PRESENT SITUATION AND 
CONDUCT OF NATIONAL AFFAIRS.... [with:] A FOURTH LET-
TER TO THE PEOPLE OF ENGLAND. ON THE CONDUCT 
OF M——RS IN ALLIANCES, FLEETS, AND ARMIES, SINCE 
THE FIRST DIFFERENCES ON THE OHIO, TO THE TAK-
ING OF MINORCA BY THE FRENCH. [with:] A FIF TH LET-
TER TO THE PEOPLE OF ENGLAND, ON THE SUBVERSION 
OF THE CONSTITUTION.... [with:] A SIXTH LETTER TO THE 
PEOPLE OF ENGLAND, ON THE PROGRESS OF NATIONAL 
RUIN.... London. 1755-1757. Six volumes. [2],58; [2],56; [1],[5-]64; [2],111; 
[2],99,[1]; [3],121pp. One volume lacking errata slip. Half titles in three (of 
six) volumes. Dbd. Light staining to outer leaves of two volumes, some light 
tanning throughout. Very good. In a cloth clamshell box. 
 

An excellent set of Shebbeare’s six letters on sundry political and economic issues, 
including the first and the fourth, which are of special American interest.  The pro-
posed seventh letter was seized in the press, and the only known fragment is at the 
John Carter Brown Library.  Four letters are true first editions, and one, although 
a stated second edition, is a first edition, second issue.  This series of letters was 
written by Shebbeare relatively early in his career as a political writer. 



“As the international crisis of 1755-6 developed into war between Britain and 
France, Shebbeare’s political commitment increased, inspiring the composition of a 
series of pamphlets condemning the Newcastle ministry’s management of the conflict, 
beginning with A Letter to the People of England, published in the autumn of 1755.  
Shebbeare accused the ministry of sacrificing British maritime and colonial interests 
in North America by slavishly pandering to the Hanoverian partialities of George 
II....Admiral John Byng’s failure to save the Mediterranean island of Minorca from 
capture by the French in July 1756 precipitated an intense political controversy over 
the responsibility for the defeat.  Shebbeare’s Fourth Letter, published in August, 
formulated a scathing review of the Newcastle administration’s European diplomacy 
and conduct of the war in North America, and blamed the loss of Minorca upon 
the neglect and incompetence of the ministers” – DNB. 

The second, third, and fifth letters focus on the use of money to employ foreign 
mercenaries, the general misuse of public funds, and the government’s perceived 
disregard for the constitution, respectively.  The sixth and most incendiary letter 
attacks the House of Hanover for its alliance with Prussia in 1757, and compares 
it to the apocalyptic pale horse of Revelation.  This last letter led to Shebbeare’s 
conviction on charges of seditious libel, and earned him a sentence of three years 
in prison and an appearance in the Charing Cross pillory.  Upon his arrest, Sheb-
beare’s seventh letter was suppressed while in production. 

Letters one, two, four, and six in this set are first editions, letter five is a first 
edition reissue, and letter three is a third edition.  An important group of English 
polemical pamphlets with significant material on colonial America, and quite dif-
ficult to obtain as a set, particularly in the first editions. 

 HOWES S369, S368. SABIN 80052, 80056, 80061, 80046, 80045, 80060. ESTC T38302, 
T47319, T75119, T40119, T35524, T48406. GOLDSMITHS 9066, 9068, 9195 (ref ), 9197, 
9292, 9294. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 32. $3000.

 A Key Work of King George’s War
 

100. Shirley, William: A LETTER FROM WILLIAM SHIRLEY, ESQ; 
GOVERNOR OF MASSACHUSET’S [sic] BAY, TO HIS GRACE 
THE DUKE OF NEWCASTLE: WITH A JOURNAL OF THE 
SIEGE OF LOUISBOURG, AND OTHER OPERATIONS OF 
THE FORCES, DURING THE EXPEDITION AGAINST THE 
FRENCH SETTLEMENTS ON CAPE BRETON; DRAWN UP 
AT THE DESIRE OF THE COUNCIL AND HOUSE OF REP-
RESENTATIVES OF THE PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSET’S 
BAY.... London. 1746. 32pp. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled 
boards. Old library stamp faintly visible, title-leaf remargined in gutter, else 
very good. 
 

First printing of this account of important events of King George’s War in 1744-
48.  “The attack on Louisbourg in 1745 was looked upon by Shirley only as a step 



towards a complete conquest of Canada, and the success of the siege at once raised 
his hopes.  Instigated by him, the English ministry approved of an expedition against 
Canada, and a force of over eight thousand men was raised, principally from the 
northern colonies.  The British force which was to have co-operated was, however, 
detained either by bad weather or by the blundering of the ministry, and nothing 
came of the attempt” – Lande.  Shirley describes the capture of Louisbourg by 
British naval forces and New England troops under William Pepperell. 

 EUROPEAN AMERICANA 746/186. HOWES S424, “aa.” SABIN 80548. STREETER 
SALE 1004. TPL 4703. LANDE 786. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 7. $6500.

101. [Smith, William]: A BRIEF STATE OF THE PROVINCE OF 
PENNSYLVANIA, IN WHICH THE CONDUCT OF THEIR AS-
SEMBLIES FOR SEVERAL YEARS PAST IS IMPARTIALLY EX-
AMINED. London. 1755. [2],45pp. Half title. Modern plain wrappers. Some 
light scattered foxing. Expert paper repairs toward outer edge of text leaves 
throughout, but with no loss of text. A good plus copy. 
 

Second edition, printed the same year as the first, but from a different setting of 
type and with slight additions.  In this pamphlet the author provides an in-depth 
look at Pennsylvania politics at the time of the French and Indian War, and the 
relationships between the Quakers, Germans and “Menonists,” British, French, 
and Moravians in the young colony.  “Smith’s Brief State with its laments over the 
capture by the Quakers of the ‘ignorant German vote through the help of their 
‘hireling Printer’ (Sauer), and its demand that the Germans be denied the vote ‘till 
they have a sufficient knowledge of our Language and constitution,’ reminds one 
a little of some of our present day conservatives” – Streeter. 

 STREETER SALE 959 (ref ). SABIN 84590. HOWES S686, “aa.” REESE & OSBORN, 
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 31 (ref ). $650.

 The First History of New York
 

102. Smith, William: THE HISTORY OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW-
YORK, FROM THE FIRST DISCOVERY TO THE YEAR M.DCC.
XXXII. TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, A DESCRIPTION OF THE 
COUNTRY, WITH A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE INHABIT-
ANTS, THEIR TRADE, RELIGIOUS AND POLITICAL STATE, 
AND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE IN 
THAT COLONY. London: Printed for Thomas Wilcox, 1757. xii,255pp. 
plus folding double-page plate. Quarto. Modern morocco, spine and inner 
dentelles gilt. Preliminary leaves repaired at corners and reinforced. Folding 
plate reinforced, small clean tear along one fold. Light foxing, age-toning, and 
occasional soiling. A good copy. In a cloth slipcase. 
 



This is the first edition of the first history of New York, based largely on the works 
of Charlevoix and Colden’s History of the Five Nations....  Smith also drew from the 
journals of the Assembly and the Legislative Council.  He was a graduate of Yale 
who became a distinguished New York lawyer and eventually justice of the province.  
A Loyalist during the Revolution, Smith moved to Canada at the war’s conclusion, 
and there became a chief justice.  This history covers the period up to 1736.  Smith 
wrote a continuation which remained in manuscript form until it was published by 
the New-York Historical Society in 1826.  “Within the period subsequent to the 
English Revolution, Smith is still without a successful rival.  This work ranks with 
Stith’s Virginia and Hutchinson’s Massachusetts, as one of the worthiest examples 
of historical literature produced in later colonial times” – Larned.  A foundation 
New York item. 

 SABIN 84566. HOWES S703, “b.” STREETER SALE 871. CHURCH 1023. LARNED 
1109. $4500.

 A Significant Americana Rarity
 

103. [Smith, William]: AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE EXPE-
DITION AGAINST THE OHIO INDIANS, IN THE YEAR 1764. 
UNDER THE COMMAND OF HENRY BOUQUET, ESQ...IN-
CLUDING HIS TRANSACTIONS WITH THE INDIANS, RELA-
TIVE TO THE DELIVERY OF THEIR PRISONERS...WITH AN 
INTRODUCTORY ACCOUNT OF THE PRECEDING CAM-
PAIGN.... Philadelphia: William Bradford, 1765. [2],xiii,71pp. plus three 



folding plates (of which two are in facsimile). Pp.65-71 also provided in fac-
simile. Without the large folding map. Quarto. Contemporary calf, tooled in 
blind, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down. Boards somewhat stained 
and rubbed. Scattered foxing. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on title-
page and endpapers. Good. 
 

The very rare first edition.  “This book is an authentic and reliable narrative of 
one of the earliest British military expeditions into the Territory northwest of the 
Ohio river.  It narratives the details of the first victory, gained over Indian forces, by 
English troops, after the savages had been taught the use of fire-arms” – Thomson.  
Bouquet’s expedition to relieve Fort Pitt showed British strength in the Ohio country 
in the wake of the close of the French and Indian War and brought an end to the 
Pontiac War.  The Indians were soundly defeated at the battle of Bushy-Run and 
treated for peace, releasing captives taken in the previous years.  Smith describes 
the campaign, gives an account of the country, tells of Indian warfare, and how to 
fight against them.  The folding plan, by Thomas Hutchins, details the battle of 
Bushy-Run. 

This copy lacks the large folding map by Thomas Hutchins, which is often the 
case.  The titlepage, however, bears an interesting association inscription, which reads:  
“Genl Haldimand’s gift to Col. Putnam.”  The general in question is undoubtedly 
Frederick Haldimand (1718-91), British colonial official and military officer, and 
the replacement for Henry Bouquet.  “During the Seven Years’ War, Haldimand 
demonstrated his military proficiency as well as the qualities of diligence and loyalty 
that characterized his service to the British crown. ...Haldimand’s excellent service 

record and his command of French 
made him invaluable to Brigadier 
Thomas Gage, commander of the 
British forces in North America.  In 
1760 he was given the responsibility 
of liaising with Governor Vaudrieul 
and François de Lévis to accept the 
capitulation of Montreal.  Later he 
was appointed military governor for 
the district of Trois-Rivières.  He 
provided competent administration 
of the district but was removed in 
September 1765.  A discouraged 
Haldimand now received permis-
sion to travel to Europe with the 
expectation that further promotion 
in the military was now at an end.  
However, before he could return he 
received news of the death of his 
fellow officer Henry Bouquet.  He 



was now promoted brigadier-general, and replaced Bouquet as commander of the 
southern department.  In many ways his experience as a military commander in 
East and West Florida foreshadowed the challenges of his tenure as governor of 
Quebec.  Despite a parsimonious and neglectful Treasury, a careless Colonial Office, 
and the tumultuous politics of a frontier colony, Haldimand provided a competent 
administration between April 1769 and his departure in 1773” – ANB.  Likewise 
the colonel in question is almost certainly Israel Putnam, colonial military officer 
and Revolutionary War hero.  The two men were acquainted and worked together 
during the French and Indian War, particularly in the campaign at Oswego in 1759. 

A battered copy of a rare book, particularly interesting for its association of two 
military commanders associated with the events in question. 

 EVANS 10167. SABIN 84616. HOWES S693, “c”. STREETER SALE 972. THOM-
SON 1065. FIELD 1442 (London ed). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 68. $20,000.

 With the Remarkable Plates by Benjamin West
 

104. [Smith, William]: AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE EX-
PEDITION AGAINST THE OHIO INDIANS, IN THE YEAR 
MDCCLXIV. UNDER THE COMMAND OF HENRY BOUQUET, 
ESQ....INCLUDING HIS TRANSACTIONS WITH THE INDI-
ANS, RELATIVE TO THE DELIVERY OF THEIR PRISONERS...
WITH AN INTRODUCTORY ACCOUNT OF THE PRECEDING 
CAMPAIGN.... Philadelphia, Printed; London, Re-printed for T. Jefferies 
[sic], Geographer to his Majesty..., 1766. [2],xiii,71pp. plus folding engraved 
map, two engraved plates by Grignion and Canot after Benjamin West, and 
two engraved plans. Quarto. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked to style. Cor-
ners bumped and rubbed. Modern bookplate on rear pastedown. Very minor 
foxing and soiling. Very good. 
 

The principal account of the Bouquet Expedition: a lovely copy of the first British 
edition containing the famous plates by Benjamin West not found in the American 
first edition. 

Bouquet’s expedition to relieve Fort Pitt displayed British strength in the Ohio 
Country in the wake of the conclusion of the French and Indian War, and brought 
an end to the Pontiac War and the beginning of settlement in the region.  The 
Indians were soundly defeated at the battle of Bushy-Run and treated for peace, 
releasing captives taken during previous years.  Smith describes the campaign, gives 
an account of the country, tells of Indian warfare, and offers recommendations for 
repelling the natives. 

“Originally ascribed to Thomas Hutchins, who accompanied this expedition 
and executed the 2 plans; but that the book was prepared by Smith, from Bouquet’s 
notes, has been established.  This campaign gave Pontiac’s conspiracy its death-
blow” – Howes.  The important map by Thomas Hutchins within the work is titled 



“A Map of [the] Country on 
the Ohio & Muskingum Riv-
ers Shewing the Situation of 
the Indian Towns with respect 
to the Army under the Com-
mand of Colonel Bouquet,” 
and includes an inset showing 
“A Survey of that part of the 
Indian Country through which 
Colonel Bouquet Marched in 
1764.”  The map, re-engraved 
for this edition, is the most 
detailed depiction of the Ohio 
Valley up to that time. 

The present first British 
edition contains two famous 
plates by Benjamin West that 
did not appear in the first edi-
tion published in Philadelphia 
the previous year (“The Indi-
ans giving a Talk to Colonel 
Bouquet in a Conference at a 
Council Fire, near his Camp 
on the Banks of Muskingum 

in North America, in Octr. 1764” and “The Indians delivering up the English 
Captives to Colonel Bouquet, near his Camp at the Forks of Muskingum in North 
America in Novr. 1764”).  In addition, this edition contains an appendix not found 
in the first edition. 

 SABIN 84617. FIELD 1442. THOMSON 1066. HOWES S693, “c.” VAIL 572. 
SIEBERT SALE 279. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 68 
(ref ). $35,000.

 Inscribed by the Author
 

105. Smyth, James Carmichael: PRECIS OF THE WARS IN CANADA, 
FROM 1755 TO THE TREATY OF GHENT IN 1814. WITH 
MILITARY AND POLITICAL REFLECTIONS. London. 1826. xiii, 
[1],185pp. Contemporary drab boards. Spine renewed with later paper. Hinges 
reinforced internally with tissue. Presentation inscription on fly leaf. Edges 
roughly trimmed. Very minor foxing. Very good. In a red half morocco clam-
shell box. 
 

This work was privately printed in limited numbers, published at the suggestion 
of the Duke of Wellington for confidential use.  Smyth prepared it following his 
1825 visit to Canada to inspect military defenses.  In the course of his visit, Smyth 



analyzed the assaults on Canada during the French and Indian War, the American 
Revolution, and the War of 1812, and made a series of suggestions designed to 
protect Canada from American invasion.  This copy is inscribed by the author to 
Colonel Nicolls of Halifax “with the author’s best compliments.”  Scarce. 

 TPL 7156. HOWES S728. SABIN 85236. DIONNE II:103. LANDE 801. $1750.

 Very Rare Charleston, South Carolina Imprint
 

106. [South Carolina Laws]: ACTS PASSED BY THE GENERAL AS-
SEMBLY OF SOUTH-CAROLINA, AT A SESSIONS [sic] BEGUN 
TO BE HOLDEN AT CHARLES-TOWN, ON THURSDAY THE 
FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER...IN THE YEAR OF OUR 
LORD 1751. AND FROM THENCE CONTINUED BY DIVERS 
ADJOURNMENTS TO THE 7th DAY OF OCTOBER, 1752. 
Charleston: Printed by Peter Timothy, 1753. 7,[1, blank]pp. Folio. Expertly 
bound to style in period marbled paper wrappers. Ownership signature of 
“Jacob Motte” on titlepage. Very good. 
 

The personal copy of Jacob Motte, with his signature on the titlepage.  Motte 
was a plantation owner and political figure in colonial South Carolina, as well 
as the public treasurer of the province at 
the time these laws were published.  The 
acts consist of an amendment to an earlier 
act, and an act prohibiting exportation of 
corn, peas, and rice for an entire year.  The 
official printer of South Carolina at this 
time, Peter Timothy, was the son of the 
proto-printer of the state, Lewis Timothy, 
and (as recorded by an article by Douglas 
C. McMurtrie) was a regular correspon-
dent with Benjamin Franklin, who had 
helped his father establish the press.  With 
the signature of Jacob Motte, plantation 
owner and political figure in colonial South 
Carolina, who was the public treasurer of 
South Carolina at the time these laws were 
published.  Gould & Morgan locate copies 
at the Library of Congress, Harvard Law 
School, and the present copy. 

 GOULD & MORGAN, SOUTH CAR-
OLINA IMPRINTS 142. SHIPTON & 
MOONEY 40674. BRISTOL B1632. ESTC 
W31063.                                                 $4500.



 Very Rare Early Charleston, South Carolina Imprint
 

107. [South Carolina Laws]: ACTS PASSED BY THE GENERAL AS-
SEMBLY OF SOUTH-CAROLINA, AT A SESSIONS [sic] BEGUN 
TO BE HOLDEN AT CHARLES-TOWN, ON THURSDAY THE 
FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER...IN THE YEAR OF OUR 
LORD 1751. AND FROM THENCE CONTINUED BY DIVERS 
ADJOURNMENTS TO THE 21st DAY OF APRIL, 1753. Charleston: 
Printed by Peter Timothy, 1754. 19,[1]pp. Folio. Expertly bound to style in 
period marbled paper wrappers. Very good. 
 

The acts include directions for appointing commissioners to build a bridge “over 
the Pond in the Four Holes Swamp,” for building churches in several locations, 
for making the Black River and Wataree River navigable, and more.  “Collection 
includes acts passed in March and April 1753 and title of tax act, Aug., 1753.  
Possibly not issued until 1755” – Gould & Morgan.  The official printer of South 
Carolina at this time, Peter Timothy, was the son of the proto-printer of the state, 
Lewis Timothy, and (as recorded in an article by Douglas C. McMurtrie) was a 
regular correspondent with Benjamin Franklin, who had helped his father establish 
the press.  An exceptionally rare work, with Gould & Morgan locating copies at 
the Library of Congress, Harvard Law School, and the present copy. 

 GOULD & MORGAN, SOUTH CAROLINA IMPRINTS 150. SHIPTON & 
MOONEY 40718. BRISTOL B1682. ESTC W31064. $4500.

 Very Rare Act of Taxation
in Colonial South Carolina

 

108. [South Carolina Laws]: ANNO 
REGNI GEORGII II. REGIS MAG-
NÆ BRITANIÆ, FRANCIÆ, & HI-
BERNIÆ, TRICESIMO. AT A GEN-
ERAL ASSEMBLY BEGUN AND 
HOLDEN AT CHARLES-TOWN, 
ON TUESDAY THE TWELF TH 
DAY OF NOVEMBER...IN THE 
YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1754. AND 
FROM THENCE CONTINUED 
BY DIVERS PROROGATIONS 
AND ADJOURNMENTS TO THE 
21st DAY OF MAY 1757. Charleston: 
Printed by Peter Timothy, 1757. 27pp. 
Folio. Expertly bound to style in period 
marbled paper wrappers. Very good. Prov-
enance: Jacob Motte. 

 



The personal copy of Jacob Motte, with his signature on the titlepage.  Motte was 
a plantation owner and political figure in colonial South Carolina, as well as the 
public treasurer of the province at the time these laws were published.  This copy 
has extensive marginalia and other notations throughout.  These notations, calcu-
lations, and holographic notes and corrections are evidently by Motte, since a tax 
act of this kind would certainly have related to his work in the treasury.  Gould & 
Morgan locate only the copy at the Library of Congress and the present copy of 
this rare imprint. 

 GOULD & MORGAN, SOUTH CAROLINA IMPRINTS 167. SHIPTON & 
MOONEY 40940. BRISTOL B1923. ESTC W31382. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE 
FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $5000.

 First Edition of an Important Florida Account
 

109. [Stork, William]: AN ACCOUNT OF EAST-FLORIDA, WITH A 
JOURNAL, KEPT BY JOHN BARTRAM OF PHILADELPHIA, 
BOTANIST TO HIS MAJESTY FOR THE FLORIDAS; UPON A 
JOURNEY FROM ST. AUGUSTINE UP THE RIVER ST. JOHN’S. 
London. [1766]. [4],90,viii,70pp. Modern black morocco, spine gilt. Occa-
sional minor foxing. Very good. 
 

First edition, second issue (published six 
months after the first, according to Stork’s 
introduction), with the same sheets as the 
first edition but with a new titlepage and 
the addition of Bartram’s journal, being the 
first edition of the latter.  “The celebrated 
botanist ’s journal complements Stork’s 
promotional account, and both are among 
the most important sources for the history 
of East Florida” – Streeter.  Stork describes 
the importance of East Florida to Great 
Britain, especially regarding commerce and 
relations with the Spanish settlements.  
Bartram’s journal emphasizes the botani-
cal findings of the territory, listing many 
plants, with their descriptions. 

 HOWES S1042, “b.” TAXONOMIC 
LITERATURE I, pp.131-32. SABIN 92221. 
VAIL 576. DE RENNE I, p.181. STREET-
ER SALE 1183. REESE & OSBORN, 
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 78 
(ref ).                                                 $10,000.



 A Landmark Georgia Book
 

110. Tailfer, Patrick: A TRUE AND HISTORICAL NARRATIVE OF 
THE COLONY OF GEORGIA IN AMERICA, FROM THE FIRST 
SETTLEMENT THEREOF UNTIL THIS PRESENT PERIOD: 
CONTAINING THE MOST AUTHENTICK FACTS, MATTERS 
AND TRANSACTIONS THEREIN; TOGETHER WITH HIS 
MAJESTY ’S CHARTER, REPRESENTATIONS OF THE PEO-
PLE, LETTERS. &c. AND A DEDICATION TO HIS EXCEL-
LENCY GENERAL OGLETHORPE. Charles-town, S.C.: Printed by P. 
Timothy...and sold by J.[?] Crokatt..., [1741]. xvi,112pp. Modern three-quarter 
calf and marbled boards in contemporary style. Bottom margin trimmed, af-
fecting imprint and several catchwords but no main text, else about fine. 
 

The second edition (or third, according to De Renne), with a variation of the 
Charles-town imprint, an undated titlepage, and a different collation than what is 
generally considered the second edition.  Howes and Sabin both suggest that this 
is probably a London imprint, and Church does not list this issue.  The pamphlet 
constitutes a forceful critique of Gen. James Oglethorpe and the Georgia govern-
ment.  The author demands the removal of prohibitions on Negro slavery and the 
importation of liquor, and the establishment of private land ownership.  Tailfer was 
the leader of an outspoken group of malcontents in Savannah, who were driven 
out of the colony by Oglethorpe in September of 1740 and who took refuge in 
Charleston.  “The most interesting of all 
books about Georgia in the colonial period, 
for attack is almost always more interesting 
than praise....The work is a masterpiece of 
invective and one of the cornerstones of the 
historical literature of Georgia” – Streeter. 

 HOWES T6, “b.” DE RENNE, pp.96-97. 
CHURCH 940 (ref ). CLARK I:161. VAIL 
415. SABIN 94217. STREETER SALE 1147 
(ref ).                                                             $3500.

 Early Philadelphia Almanac:
Poor Richard ’s Rival

 

111. Taylor, Jacob: PENSILVANIA, 
1 7 4 2 .  A N  A L M A N AC K , O R 
EP H EM ERI S . . . .  P h i l a d e l ph i a : 
Printed and Sold by Andrew Bradford, 
[1741]. [32]pp. 12mo. Printed self-
wrappers, stitched. Contemporary ink 
inscription (“Jacob Taylor”) in upper 



margin of titlepage; contemporary ink correction on p.[27]. Cellophane tape 
joining signature at spine, occasional minor foxing. Else bright, clean, and 
very good. In a half morocco and cloth box. 
 

An almanac by Jacob Taylor, who published his important Pennsylvania almanac 
for the years 1700 to 1746.  It is a distinct possibility that the present copy was 
owned and signed by Taylor, as his inscribed name on the titlepage is accompanied 
later in the volume by a manuscript correction to a poem (“manumated” becomes 
“manumitted”).  Taylor took the poetry in his almanacs seriously, printing excerpts 
of Paradise Lost in 1741, and composing well-received verse of his own.  In addition 
to the calendar, this 1746 almanac contains a substantial amount of poetry; lists 
of courts, fairs, and Quaker meetings; and a discussion of Hannibal’s oath before 
the gods.  This he concludes with a quote from the 1739 almanac of “R. Saunders” 
(Benjamin Franklin’s Poor Richard) on the dangers of false wit and pride in the 
present age, commenting favorably on Saunders, “By wicked Wit the Truth is often 
drown’d; Here certain Truth adorn’d with Wit is found” (p.[23]). 

Taylor’s almanac was printed by different Philadelphia printers over time.  Some 
were printed by Franklin, but this one was issued by Andrew Bradford, one of 
Franklin’s rivals and the son of William Bradford, the first printer in Philadelphia. 

 DRAKE 9634. EVANS 4818. ESTC W22747. $5500.

 The Ohio Country in the French and Indian War
 

112. [Thomson, Charles]: AN ENQUIRY INTO THE CAUSES OF 
THE ALIENATION OF THE DELAWARE AND SHAWANESE 
INDIANS FROM THE BRITISH INTEREST, AND INTO THE 
MEASURES TAKEN FOR RECOVERING THEIR FRIENDSHIP...
TOGETHER WITH THE REMARKABLE JOURNAL OF CHRIS-
TIAN FREDERIC POST...WITH NOTES BY THE EDITOR EX-
PLAINING SUNDRY INDIAN CUSTOMS, &c. WRITTEN IN 
PENNSYLVANIA. London: Printed for J. Wilkie, 1759. 184pp. plus folding 
map. Elaborately gilt tree calf in period style, spine gilt extra, leather label. 
Small bookplate on front pastedown, very faint institutional blind-stamps on 
titlepage and p.91. Scattered light foxing. Very good. 
 

A work of the greatest importance for the history of the French and Indian War.  
Thomson argues that the arrogance and greed of the colonial government of Penn-
sylvania caused the rupture between the Pennsylvania Indians and the British, and 
temporarily forced the natives to the French side of the fight in the Ohio country.  
“Apparently printed at Benjamin Franklin’s expense as part of his campaign to dis-
credit the Proprietary government of Pennsylvania” – Streeter.  “It was one of the 
most important works on relations with the Indians that had been published up to 
that time” – Graff.  Christian Post, a Moravian missionary, travelled to the Ohio 
country in 1758 to negotiate with the Indians and won them back to the British 



side.  His journal of that trip makes up the second part of this book.  The map 
shows Pennsylvania, with various important western points located. 

 HOWES T210, “b.” GRAFF 4139. CHURCH 1029. FIELD 1548. VAIL 535. JONES 
498. STREETER SALE 966. SABIN 95562. THOMSON 1145. REESE & OSBORN, 
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 49. $14,000.

113. Thomson, John: THE GOVERNMENT OF THE CHURCH OF 
CHRIST, AND THE AUTHORITY OF CHURCH JUDICATO-
RIES ESTABLISHED ON A SCRIPTURE FOUNDATION: AND 
THE SPIRIT OF RASH JUDGING ARRAIGNED AND CON-
DEMNED.... Philadelphia: Printed by A. Bradford, 1741. xiv,130pp. Modern 
paper boards, printed paper label on front board. Contemporary gift inscription 
on verso of final leaf preliminaries. Outer leaves dust-soiled, moderate tanning 
throughout. About very good. Lower edge untrimmed. 
 

A very scarce imprint deriving from the Old Side-New Side Controversy that resulted 
in a split in the Presbyterian Church during the First Great Awakening.  Thomson, 
a pastor from south of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, and an Old Side opponent of the 
new beliefs that emerged during the Great Awakening, here refutes several of ar-
guments and accusations put forth by ministers supporting the New Side.  One of 
the last of Bradford’s Philadelphia imprints.  The ESTC locates only four copies, 
at the Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Library Company of Philadelphia, Union 
Theological Seminary, and Yale.  Not in Hildeburn. 

 ESTC W5237. EVANS 4828. SABIN 95580. $2500.



 A Major Rarity Relating to Tennessee
and the French and Indian War

 

114. Timberlake, Henry: THE MEMOIRS OF LIEUT. HENRY TIM-
BERLAKE, (WHO ACCOMPANIED THE THREE CHEROKEE 
INDIANS TO ENGLAND IN THE YEAR 1762).... London: Printed 
for the Author, 1765. viii,160pp. plus folding map and folding plate. Modern 
polished calf, gilt. Bookplate on rear pastedown. Map with small tear at gutter 
margin, neatly repaired. Internally clean. Near fine. In a cloth slipcase. 
 



Timberlake was a British officer who spent considerable time with the Cherokees 
in Georgia and eastern Tennessee in the early 1760s, during the turbulent period 
of frontier strife at the end of the French and Indian War.  He later accompanied a 
delegation of Cherokees to London.  His account, here in the first edition, is one of 
the best of the period, and one of the few accounts of the war with the Cherokees 
in the southern colonies.  The map is an important cartographic work in its own 
right.  The folding plate is “A Curious secret Journal taken by the Indians out of 
the Pocket of a French Officer they had kill’d.”  “May very well be considered the 
Number One book in any Tennessee library, since it is the first book ever written 
concerning activities in the area now embraced in this state” – Horn.  “Represents 
the earliest and one of the historically significant works relative to the Cherokee 
Indians and their activities...in original condition, ranks as a most desirable rare 
Tennessee book” – Allen. 

A very nice copy of a legendary rarity.  The Streeter copy sold to Sessler for 
$950 in 1967. 

 SIEBERT SALE 277. ALLEN, SOME TENNESSEE RARITIES 1. HORN, TWENTY 
TENNESSEE BOOKS 1. STREETER SALE 1619. HOWES T271, “b.” CLARK I:319. 
VAIL 565. FIELD 1553. GRAFF 4154. SABIN 95836. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE 
FOR NORTH AMERICA 69. Duane King, editor, The Memoirs of Lt. Henry Timberlake... 
(Museum of the Cherokee Indian, 2007). King’s excellent introductory essay is the best de-
scription of Timberlake and his amazing story, and the volume illustrates many important 
places and artifacts. $35,000.

115. Timberlake, Henry: VOYAGES DU LIEUTENANT HENRI TIM-
BERLAKE, QUI FUT CHARGÉ, DANS L’ANNÉE 1760, DE CON-
DUIRE EN ANGLETERRE TROIS SAUVAGES, DE LA TRIBA 
DES CHEROKEES.... Paris. L’an V [i.e. 1797]. [2],viii,187,[1]pp. plus 
frontispiece plate. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Minor 
chipping to spine, corners lightly worn. Minor foxing. Very good. 
 

Scarce French translation of Henry Timberlake’s Memoirs..., originally published 
in London in 1765.  This edition does not contain a map, though the frontispiece 
plate depicts a Native American couple.  Timberlake was a British officer who spent 
considerable time with the Cherokees in Georgia and eastern Tennessee in the early 
1760s, during the turbulent period of frontier strife at the end of the French and 
Indian War.  He later accompanied a delegation of Cherokees to London.  His ac-
count, here in the French translation, is one of the best of the period, and one of the 
few accounts of the war with the Cherokees in the southern colonies.  “Represents 
the earliest and one of the historically significant works relative to the Cherokee 
Indians and their activities” – Allen. 

 ALLEN, SOME TENNESSEE RARITIES 1 (1st ed). HOWES T271. CLARK I:319. 
SABIN 95836. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 69 (ref ).

 $2000.



 The Preliminary Articles of Peace
for the French and Indian War

 

116. [Treaties – Great Britain]: PRELIMINARY ARTICLES OF PEACE, 
BETWEEN HIS BRITANNICK MAJESTY, THE MOST CHRIS-
TIAN KING, AND THE CATHOLICK KING. SIGNED AT FON-
TAINEBLEAU, THE 3d DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1762. London. 1762. 
23pp. printed in double-column format in parallel French and English. Quarto. 
Later marbled boards with plain paper spine. Front hinge separated from text 
block. Titlepage soiled, stained in upper margin. Light soiling and foxing. 
Good. In a red half morocco and cloth folder. 
 

The first publication of one of the most far-reaching and significant peace treaties 
to deal with North America.  By terms of this treaty, printed here for final ratifi-
cation and made official in 1763, major shifts in the American balance of power 
take place.  The French are almost entirely expelled from North America, as their 
Canadian possessions and all lands east of the Mississippi are ceded to the British.  
The remainder of Louisiana goes to the Spanish.  The Spanish give up claims in 
Florida to the British, who also receive the Grenadines and Dominica.  All the 
French get is the return of Martinique, Guadeloupe, and several smaller Caribbean 



islands.  The new balance of power set the stage for the American Revolution and 
the rise of the power of the United States. 

 HOWES P569. SABIN 65044. SERVIES 423. DAVENPORT 148. REESE & OSBORN, 
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 56. $8500.

 Settling King George’s War
 

117. [Treaty of Aix-la-Chapelle]: THE DEFINITIVE TREATY OF 
PEACE AND FRIENDSHIP, BETWEEN HIS BRITANNICK 
MAJESTY, THE MOST CHRISTIAN KING, AND THE STATES 
GENERAL OF THE UNITED PROVINCES.... London. 1749. 65pp. 
printed in double columns in English and French, but also with occasional 
Latin, Spanish, or Italian. Small quarto. Dbd. Tanned, some foxing. Good. 
 

This important treaty ended the war of the Austrian Succession, known in America 
as King George’s War.  New Englanders fought hard against the French in Canada 
during this conflict and were disgruntled when the fortress of Louisbourg, which 
they had seized, was returned to the French.  Britain’s privilege of importing slaves 
to Spanish possessions was renewed, and the British were also allowed to trade with 
Spanish colonies.  This brought peace in North America until the Seven Years’ War.  
Not in European Americana. 

 DAVENPORT 139. SABIN 96543 (ref ). $1250.

 Final Compilation of Virginia Laws
Published Before the Revolution

 

118. [Virginia]: THE ACTS OF ASSEMBLY, NOW IN FORCE, IN 
THE COLONY OF VIRGINIA. WITH AN EXACT TABLE TO 
THE WHOLE, PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE GENERAL AS-
SEMBLY. Williamsburg: W. Rind, A. Purdie and J. Dixon, 1769. [2],577pp. 
Woodcut arms of Virginia on titlepage, title within ornamental border. Folio. 
Expertly bound to style in half 18th-century russia and period marbled boards, 
spine gilt, red morocco label. A very good copy. 
 

Printed by William Rind, this compilation of the laws passed by the General As-
sembly details the legal code of the colony beginning in 1661 and spanning over a 
century.  The Acts of Assembly covers many issues pertinent to Virginians in this era, 
most notably laws regarding slavery and tobacco farming.  An appendix containing 
the titles of all the private acts passed since 1748 is included at the rear (pp.489-
497), as is a comprehensive index by subject (pp.499-577).  A beautifully printed 
work, 1,200 copies were ordered to be printed by the Assembly, who interestingly 
chose Williamsburg printing rivals William Rind and Alexander Purdie to jointly 
publish the large work. 

 EVANS 11511. SABIN 100391. ESTC W14164. TOWER 921. SWEM 22646. BERG 
188. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $4500.



A Major Early Virginia Imprint
 

119. [Virginia Laws]: THE ACTS OF ASSEMBLY, NOW IN FORCE, 
IN THE COLONY OF VIRGINIA. WITH THE TITLES OF 
SUCH AS ARE EXPIRED, OR 
REPEALED.... Williamsburg: William 
Hunter, 1752. [2],vi,455,1pp. Folio. An-
tique-style three-quarter calf and marbled 
boards, gilt, leather label. Titlepage with 
slight marginal paper loss, not affecting 
text, expertly filled. A very good copy. 
 

The first significant Virginia imprint from 
the press of the state’s second printer, Wil-
liam Hunter.  William Parks, the first printer, 
died in 1749, and Hunter set up his shop in 
Williamsburg in late 1750.  In 1752 he was 
awarded the contract to print the laws for the 
General Assembly.  This is the first major 
work from his press, recording all acts passed 
up to that time, whether public acts still in 
effect or acts which had expired or been re-
pealed in Virginia by 1752.  “Chronologically 
arranged, it serves as a record to all the acts 
passed by the General Assembly since its 
inception in 1619” – Berg.  Very rare, with 
only a few copies located by Berg. 

 BERG 76. EVANS 6941. SWEM 22562. TORRENCE 205. ESTC W7023. $22,500.

 A Remarkable Collection
of Early Virginia Laws and Imprints

 

120. [Virginia Laws]: [A REMARKABLE COLLECTION OF COLO-
NIAL VIRGINIA LAWS AND IMPRINTS COVERING THE 
YEARS 1748 TO 1763]. Williamsburg: William Hunter or Joseph Royle, 
1753-1763. Twenty-four imprints, with individual paginations provided in the 
listing below. Folio. Three-quarter calf and marbled boards in antique style, 
gilt, leather label. Contemporary manuscript notes, mainly in earlier laws. 
Very good to near fine. 
 

An extraordinary run of colonial Virginia laws and imprints from the press of Wil-
liam Hunter, the largest single group of early Virginia imprints to appear on the 
market since at least World War II.  Hunter was the second printer in Virginia, 
following William Parks, who died in 1749.  Hunter did not begin to print until 
late 1750, and his early output was scanty, and he did not get the contract to print 



the Virginia statutes until 1752.  This transition explains why Hunter did not print 
the 1748 acts found here until 1753.  He was succeeded in 1761 by Joseph Royle, 
who was the only printer in Virginia until 1765.  This volume contains about one-
third of all the imprints recorded by Berg between 1753 and 1763. 

Much of the content relates to slavery.  The first act printed here is entitled “An 
Act declaring the Negro, Mulatto, and Indian Slaves, within this Dominion, to be 
Real Estate.”  Other laws define who shall be slaves, slave duties, provide regulations 
for handling runaway slaves, and so on.  Other laws relate to tobacco, the College 
of William & Mary, land purchases from the Nottoway Indians, and much more. 

Beginning in 1754 laws relating to the military begin to appear, commensurate 
with the start of the French and Indian War in that year.  Such laws concentrate on 
militia-building, raising revenue for “the Protection of His Majesty’s Subjects on 
the Frontiers of this Colony,” with additional laws such as “An Act for preventing 
and repelling the hostile Incursions of the Indians, at Enmity with the Inhabitants 
of this Colony,” an amendment to “An Act for making Provision against Invasions 
and Insurrections,” “An Act to enable certain Persons to contract for the Transporta-
tion of the Neutral French to Great-Britain,” “An Act for preventing Mutiny and 
Desertions,” “An Act for granting an Aid to his Majesty, for the better Protection 
and Defence of this Colony...,” among others.  All of these are acts critical to the 



war and to the career of George Washington and other later leaders of the Revolu-
tion.  Many more acts relate to land, tobacco, western expansion, and slaves – an 
accurate catalogue of the obsessions of the Virginia planter class. 

Additionally this copy has extensive near-contemporary annotations by a William 
Green, the marginalia dated 1837 next to his signature.  Green writes about the 
printing history of Virginia laws and how this particular book relates to previously-
printed legal works that seem to cover the same span of years.  His annotations fill 
the front pastedown, both sides of the front free endpaper, and the margins of the 
first leaf of text, with occasional marginal annotations throughout.  A transcript of 
his notes on the preliminary leaves is laid in.  The individual imprints are as follows: 

 

1) Acts of Assembly, Now in Force, in Virginia. Occasioned by the Repeal of Sundry Acts 
Made in the Twenty Second Year of His Majesty’s Reign, and in the Year of Our Lord 
1748 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1753]. 58pp. BERG 77. 

BRISTOL B1635. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40677. ESTC W23622. 

2) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Angliæ, Scotiæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Vicessimo Quinto. 
At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the College, in Williamsburg, on Thursday 
the Twenty Seventh Day of February...1752 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William 
Hunter, 1752]. 47,[1]pp. BERG 78. EVANS 6942. ESTC W8519. 

3) Acts of Assembly, Passed at a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the College in 
the City of Williamsburg, on Thursday the Twenty Seventh Day of February...One 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Two...to Thursday the First Day of November...
One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Three. Williamsburg: William Hunter, 
1754. [2],46pp. BERG 88. BRISTOL B1636, B1689. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40725. 

ESTC W23630. 

4) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Angliæ, Scotiæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Vicesimo Septimo. 
at a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the College in the City of Williamsburg, 
on Thursday the 27th Day of February...1752...to Thursday the 14th Day of Febru-
ary...1754 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1754]. 4pp. BERG 89. 
BRISTOL B1690. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40726. ESTC W23631. 

5) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Angliæ, Scotiæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Vicesimo Octavo. 
At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the College in the City of Williamsburg, 
on Thursday the Twenty Seventh Day of February...One Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Fifty Two...to Thursday the Twenty Second Day of August...One Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Fifty Four [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1754]. 
6pp. BERG 90. BRISTOL B1691. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40727. ESTC W23632. 

6) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Vicesimo Nono. 
At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the College, in the City of Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the 27th Day of February...1752...to Tuesday the 5th Day of August...1755 
[caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1755]. 22pp. BERG 99. BRISTOL 
B1785. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40810. ESTC W23635. 

7) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Vicesimo Nono. 
At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the College, in the City of Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the 27th Day of February...1752...to Monday the 27th Day of October...1755 



[caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1755]. 8pp. BERG 100. BRISTOL 

B1786. SHIPTON & MOONEY 40811. ESTC W23636. 

8) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Vicesimo Nono. 
At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on Thursday 
the Twenty-Fifth of March...1756 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 
1756]. 28pp. BERG 107. EVANS 7808. ESTC W23637. 

9) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo. At 
a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on Thursday the 
Twenty-Fifth of March...One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-Six...to Monday 
the Twentieth of September [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1756]. 
4pp. BERG 108. EVANS 7809. ESTC W23638. 

10) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo. 
At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on Thurs-
day the Twenty-Fifth of March...One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-Six...to 
Thursday the Fourteenth of April...One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-Seven 
[caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1757]. 48pp. BERG 114. EVANS 
8054. ESTC W23702. 

11) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo 
Primo. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, 
on Thursday the Twenty-Fifth Day of March...1756...to Thursday the Thirtieth of 
March...1758 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1758]. 5pp. BERG 
123. BRISTOL B2005. SHIPTON & MOONEY 41015. ESTC W14106. 

12) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo 
Secundo. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the Fourteenth Day of September...1758 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: 
William Hunter, 1758]. 34pp. BERG 124. BRISTOL B2006. SHIPTON & MOONEY 

41016. ESTC W14107. 

13) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo 
Secundo. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the Fourteenth Day of September...1758...to Thursday the 9th of September 
[caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1758]. 2pp. BERG 125. EVANS 
8273. ESTC W14109. 

14) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo 
Secundo. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the Fourteenth Day of September...1758...to Thursday the 22d of Febru-
ary...1759 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1759]. 36pp. BERG 
133. EVANS 8509. ESTC W14108. 

15) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo 
Tertio. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the Fourteenth Day of September...1758...to Thursday the 1st of Novem-
ber...1759 [caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1759]. 8pp. BERG 134. 
EVANS 8510. ESTC W14104. 

16) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo 
Tertio. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the Fourteenth Day of September...1758...to Tuesday the 4th of March...1760 



[caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1760]. 6pp. BERG 139. EVANS 
8754. ESTC W14103. 

17) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo 
Tertio. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the Fourteenth Day of September...1758...to Monday the 19th of May...1760 
[caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1760]. 6pp. BERG 140. EVANS 
8755. ESTC W14105. 

18) Anno Regni Georgii II, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Tricesimo-
Quarto. At a General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on 
Thursday the Fourteenth Day of September...1758...to Monday the 6th of October...1760 
[caption title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1760]. 7pp. BERG 141. EVANS 
8756. ESTC W14110. 

19) Anno Regni Georgii III, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ, & Hiberniæ, Primo. At a 
General Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in Williamsburg, on Thursday the 
Fourteenth Day of September...1758...to Thursday the 5th of March...1761 [caption 
title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1761]. 9-50pp. BERG 146. EVANS 9030. 
ESTC W14102. 

20) Anno Regni Georgii III, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ et Hiberniæ, Secundo. At 
a General-Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, on 
Tuesday the 26th of May...1761...to Tuesday the 3rd of November [caption title]. 
[Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1761]. 14pp. BERG 147. EVANS 9031. ESTC W14100. 

21) Anno Regni Georgii III, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ et Hiberniæ, Secundo. At 
a General-Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, on 
Tuesday the 26th of May...1761...to Thursday the 14th of January, 1762 [caption 
title]. [Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1762]. 2pp. BERG 153. EVANS 9290. ESTC 
W14101. 

22) Anno Regni Georgii III, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ et Hiberniæ, Secundo. At 
a General-Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, on 
Tuesday the 26th of May...1761...to Tuesday the 30th of March, 1762 [caption title]. 
[Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1762]. 10pp. BERG 154. EVANS 9291. ESTC W14099. 

23) Anno Regni Georgii III, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ et Hiberniæ, Tertio. At a 
General-Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, on 
Tuesday the 26th of May...1761...to Tuesday the 2d of November, 1762 [caption title]. 
[Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1762]. 52pp. BERG 155. EVANS 9292. ESTC W14098. 

24) Anno Regni Georgii III, Regis Magnæ Brittaniæ, Franciæ et Hiberniæ, Tertio. At a 
General-Assembly, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Williamsburg, on 
Tuesday the 26th of May...1761...to Thursday the 19th of May, 1763 [caption title]. 
[Williamsburg: William Hunter, 1763]. 9pp. BERG 159. BRISTOL B2447. SHIPTON 

& MOONEY 41421. ESTC W18723. 
 

A remarkable collection of imprints.  Most of these works are located in only three 
or four copies by Berg.  The only Virginia institution with a partial holding is the 
Virginia State Library. 

 REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 33 (ref ). $95,000.



121. [Virginia Laws]: Mercer, John: AN EXACT ABRIDGEMENT OF 
ALL THE PUBLIC ACTS AND ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA IN 
FORCE AND USE. JANUARY 1, 1758. TOGETHER WITH A 
PROPER TABLE. Glasgow: Printed by John Bryce and David Paterson, 
1759. [2],xxii,482pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards, leather label. 
Occasional foxing and minor spotting. A very good copy. 
 

The Glasgow printing, after the 1737 Williamsburg edition, of this early volume of 
colonial Virginia laws.  The place of publication illustrates how important Scottish 
merchants were to Virginia as traders, and vice versa.  Scarce. 

 SWEM 22603. ESTC N9525. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 33 (ref ). $2500.

 Virginia in the Wake of the French and Indian War
 

122. [Virginia Laws]: AT A GENERAL ASSEMBLY, BEGUN AND 
HELD AT THE CAPITOL, IN THE CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG, 
ON TUESDAY THE 26th OF MAY...1761, AND FROM THENCE 
CONTINUED BY SEVERAL PROROGATIONS TO TUESDAY 
THE 30th OF OCTOBER, 1764...[caption title]. [Williamsburg: Jo-
seph Royle, 1764]. 73pp. Folio. Half calf and marbled boards in antique style, 
leather label. Minor foxing and toning. Very good. 
 

A rare work printing colonial Virginia laws in 1764.  Royle, the printer, operated 
only briefly.  “Matters of regional importance, as well as such widespread and far-
reaching issues as the regulation of the tobacco trade and the protection of the 
rights of domestic servants, were the subject of legislation passed at this session.  
The burgesses consolidated several earlier pieces of legislation on tobacco inspec-
tion into one act and instituted punishment for individuals found guilty of selling 
mulattoes or other servants as slaves” – Berg.  Rare, with Berg recording just five 
copies, one of which is imperfect. 

 BERG 165. BRISTOL B2629. SHIPTON & MOONEY 41594. SWEM 22631. TOR-
RENCE 324. ESTC W23639. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMER-
ICA 33 (ref ). $4500.

 The Streeter Copy
 

123. Wheelock, Eleazar: A PLAIN AND FAITHFUL NARRATIVE OF 
THE ORIGINAL DESIGN, RISE, PROGRESS AND PRESENT 
STATE OF THE INDIAN CHARITY-SCHOOL AT LEBANON, 
IN CONNECTICUT. Boston: Printed by Richard and Samuel Draper, 
1763. 55pp. Early 20th-century three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Book-
plate of C.L.F. Robinson on front pastedown. A large, untrimmed copy. Minor 
toning and foxing; p.39 torn at edge, minutely affecting text. Pencil notes of 
Thomas W. Streeter, but without his bookplate. Very good. 
 



An interesting copy of this famous 
work, from the famous collection of 
C.L.F. Robinson in Newport, and later 
Thomas W. Streeter.  This is the first 
installment in Wheelock’s series of 
publications giving the history of the 
first Indian school in America.  This 
volume covers 1754-62 and was fol-
lowed by eight more such reports, tak-
ing the story up to 1775.  Wheelock 
discusses the origins of the school and 
defends the missionary endeavor.  The 
school, founded by Wheelock, opened 
in 1754 under the name of Moors 
Charity School.  In 1772 it was re-
moved to Hanover, “where it formed 
the germ of the institution, known as 
Dartmouth College” (Field). 

At the conclusion of the text (at 
the bottom of the recto of the final 
leaf ) is a contemporary manuscript 
note reading: “Memorandum. Mr. 
Wheeler has transmitted an account of ye school for 2 years to Dr. Gifford who 
his ready to communicate it to any enquirer.”  Andrew Gifford (1700-84) was a 
Baptist minister and numismatist who donated a collection of books and a pair of 
globes to Wheelock’s school in 1764. 

This was part of a lot of nine Wheelock pamphlets in the 1969 Streeter Sale, 
where Dr. Maury Bromsen paid $700 for the group.  He never sold any of them, 
and they reappeared in the dispersal sale after his death, where this was bought by 
the Reese Company. 

 EVANS 9537. ESTC W28881. FIELD 1638. HOWES W334, “aa.” SABIN 103205. 
STREETER SALE 4062 (this copy, as part of a lot). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE 
FOR NORTH AMERICA 59. $3750.

124. Wheelock, Eleazar: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE 
OF THE INDIAN CHARITY SCHOOL, BEGUN IN LEBANON, 
IN CONNECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED WITH DART-
MOUTH-COLLEGE, IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
NEW-HAMPSHIRE. New-Hampshire [i.e. Portsmouth]. 1773. 40pp. 
Gathered signatures, stitched. Institutional ink stamp on titlepage. Contem-
porary manuscript notes on titlepage (noting the scope of the work), and in a 
few instances in the text. A bit of foxing and tanning. Very good. Untrimmed. 
 



The sixth of eight pamphlets published by Wheelock between 1763 and 1775, 
documenting his history of the first Indian school in America.  The series began 
with his A Plain and Faithful Narrative of the Original Design... (Boston, 1763), 
which covered 1754 to 1762.  The school, founded by Wheelock, opened in 1754 
under the name of the Moors Charity School.  In 1772 it was removed to Hanover 
“where it formed the germ of the institution, known as Dartmouth College” (Field).  
This tract describes the progress made at Dartmouth College from May 6, 1771 to 
September 10, 1772.  Wheelock begins with an account of the first buildings to be 
erected: “I have now finished, (that is so far as to render comfortable and decent) 
the building there mentioned to accommodate my students, of 80, by 32 feet; and 
have done it in the plainest and cheapest manner, which furnishes 16 comfortable 
rooms besides a kitchen, hall and store-room.”  Other constructions included a 
saw-mill, a grist-mill, and two barns: “I have also raised, and expect within a few 
days to finish a malt house of 30 feet square, and several other lesser buildings 
which were found necessary; I have also clear’d, and in a good measure fitted for 
improvement about 70 or 80 acres of land, and seeded with English grain about 
20 acres last fall; from which I have taken at the late harvest, what was esteemed a 
good crop considering the land was so lately laid open to the sun.”  At the end is 
an interesting appendix, dated September 26, 1772, in which Wheelock describes 
a visit made by one of his colleagues, Mr. Ripley, to a tribe of Indians at Lorett (or 
Loretto), near Quebec, to recruit new students for his school.  Ripley’s proposal to 
the tribal chiefs was deemed acceptable: 

 

In consequence of which determination, nine of their boys were made ready 
to accompany Mr. Ripley hither; three of which were children or descendants 
from captives, who had been captivated when they were young, and lived 
with them ‘till they were naturalized and married among them.  One was a 
descendant from the Rev. Mr. Williams who was captivated from Deerfield 
in 1704, but the boy was taken sick with the measles, and thereby his coming 
was prevented; but may be expected in the spring.  Another was a descendant 
from Mr. Tarbull, who was captivated from Groton, in the year 1700, who is 
now a hearty and active man, and the eldest chief, and chief speaker of the 
tribe.  He expressed great affection to his relations in New-England, sent his 
love to them, and desired they might be informed he had a grandson at the 
school.  The other was son to Mr. Stacey, who was captivated from Ipswich, 
and is a good interpreter to that tribe.  They all arrived safe and in health on 
that day fortnight, after they sat [sic] out from Caghnewaga, and appeared to 
be very glad “that they had got home,” as they expressed it.

 

There are two issues of this pamphlet, from the same setting of type; in the other 
the titlepage is dated 1772.  Daniel and Robert Fowle were the only printers active 
in Portsmouth in this period. 

 HOWES W330. SABIN 103210. SHIPTON & MOONEY 42542. BRISTOL B3675. 
BRINLEY SALE 467. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 59 
(note). $1750.



125. Wheelock, Eleazar: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE 
OF THE INDIAN CHARITY-SCHOOL, BEGUN IN LEBANON, 
IN CONNECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED WITH DART-
MOUTH-COLLEGE, IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
NEW-HAMPSHIRE.... Hartford. 1775. 54pp. Small quarto. Stitched as 
issued. Light wear and soiling, especially at fore edge. Very minor foxing. Just 
about very good. 
 

The last installment in Wheelock’s series of publications continuing his history of 
the first Indian school in America.  The series began with his A Plain and Faithful 
Narrative of the Original Design... (Boston, 1763), which covered the years 1754-62.  
The present volume gives an account of the history from September 1773 through 
February 1775.  The school, founded by Wheelock, opened in 1754 under the 
name of the Moors Charity School.  In 1772 it was removed to Hanover “where it 
formed the germ of the institution, known as Dartmouth College” (Field).  While 
some copies of this work were issued with thirty-one pages, the present volume 
is the complete fifty-four-page imprint, containing the school budget and an ap-
pendix narrative. 

 EVANS 14623. FIELD 1645. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 59 (note). $1500.

 “...the most popular of all Indian captivities” – Vail
 

126. Williamson, Peter: FRENCH AND INDIAN CRUELTY; EXEMPLI-
FIED IN THE LIFE AND VARIOUS VICISSITUDES OF FOR-
TUNE, OF PETER WILLIAMSON, A DISBANDED SOLDIER. 
CONTAINING A PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF THE MAN-
NERS, CUSTOMS AND DRESS OF THE SAVAGES...A SUMMA-
RY OF THE TRANSACTIONS OF THE SEVERAL PROVINCES 
OF PENNSYLVANIA (INCLUDING PHILADELPHIA), NEW 
YORK, NEW ENGLAND...FROM THE COMMENCEMENT OF 
THE WAR IN THOSE PARTS, PARTICULARLY THOSE RELA-
TIVE TO THE INTENDED ATTACK ON CROWN POINT AND 
NIAGARA, AND AN ACCURATE AND SUCCINCT DETAIL OF 
THE SIEGE OF OSWEGO.... York. 1758. [2],104pp.  Lacks the half 
title. Later three-quarter calf and marbled boards, expertly rebacked, spine 
gilt. Armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Some mild foxing, but generally 
internally quite clean. A very good copy. 
 

“The second edition, with corrections and amendments,” issued the year after the 
superlatively rare first edition, of what Vail calls “the most popular of all Indian 
captivities.”  Peter Williamson was born in Scotland, but was kidnapped and sold 
into bondage in Pennsylvania when he was eight years old.  His master proved 
kind and ultimately became his benefactor, leaving Williamson enough money 



to marry and establish himself on a 
farm near the forks of the Delaware.  
In 1754 he was captured by Indians, 
probably Delawares, held captive for 
three months, and submitted to various 
tortures and humiliations.  Escaping in 
January 1755, he joined the army and 
was sent first to Boston, then with the 
expedition to defend Oswego.  When 
Oswego was captured by the French, 
he was wounded and taken prisoner.  
Ultimately, he was paroled and sent to 
England, arriving in November 1756. 

Williamson’s narrative is vivid and 
detailed, deserving of the interest and 
editions it evoked.  It served as a model 
for many later narratives, and numer-
ous fictional treatments stole details 
from it.  This is the earliest obtain-
able edition, the first existing in only 
a few copies. 

 VAIL 526. SABIN 104468. AYER 
316. HOWES W500, “b.” REESE & 
OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH 
AMERICA 40 (ref ). $12,500.

 Preaching to the Georgia Indians
 

127. [Wilson, Thomas]: THE KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICE OF 
CHRISTIANITY MADE EASY TO THE MEANEST CAPACI-
TIES: OR, AN ESSAY TOWARDS AN INSTRUCTION FOR THE 
INDIANS...IN SEVERAL SHORT AND PLAIN DIALOGUES. 
TOGETHER WITH DIRECTIONS AND PRAYERS FOR THE 
HEATHEN WORLD, MISSIONARIES.... London: J. Osborn, 1740. 
[6],xl,[4],248pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Light tan-
ning and foxing. A very good copy. 
 

Scarce first edition of this instruction manual for American missionaries.  Wilson 
became active in the promotion of the foreign missions after he made the acquain-
tance of James Oglethorpe, and this work was begun at his suggestion and dedicated 
to the Georgia Trustees. 

 DE RENNE I, pp.88-89. SABIN 104691. $1000.



128. Wynne, John Huddleston: A GENERAL HISTORY OF THE BRIT-
ISH EMPIRE IN AMERICA: CONTAINING AN HISTORICAL, 
POLITICAL, AND COMMERCIAL VIEW OF THE ENGLISH 
SETTLEMENTS; INCLUDING ALL THE COUNTRIES IN 
NORTH-AMERICA, AND THE WEST-INDIES, CEDED BY 
THE PEACE OF PARIS. London. 1770. Two volumes. [2],vi,[iii]-viii,520; 
[2],vi,546pp., plus folding map. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. 
Hinges rubbed but sound, some light wear to spines. Contemporary bookplate 
of Sir Edward Blackett on front pastedowns. Map backed with linen. Minor 
scattered foxing, but generally clean and fresh internally. Very good. 
 

Second state of the first edition of this work, originally issued under a slightly different 
title in 1769.  That work, which drops the word “General” from the title, indicated 
that it would be published in three volumes, though only the first volume appeared 
in 1769, and in the end it consisted of only the two volumes, as in the present copy.  
“A survey of the general history and development of the North American colonies, 
with an interesting discussion of the state of the colonies, especially with regard to 
agriculture and foreign trade” – Bell catalogue.  The first volume includes an ac-
count of the French and Indian War.  A few copies of this work were issued with 
additional plans and maps, while some copies seem to have been issued without 
any illustrations at all; we have once before handled a set with the map, as here. 

This set has the bookplate of Sir Edward Blackett, who was a member of Parlia-
ment from Northumberland at the time the book was published. 

 HOWES W726, “aa.” AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 66-33b. BEINECKE LESSER 
ANTILLES COLLECTION 280. RAGATZ 180. SABIN 105682A. CLARK I:329. BELL 
W210. GEPHART 3029. SERVIES 489. ESTC T145445. REESE & OSBORN, STRUG-
GLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 62 (note). $1750.

Q



Reese, William S.: Osborn, Terence S.: THE STRUG-
GLE FOR NORTH AMERICA. New Haven: William 
Reese Company, 2018. 170pp. Illustrated. Cloth, stamped in 
gilt. New. 

The third in a series of bibliographical works focusing on the 
founding of the United States.  The present work highlights one 
hundred works on the period leading up to the American Revolution, from 1741 
to 1763.  It covers the French and Indian War and the westward expansion of 
the British colonies.  The one hundred entries were selected on the basis of their 
historical importance, their impact at the time of publication, their representative 
nature in the spectrum of material on the subject, and their interest to collectors.  
Each entry provides commentary on the main entry and discusses related books 
and materials.  Items include treaties, political pamphlets, official acts and laws, 
prints, personal narratives, Indian captivity narratives, the first histories of several 
states, and a number of other “firsts” for colonial America.

The work draws on some forty-five years’ experience in the antiquarian book 
trade.  Hopefully it will prove a useful guide to collectors, booksellers, and institutions 
with collections in the area of the French and Indian War and colonial America. 

 $125.



Reese, William S.: THE REVOLUTIONARY HUN-
DRED. New Haven: William Reese Company, 2016. viii,236pp. 
100 color illustrations. Cloth, stamped in gilt. New. 

A guide to the most significant printed works on the era of the 
American Revolution, discussing publications from the first Peace 
of Paris at the end of the French and Indian War, to the second 
Peace of Paris and the end of the wars of the American Revolu-
tion, in 1783. The one hundred entries were selected on the basis of their historical 
importance, their impact at the time of publication, their representative nature in the 
spectrum of writings about the Revolution, and their interest to collectors. While 
all are topical to the twenty years leading up to and including the war itself, about 
a quarter of the items were published later, up to 1861.

Each entry provides commentary on the main entry and discusses related books 
and materials. Items include treaties, political pamphlets, official acts and laws, printed 
speeches, prints, atlases, broadsides, proclamations, military manuals, constitutional 
material, periodical publications on the war, personal narratives, histories, debates, 
collections of engravings, travel narratives, personal memoirs, and biographies.

The work draws on some forty-five years’ experience in the antiquarian book 
trade. Hopefully it will prove useful to collectors, booksellers, and institutions with 
collections in the area of the American Revolution. $125.



Reese, William S.: THE FEDERAL HUNDRED. New 
Haven: William Reese Company, 2017. vii,255pp. 100 color 
illustrations. Cloth, stamped in gilt. New. 

A guide to the most significant printed works on the Federal 
Era, discussing events from the end of the American Revolution 
in 1783 to the Louisiana Purchase in 1803.  The one hundred 
entries were selected on the basis of their historical importance, their impact at the 
time of publication, their representative nature in the spectrum of writings about 
the period, and their interest to collectors.  Each entry provides commentary on 
the main entry and discusses related books and materials.  Items include treaties, 
political pamphlets, official acts and laws, printed speeches, prints, atlases, broad-
sides, proclamations, military manuals, constitutional material, personal narratives, 
histories, debates, travel narratives, personal memoirs, and biographies.

The work draws on some forty-five years’ experience in the antiquarian book 
trade.  Hopefully it will prove useful to collectors, booksellers, and institutions with 
collections concerned with the Federal Era. $125.



Reese, William S.: THE BEST OF THE WEST: 250 
CLASSIC WORKS OF WESTERN AMERICANA. 
New Haven: William Reese Company, 2017. vii,321pp. Il-
lustrated. Leatherette spine with rust-colored cloth, gilt. 
New. 

The latest bibliographical list from the William Reese Com-
pany, this work describes 250 classic works of Western Americana.  Based on nearly 
fifty years of experience, it spans the whole of early literature of the American West, 
from Cabeza de Vaca to J. Frank Dobie, and everything in between.  It is arranged 
chronologically and indexed by author and title.  An essential reference guide for 
any collector or student of Western Americana. $125.



Reese, William S.: COLLECTORS, BOOKSELLERS, 
AND LIBRARIES: ESSAYS ON AMERICANISTS 
AND THE RARE BOOK MARKET. New Haven: 
Overland Press, 2018. viii, [2],321,[1]pp. Publisher’s black 
cloth backstrip and decoratively-patterned boards, spine gilt. 
New. In original pictorial dust jacket. 

A wonderful compilation of essays by the owner of this firm, and the man Gary 
Kurutz has described as the “dean of Americana dealers.”  This collection of es-
says addresses two distinct themes.  The first part is devoted to notable figures in 
the world of printed and manuscript Americana, including collectors, booksellers, 
bibliographers, and librarians.  The second section assembles a series of essays by 
Mr. Reese covering the contemporary rare book market, from World War II to the 
present day.  All of these essays draw upon Mr. Reese’s extensive experience as an 
antiquarian bookseller over the last five decades.  Essential reading for American-
ists, bibliophiles, book dealers, librarians, and anyone else interested in the modern 
book trade. $45.


